
. RED FALLS, on Batavia Kil, contains a cotton 

factory a paper mill, and several other manufacturing 

establishments. Pop. 231. Settlements were made on 

the flats at Prattsville by Dutch immigrants from 

Schoharie co., during the period between the close of 

the Old French War in 1763 and the breaking out of 

the Revolution in 1776. Among the first settlers 

were John Laraway and his sons John, Jonas, Derick, 

and Martinus, Isaac Yan Alstyne, _Vrooman, John 

and Peter Van Loan, John Becker, and a family by 

the name of Schoonmaker. The first school was 

taught by Mr. Banks, in 1790. Martinus Laraway 

kept the first inn, soon after the Revolution, and with 

his brother John erected the first gristmill. During the 

latter war the settlement was attacked by a body of 

Indians and tories Jed by a British officer. The in­

habitants rallied, and a battle took place upon the 

bank of Schoharie Kil, a little below the Windham 

Turnpike Bridge, N. of the village, in which the Indi­

ans and their allies were routed. Rev. Cornelius D. 

Schermerhorn was the first settled preacher. There 

are 3 churches in town; Ref. Prot. D., Prot. E., and 

M.E. 

WINDHAM-was formed from Woodstock, (Ulster 

co.,) as part of Ulster co., March 11 , 1798. 

"GREENLAND" (now Hunter) and Lexington were 

taken off in 1813, Prattsville in 1833, and a part of 

Ashland in 1848. A part of' Freehold" (now Dur­

ham) was annexed March 26,1803 . 

WINDHAM CENTER, on Batavia Kil, in thew. part 

of the town, contains 3 churches, and has a pop. of 

350. 
HENSONVILLE, on the same stream, s of the center 

of the town, contains 124 inhabitants. 

BIG HOLLOW, in the s. part, 2 churches and 12 

houses. 
EAST WINDHAM and UNION SOCIETY are p. 

offices. The first settlement was made in 1790 by 

Geo. Stimpson, Abijah Stone and Increase Claflin. 

Perez Steel and bis son Perez from Tolland Conn., 

settled in town in 1795, and Joshua Jones, Wm 

Henderson, and Lemuel Hitchcock (from New Ha­

ven co., Conn.) in 1796. The first marriage was that 

of Daniel Perry and Mamva Hitchcock; and the first 

death was that of Mrs. Lemuel Hitchcock, in 1804, 

Nathan Blanchard taught the first school, in 1809; 
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Tobias VanDusen built the first gristmill, in 1793; _ 

Van Orden kept the first inn, in 1796; and Bennett 

Osborn built the first tannery, in 1822. 

The Program Committee is looking for your input. Please 
give s your suggestions for speakers and topic . You 
can g1 e them to any board member (blue na tags.) 

The Cap1 I District Genealogical Society n eds volun­
teers to he with the refreshment commi e at the gen-

S newsletter editor encourages all members to 
share t ir genealogy stories about brea g down their 
brick a lls, to be published in the upcomi g newsletters. 

Re selaer County Historian 
Ka y Sheehan has been appointed Re selaer 
C unty Historian in her capacity as Regi trar/ 

istorian of the Rensselaer County Histo ·cal Soci­
ety 57 Second Street, Troy, NY 12180 
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Journal of the Board of Supervisors 
of Rensselaer County 1870 

Annual Meeting Roll call Troy, March 15, 1870 

City of Troy 
Address 

First Ward 
Second Ward 
Third Ward 
Fourth Ward 
Fifth Ward 
Sixth Ward 

November 2008 

Name Post Office 

Laurence Sheary Troy 
William Madden Troy 
Robert Green Troy 
Orange S. Ingram Troy 
William H. Cary Troy 
James Nicholson Troy 

7 

Seventh Ward John Conway, Jr Troy 
Eighth Ward Thomas Egan Troy 
Ninth Ward James Morris Troy 
Tenth Ward Obed McChesney Troy 

Towns 

Berlin William A. Smith Berlin 
Brunswick William Lape Centre 

Brunswick 
East Greenbush William H. Sliter Greenbush 
Grafton lraB. Ford Grafton 
Greenbush Charles Melius Greenbush 
Hoosick E. C. Reynolds Eagle Bridge 
Lansingburgh Peter B. King Lansingburgh 
Nassau Sylvester Waterbury Nassau 
North Greenbush Martin P. Defreest Defreestville 
Petersburgh W. T. Reynolds Petersburgh 
Pittstown John W. Campbell Pittstown 
Poestenkill Leonard Lynd Poestenkill 
Sandlake Milo Robinson Sandlake 
Schaghticoke Elisha S. Baucus Schaghticoke 
Schodack Nicholas S. Miller Schodack Centre 
Stephentown Spencer C. Brown Stephentown 

Rensselaer County Supervisors 

William H. Sliter East Greenbush 
S. C. Brown Stephentown 
William A. Smith Berlin 
Charles Melius Greenbush 
William Lape Brunswick 
Milo Robison Sandlake 
W. Waterbury Nassau 
I. B. Ford Grafton 
E. C. Reynolds Hoosick 
John W. Campbell Pittstown 
C. C. Philips North Greenbush 
W. T. Reynolds Petersburgh 
L.Lynd Poestenkill 
P.B.King Lansing burgh 
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Munsells Annals of Albany 
Annals of the year 1854 
January 1854 

Jan. 1. The Bank of the Union went into operation, with a capital of $300,000. A snow storm of the preceding 

night made the first good sleighing of the season. William H. Lee, of this city, died at Palmyra, Mich., aged 29. 

Jan 2. The Festival of the New Year observed with great hilarity, heightened by the fine sleighing and the bright 

sun. Mrs. Betsey Kendall, wife ofBenoni C. allen, died in Philadelphia, aged 60. 

Jan. 3. Meeting of the legislature; Robert H. Pruyn elected speaker of the house, and Hugh J. Hastings clerk of 

the senate. 

Jan. 4. There were forty insane persons in the Alms House. 

Jan. 5. Edwin Croswell, late of Albany, was prostrated by paralysis, in New York. Adam Todd builder, died, 

aged 55. 

Jan. 6. A workman engaged on the Round House of the Central rail road, fell to the turntable, a distance of 70 

feet, and escaped with a broken limb ..... Mrs. Ann Brown died, aged 87. 

Jan. 7. Rachel Ursula, wife of Jacob A. Lansing, died, aged 31. Amanda, wife of Jason Russell, died aged 31. 

Francis C. Marble died, aged 23. 

Jan. 8. Col. John Osborn, died at Batavia, aged 44. He was colonel of the 25th Regiment, commander of the 

Burgesses Corps and Emmet Guards, and took a great deal of interest in military affairs. 

Jan. 9. Lydia Lush died, aged 53. 

10. Funeral of Col. John Osborn, attended by all the military in full uniform. Meeting of the new board of 
common council; present Wm. Parmelee, mayor; Wm. A. Young, recorder; Bleecker, Chesebro, Davidson, 

Feltman, Godard, Harris, Jones, McCall, McElroy, Marrow, Rossman, Russell, Thompson. Townsend, Vander­

lip, Van Rensselaer, Wilson. The officers of the board were were appointed as follows: David M. Barn, clerk of 

the board; Henry S. McCall, city attorney; Henry T. Spencer, almshouse physician; Henry H. Burhans, marshal. 

11. Prof. Carr commenced a series of lectures, forming the chemical department of the University. 

12. Arain storm removed all the snow which had fallen, and deluged the streets. 

13. The ice moved down the river, carrying with it the two ferry boats, which came in collision, staving in their 
sides, and choking them in the ice... A lad was killed at the rail road crossing ... Ira B. Cary, of the firm of 

Dews & Cary, died at his residence at Whitestown, Oneida county. He had been a produce commission mer­

chant in this city and New York nearly thirty years, and was supposed to have left a fortune of more than three 

hundred thousand dollars. W. W. Groesbeek, formerly of Albany, died in New York, aged 70 ....... James Cahill 

died, aged 74. 

14. Agnes Jane McClure died, aged 22. 

17. Mathew Coulter died, aged 42. ... . Mrs. Elizabeth Bayard died at the manor house of Stephen Van Rensse­
laer, aged 92. 

18. Catharine, wife of Edward Reily, died, aged 3 7. 

20. The Cavalry Corps made a formal presentation of a sword, valued at $200, to Capt. J. W. Harcourt, at 

Knight's restaurant, in Beaver street.. ..... Elizabeth, wife of James Farrell, died. 

21. Michael Howard died, aged 31. ... Mrs. Margaret Clark died, aged 30. 
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22. Margaret Jane, wife of Wm. J. Caldwell, died aged 32 ...... Susan, widow of Josiah Clark, died, aged 53. 

23. The river was again covered with ice, so as to obstruct the passage of the ferry boats for the crossing, of 

which channels had to be cut. Thermometer below zero. .. Donald Fisher died aged 46 ..... Nancy M. Redden, 
wife of J. H. Corbett late of Albany, died at Greenbush, aged 31. 

24. Thermometer below zero. 

25. Thermometer below zero zero in the morning. Potatoes $1.25 a bushel; flour $9 to $10 a barrel; coal $8 a 
ton. ...... Amanda M. wife of Asa Fassett, died. 

27. Mary Jane, wife of Paul Cushman died ..... Lucy Ann Drummond, daughter of the late E. Fay died at Sacra­
mento, aged 30. 

29. Thermometer ranged from four to eight degrees below zero in the morning .......... Diana Van Rensselaer 

died, aged 61 .......... Edgar Crapo died. aged 24. 

3 I°. J. H. Wood died aged 20. ........ Mrs. Louisa, wife of John Meads, died aged 69. 

FEBRUARY 

1. A number of Germans assembled at the Capitol park, and burnt the effigy of the pope's nuncio, Bedini; as had 

been done by their countrymen in other American cities ....... Dr. P. Gannon died, aged 74: a native oflreland, 
who practiced medicine in this city many years, and was much esteemed. .... Catharine Fitzgerald died 

aged 59. 

2. Mrs. Alida Groesbeck aged 97; supposed to have been the oldest inhabitant of the city at the time. 

3. A fire comer of Lydins and Hawk streets, injured a dwelling house slightly. At an election of officers of the 

Young Men's Association, George C. Lee was chosen president. ..... Mrs. Maria Dederick died aged_76 .. 

4. Peter B. Leddy died aged 38. 

5. An alarm of fire about 11 o'clock at night, caused by the burning of a carpenter's shop. 

Gibson died, aged 42. 

. ...... Mary 

6. The Franklin House took fire about 11 o'clock in the morning, and was considerably damaged by fire and wa-

ter ........ John S. Vandervolgen died, aged 42. 

7. Mrs. Jane Thompson died, aged 86; a colored woman, known as Jenny Dick. She was famous many years 

ago as the keeper of a restaurant, and having married Richard Thompson, who was called Dick, she acquired the 
name of Jenny Dick; and having outlived one -or two generations, it was generally supposed to be her correct 
cognomen. When her death was published in the newspapers, no one recognized it as the well known Jenny 

Dick. ...... Wm. J. Angus died, aged 36. 

8. A great poultry show at Van Vechten Hall; the result of the chicken fever that had raged for only about -one 

year among the amateurs of foreign fowls. It was a much greater exhibition than its friends anticipated when the 
affair was proposed. The State Agricultural Society held its annual fair, and elected officers for the ensuing 
year. The State Medical Society, in session at the City Hall, held its annual election for officers. An alarm of 

fire at nine o'clock in the evening was caused by the burning of a dwelling in Greenbush ........ Ellen, wife of 
David Lynch, died. 

9. A fire broke out early in the morning, in the fourth story of the building comer Maiden lane and Dean st., -
occupied as a stove store by Vose & Co., which damaged the building and goods more than five thousand 
dollars. 
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11. Eli sha Putnam died, aged 89. Mr. Putnam was an eminent builder in his day, and several of the o lder 

churches were erected by him. 

14. A convention of women, male and female, held at Association Hall, when justice to woman was discussed 

-eloquently by several of the shining lights among the sex .. ..... Harriet Amelia, wife of Wm. J. Morrison, late of 

Albany, died at South East, aged 22. 

15. A specia l e lection was held throughout the state to determine whether the people were in favor of borrowing 

money to enlarge the canals. The number of votes cast in A lbany was 3,767 for the measure, and 876 against it. 

16, The rise of water in the river submerged the docks, 

"THE REST OF THE STORY" 

My family vacationed, July and August, for 25 years in Columbia county, New York. Columbia county is where 
New York, Massachusetts, and Connecticut meet. The little towns are very old. There was a R.R. once that car­
ried coal and iron ore North and South. All that is just a memory now. There is an Historical Society that meets 
in an old church in the town of Copake Falls. In the summer of 2006 they pri nted a leaflet entitled "A History 
of the Roeliff Jansen Area." This Area consists of five townships in this part of Columbia county. 

The people that compiled this story told the background of every building they remembered. Who built it? 
What was it used for? They named the owner, the builder and all of thei r fam il y they could think of. It was a 
peek into the past. It was a terrific memoir. BUT, there was no index. 

I listed a ll the names and alphabetized them. I printed it up and ma iled it to them about September 2006 and 
suggested they put it w ith their booklet - as a Supplement. 

In March 2009 - 2 1/2 years later - I received a phone cal l. The woman who ca lled asked many questions to 
determine ifl was the person who sent the Alphabetized Index. Then she asked me WHY? I made the Index. 
explained that my hobby was Genealogy. There were at least 200 names. Genea logist love indexes. Browsers 
who come into their Historical Museum would be more incl ined to buy the ir booklet with an Index. 

Then she told me 'the rest of the story' . My index arrived in the FALL of2006 and was given to a committee 
head to decide w hat should be done. U nfortunately that woman was ill and di ed within the month. Her family 
put a ll her Historical Society papers into a box. When another person was appointed to take her place, the fam­
ily passed that box on. 
Two years later another woman was e lected to this pos ition and the box was passed along to her. As a new 

committee head she opened the box and started sorting the material. She fo und my Index and contacted me to 
get the Background. 
Two weeks later I received a Thank You letter. 
My hope: some genealogist wi ll find her fami ly in the added Index. 

Submitted by 
Evelyn Berg, Clean vater, FL 
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New York 
Albany Co. 

NYC MUNICIPAL ARCHIVE HOLDINGS QUICK CHART 

Request Sean·/1 and Cert/jlcate on-line: l111p:h14·wk·.111·c.g<1•'/lltmllrecordv111111/hi1t1lrecorcJ.vllome •. \·h1ml 
Reauest Search a11d Cert/1 cate bv mall: NYC Munlcloa/ Archlioa. JI Chambers Street. New York. lV. Y. 10007 (clteck orlclnl! on-1/neJ 

Borouah Births I Deaths Marriae:es Census City Directories 
l 

I 1890 "Police Census" I 1873-1913 : 

1795 I Listed according to 1915-1918 
July 1847 - 1848 1802 - 1804 June 1847 - 1848 address, the census I 1920 

Manhattan (NYC) July 1853 - 1909 1808 July 1853 -1929 recorded the name, I 1922 
1812 -1948 age and sex or each 1924 

resident. No mall 1931 
searc/1 1933 
NYS Censu1: 1855, 1796 
1865, 1875, 1892, 1802 

1847 -1853 1905, 1915 (not 1811 
Brooklyn {Kings) 1857 - 1948 1866 - 1929 indexed). I 1822-1826 

Listed by Ward i 1829-1910 I 
and/or Assembb:1 ; 1912-1913 

1866-1909 and Enumeration 1933 
*Flatbush 1847 -1851 District. No mall No Directories for 

1880-1894 search. Queens1 Bronx or 
*Flatlands 1880-1895 (Recordd name,fam/ly ! Richmond. 
*Gravesend 1880-1894 relat/onJblp, sex, age, i The above City 
*New Lots 1881-1886 

natlvlty,occupadon,and 
Directories are listed 

*New Utrecht 1880-1894 
clthen!hlp) 

a/11..habeticallf., by last 
Queens 1898 - 1909 I 1898 -1948 1898-1929 I 

**Pre-consolidated 1847 -1849 I No Census Records 
Village and Town 1881-1897 ! for Queens or Bronx 

Vital Records Lona Island Citv 1871·1897 
i 

***Bronx 
, .. . ' ~ . 

1898'-'1909''. 
;·- ., · ", 't89tr.::r949 · T ,"•' I · · · '1898r..:'t929""' ·r ." 

... f - ~ , '° !" ~ ~ 9' _R,. ~ ': • l .., ! '!•I,..- r - , 

I NYS Cegus: 1855, 
Richmond (SI) 1898- 1909 1898 - 1948 1898 - 1929 1865,1870,1875,1880, 

1915, 1925. No mall 

i 
search. Same Info as 
/Clnlls Coun~ Census. 

*Kings County Towns: there are separate "Death and Marriage" records during the above years!!!!!!· 
**Queens Pre-consolidated Village and Town, "Birth, Death and Marriage" vital records. 

name. Lists head of 
household (male 
adult primarUy; 
women usually only 
ifwidowed);·· ·· • 
occupation, home 
address and/or 
business address. No 

I maU search. 

***The Brom did not exist as a separate borough until 1898. New York City (Manhattan) annexed the area west of the Bronx River in 1874 and 
annexed the area east of the Bronx River in 1895. For vital records for those areas after the date of annexation through 1897, request a search of 
Manhattan records. 

-

I 
I 

l 

I 
I 
I 
I 

: 

l 

JTM 0512009 

Submitted by Caryl Silber 

Genealogy Humor .. 
Any Family tree produces some lep10ns, some nuts and a few bad apples. 
Can a first cousin once removed .. RETURN? 
Gene-allergy: It's a contagious disease but I love it. 
The comprehensive two-volume, one thousand-page local history for the county where your ancestors lived is not 
indexed. 
An author of a new genealogy used this statement to show that his grandfather, Henry, was executed in the electric 
chair:"Henry occupied a chair of electronics at an important government institution, was attached to his position by 
the strongest of ties, and his death came as a great shock" 
submitted by Shirley Milbert 
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Histofical Association of Southjefierson :: 
Newsletter - November/December 2003 

29 East Church Street, P.Q Box 55 
Adams,-Ncw-York 13605 

phone/fax 315-232-2616 
e-mail hasjeff@imcnetnet - web site hasjny:tripodcom 

Skunk Made Home in Adams Store 
(WDT 3/14/1921) 

Early last week Edward Clark of the drug firm of E.W. Clark, went to the store's second floor, where 
almost every conceivable thing is stored, lo~king for supplies needed below. He saw, to his great surprise, 
a skunk, apparently full-grown. He beat a hasty retreat. 

Others employed there searched for the skunk, but :tailed to find him and accused Mr. Clark of"seeing 
things." Saturday, about noon, as one of the men went up for some desired article the skunk sat quietly on 
the window sill. They immediately called Greenley's Garage for Eugene Greenley. He came right over and 
directed them to get a barrel ready. After a somewhat tedious time with the animal, as they dare not touch 
it with any article whatsoever, they tied a cloth Qn a stick, saturated with chloroform, which the skunk 
strongly objected to, and by this means it was landed finally in the barrel and taken; some distance away. It 
returned, however, and when last seen was crouching between an empty )>ox and the back of the stove 
outside. It is a mystery no one can explain how the animal came there unless possibly unnoticed, through an 
open door, in the daytime and by climbing the stairs at night. 

(As if this wasn't enough, a couple months later E.·W . ..Clark's Drugstore was visited by burglars). 

****** 
Store Safe is Blown at Adams 

(WDT 7/2/1921) 

Professional cracksmen burglarized the drug store of Edward W. Clark & Co., Main Street, Adams, 
either late last night or early this morning, stealing the majority of their loot of approximately $300. :from 
the large safe which they blew open. The rest of the booty was taken from the two cash registers. About 
$60. of the burglar's receipts was in money, while the rest comprised folding cameras, a typewriter and 
other goods. : 

The sheriff's office was notified of.the bll(glary this morning. Sheriff Ernest S. Gillette, accompanied by 
Undersheriff Brumley C. Wilde, arrived here shortly after and started an investigation. As fB.r as had been 
learned up to today, no clue that would lead'fo the identity of the yeggs had been obtairled by the authorities. 
Both the sheriff and the drug store proprietor, following an examination of the safe this morning, expressed 
the belief that the work was that of professionals. 

The crime was cornmitt:~ sometime between 10:30 last lfight and this morning at 7:30. Mr. Clark was 
the last one to leave the plac.e last night and he securely locked the doors. He said this morning that he did 

-not notice any suspicious looking characters about the place during tire day. A night watchman employed 
nearby told Mr. Clark this morning that he was at the store at 3 this morning and there were no indications 
at that time that the plaCe-fuid been entered. 

The yeggmen entered the drug store by a hatchway in the rear. The entrance was securely barred trdm 
the inside. Indications pointed this morning that the burglars placed some sharf) <>bject through the crack 
where the two doors join and succeeded in remoying the wooden bar. The bar was found on the cellar floor 
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this morning. Opening the latchway doors, the safeblowers went to the cellar and from there they 
proceeded up the stairs to the main flqor. The entrance from the cellar was unlocked, Mr. Clark 
said today. 

---T+che--door-0£.-th~e-was not-blowu-0ft: -the-yeggs drilling a hole in near the combination, 
injecting glycerin and attaching a fuse. The glycerin was held in the hole by the use of soap, 
according to indications. The combination of the safe was completely shattered. Although it is 
thought that there was a loud report when the glycerin was exploded, there are no persons near 
the place, who heard it, they say. Previous to the safeblowing the burglars removed all of the 
currency.;ft-om the two cash registers. 

The burglars, it is thought there were two, left by the rear door, which is over the hatchway. 
The key was in the lock and they had no difficulty in making an easy exit. The burglary was 
discovered this morning at 7:30 by C~les Hitchcock, clerk.of the store. This is the first safe 
blowing episode that has occurred in this county since last spring when the postoffice and general 
store at Natural Bridge were entered. At that time the cracksmen blew the door off the safe 
instead of drilling a hole near the combination. 

****** 
Marriages by Rev. David Spear at the Rodman Congregational Church 

3/6/1833 
5/22/1836 
10/13/1836 
11/15/1836 
12/25/1836 
12/29/1836 
1/5/1837 

_l/5/1837 
1117/1837 
1/26/1837 
3/28/1837 
10/19/1837 
12/19/1837 
12/31/1837 
6/25/1838 
8/9/1838 
9/18/1838 
10/25/1838 
11/8/1838 
12/12/1838 
4/16/1839 
5/30/1839 
6/11/1839 
8/7/1839 
9/29/1839 
10/8/1839 
2/27/1840 
10/14/1840 

Capt. Orrin H. Rundell & Nancy Pratt, both of Rodman 1 

John Snell, 24 yrs., Fowler & Marietta Pomeroy, 19 yrs, Denquil-k 
Denison Vincent, 29 yrs. & Mrs. Catherine Thompson, b,oth of Denmark 
Erastus B. Dutton, 16 yrs., Champion & Harriet N. Burge, Rutland 
John Usburg, 29 yrs., Carthage & Esther Hewitt, 29 yrs., Denmark 
John Cochsene, 28 yrs. & Catherine Rice, 25 yrs., both of Copenhagen 
Rollin Rich, 30 yrs. & Louisa Blodgett, 26 yrs., both of Denmark 
Adams Cratsenburg, 22 yrs. & Philanda VanDusen, 21 yrs., both of Denmark 
William Anderson, Allegany Co. & Franqes Austin, of Denmark 
John Lewis, 25 yrs. & Susan Read, 27 yrs., both of Denmark 
Russell Cleveland, 26 yrs., Diana & Eliz.a.beth Lambert, 23 yrs., Denmark 
Richard Plank, 26 yrs. & Dolly Horning, 20 yrs., both of Denmark 
Nehemiah Austin & Marella Nash, both Denmark 
Philo Weed, 22 yrs., Carthage & Miss Wilcox, 22 yrs., Champion 
Daniel Eastman, 35 yrs. & Loretta Cook, 27 yrs., both of Rodman 
John Hancock & Olive Smit4, both of Rodman 
Mt. Snge~ Rutland & Farip.ie Edwards, Burrville 
Charles Gage & Mary Smith, both of Rodman 
Oliver C. Wyman & Mafy Buell, 21 yrs., both of Rodman 
Dwight Post & Angeline LaMont, both of Rodman 
George Kellogg & Calista Morse, both of Rodman 
Chauncey Doxtater &. Pamelia Baker,.-both of Adams 
Alfred N. Greenwood, 24 yrs., Richland & Clarissa Adams, 22 yrs., Rodman 
Edson Cooley & Mary Miller, both of Rodman 
Joseph Babcock, Brownville & Mrs. Ann Champlin, Rutland 
Squire N. Clark & Olive Utley, both of Rodman 
Orval Forward & Ernaline Babbitt, both of Rodman , 
John Ward, 22 yrs., Canada & Mary Tremaine, 23 yrs., Rorufu 
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10/15/1840 
1115/1840 
12/24/1840 
12/2711840 
172271841 
2/2411841 
3/25/1841 
5/12/1841 
5f30/184J.,. 
9/9/1841 
9/23/1841 
10/7/1841 
11/18/1841 
12/28/1841 

Henry Miles, 32 yrs. & Ann Jenks, 21 yrs., both ofLorraine 
Thomas Drury, 28 yrs., Henderson & Caroline Haynes, 19 yrs., Rodman 
Norris Chapin, 24 yrs. & Lydia Wilcox, 22 yrs., both of Lorraine 
Frederick S. Cooper, 19 yrs. & Nancy Holden, 19 yrs. 

Solomon B. Kellogg, 21 yrs: & nith Louisa Brown, 22 yrs., both of Rodman 
John D. Dodge, Rodman & Lucina Sikes, Watertown 
William B. Gardner, 23 yrs., Watertown & Sabvrina Porter, 24 yrs., Rodman 
John Dunlap & Louisa Mallory, 24 yrs., Rodman 
George Hodge, 24 yrs., Champion & Catherine Bissell, 26 yrs., Rodman 
George Doxtater, 21 yrs. & Miss Baker, both of Adams 
Ralph Mack & Mary Cotton, both of North Adams 
Henry C .. Kellogg, 27 yrs., Rodman & Sarah C'1a.Pin, 21 yrs., Lorraine 
Peter VandeVort & Sarsh Arin Baxter, both of Rodman 
Joseph Wilson & Sally M. Halley, both of Lorraine 

•••••• 
Methodist Church Destroyed By Fire 

(JCJ 2/8/1922) ' . 
Loss About $50,000. - Insurance on Church $18,300., on Parsonage $3,600. 

Adams met with a serious loss early Monday morning when the Methodist Episcopal church, 
located on the comer of Church and Wardwell streets, was burned to the- ground The parsonage, 
30 feet east of the churc~iPQS seriously damaged by fire and water, and the dwelling to the north, 
owned by the church and occupied by sexton, John Harwoo~ and fiunily was badly scortched. 
The church sheds were also slightly damaged. • 

The fire was discovered about 3:15 am by Mrs. E.J. Lavis, wife of the pastor, who was 
1'twak~ned by the light in her room and who found the basement of the church in flames. The alarm 
was given immediately biit the fire had already gained such headway that the sky was bright from 
the illnn1ination and the streets almost as bTight as day. The church was a wooden structure and 
nothing could stay the course of the flames. 

Firemen and citizens responded promptly to the repeated blasts of the whistles on the 
municipal building and Rice's fiwtory, and in no time a large crowd had gathered. Fortunately 
there was very little wind and the efforts of the fire department were directed toward the saving 
of other buildings in the immediately vicinity. The heat was so intense that firemen had to work 
from under sheds primarily erected for a protection. 

The roof of the parsonage repeatedly, started to burn, also the side of the house next to the 
church under the eaves, but the persistent work of the fire department und~r the efficient 
leadership of Fire Chief C.M. Pierce the :fire was brought under control and saved the parsonage 
and protecting the Episcopal Church :from damage. The eflicency of the steam:fire engine was very 
evident for it was not until it was put into operation that a stream was secured of sufficient force 

t!-L .L -- ; to. accomp.ww mucu.. . · 
Kent Rice's house in the other· comer of Church and Wardwell Streets was in no serious 

danger. A p~ of g1ass was broken and the pahtt some what blistered :from the heat. 
Nothing was saved from the church, but practically all the furniture was removed from the 

parsonage and Mr. Harwood' s residence. As the Presbyterian manse, just across the street, was 
unoccupied, Rev. C.L. Luther having but recently accepted a charge in O~o~ the household 

t 
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goods of Rev. E.J. Lavis were moved into the manse and it is expected that he and his family will 
occupy it until repairs can be made to the Methodist parsonage. 

Mr. Harwood's family moved back) nto their home Monday morning. 
The burning church made a beautiful picture when the framework and steeple were still 

standing and the-whole building was outlined in flames. It was a skeleton church of fire. With a 
great deal of suspense the crowd watched to see in what direction the steeple would fall, and it 
was with a sigh ofreliefthat it was seen to fall backward into the mass ofruins. 

The first Methodist Episcopal church of Adams village was organized in 1827 by Rev. Elisha 
Wheeler. ,The trustees elected were Laban Ross, Philip Young, David Wright, Zephaniah Tucker, 
Chester McKee, Daniel Dikeman and John Adams. Rev. William W. Ninde was its first pastor. 
The society purchased the old house of worship formerly owned by the Presbyterian Society. The 
building was moved across the street and was occupied until 1852, when it was destroyed by fire. 
The building just burned, also of w9od, was then built at a cost of $10,000. and would 
comfortably seat 400 persons. It was remodeled in 1913 with a seating capacity of at least 600. 

There was a large auditorium with the Sunday school rooms in the new addition, built in 1913, 
opening into the body of the church by means of rolling doors, which operated like a roll top desk. 
The church also contained a large dining room, which could easily be converted into an assembly 
chamber, and a commodious kitchen well equipped with modem appliances for ~sembly suppers 
and banquets. 

1 

The church was out of debt and held inst.irance of $18,300. on the church, $3,600. on the 
parsonage and $430. on the church sheds. No insurance was carried 01!, the ~ttage occupied by 
Mr. Harwood. 

It is thought that the fire started from a defective or overheated chimney connected with a 
furnace in the rear of the basement under the main ay.ditorium. 

Rev. E.J. Lavis became pastor in April 1920. Under his active leadership the church has 
_prospered and grown. About three months ago the pipe organ was repaired and tuned and an 
electric blower installed at a cost of $275. 
EDITORS NOTE: At the time of the fire both the Presb)rterian and Baptist Churches in the village 
were without pastors. After the fire the Methodist Pastor resided in the Presbyterian parsonage 
and held united services for all three churches in the Baptist Church. 

****** 
A Brief History of Union Grange #5 

Belleville, NY 

Union Grange was organized in Belleville on June 20, 1873 with 31 charter !Dembers. They 
were: 
Alvah & Louise Bull 
Lyman E. Bigelow 
Mr. & Mrs. Martin Barney 
Daniel & Mary Green 
James & Adelia Converse 
Mr. & Mrs. William Ellsworth 
Mr. & Mrs. A.J. Wheelock 

Joshua W. Overton Mr. & Mrs. Luke Fulton 
William & Sophia Eastman Milo & Laurina Clark 
Lavias Fillmore-- .: Martin D. Swan 
George E. Bull Eunice Bull 
James Brodie Virgil & Ruth Warriner 
Mr. & Mrs. Lyman Littlefield Mr. & Mrs. Henry W. Millard 

' J: 
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Early Douglas County, Colorado Pioneer 

Rode With Wm. 'Buffalo Bill' Cody 

James Beeman was born in Canadaigu~ New York in 1833. He served in the Uri.ion Anny during 
the Civil War and like many of the veterans he wanted to see more of the country. He moved to Michigan 
and then on to Kansas where he farmed. He also made several trips west before 1869 with Wm. 'Buffalo Bill' 
Cody to hunt buffalo for the railroad. During one of those trips he was forced to hide for three days from 
hostile indians, taking refuge in a swamp. 

Returning to Wilson Co., Kansas he continued fanning and in 1869 he married Kisziah Jane 
Brady, called Kizzie. He longed for the bills of Colorado and in 1876 they sold their farm and headed west 
with their three children, Walter, Myrtle, and Charles and their belongings in a covered wagon. They 
bought a farm from Johnathan House just outside the town of Plum (which became Sedalia in 1883.) They 
built an eight-room two-story house and planted walnut trees from Missouri along the road in front of their 
property. Those trees later became a bone of contention when telephone lines were being strung along this 
road. The phone company intended to put a line by the trees and James sat on his front porch with his rifle 
across his knees. The line was placed on the opposite side of the road. 

It was a custom that people traveling from Denver to Colorado Springs often stabled their horses at 
the Beemans and camped for the night. Early in 1878 one such strangers horse kicked James in the head. No 
doctor being available a fellow veteran and local blacksmith, Marcus Victor, cared for him, saving his life 
despite the loss of his left eye. Young Walter, only eight, took over most of the chores as his mother gave 
birth to another s~ Louis., April 22., 1878. 

Louis , known as Lou, grew up on the farm and in 1905 married Harriett Davis, the daughter of 
Tom Davis and Harriett Esben, who were married in 1881. Harriett's mother died in 1890 and she and her 
siblings, Matthew and George, were cared for by her fraternal aunt Sallie Highland until her father married 
Kathryn Ryan in 1894 at which time they homesteaded in Douglas County. 

Lou and Harriett moved into a small house on the Beeman farm. James Beeman died in 1911 and 
in 1918 the farm was sold and Kizzie bought a house in Sedalia. Lou ranched at Jackson Creek for three 
years and then also moved to Sedalia. Kizzie fea breaking her hip early in 1922 and remained bedridden, 
under the care of Lou and Harriett. However, Lou died of pneumonia on April 15, 1924 leaving Harriett, 
their children Arthur, George, Harri~ Annie, Florence, Jack and Louise, and his mother. Kizzie died 
May 6, 1925 having outlived all her children. When Harriett was 95 years old she had seven children, 24 
grandchildren, 32 great-grandchildren, an two great-great- grandchildren. 

Extracted and edited from Our Heritage, People of Douglas County in two specific biographies by Louise Beeman Hier. 
County Histories are a good soUICC and often only found in a specific state or county hlxary system. L.M.W. 

.' 
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HURON COUNTY, OHIO 

"HISTORY OF THE FIRELANDS" 
COMPRISING 

HURON & ERIE COUNTIES , OHIO 
W.W . WILLIAMS 1879 

ADAMS: Peter Adams of Cayuga Co . NY in 1 825 to Fairfield Twp . 

AMSDEN : Thomas G. Amsden, son of Isaac Amsden, b. 9 Sept. 1797 at 
Genva, Ontario Co. NY. 1819 to Huron Co. 1823 to Erie Co. 

ALLEN: DE BOW: L.D. Allen moved from Tompkins Co. NY in 1834 to 
Fairfield Twp. He Married Margaret, dau. of John DeBow. 

ANDERSON : Dr. George Anderson moved from the State of NY in 1818 
and settled in Sandusky. He died of cholera in 1834. 

ANGELL : ADAMS : Daniel Angell moved from the State of NY in 1832 
to Fairfield Twp. He married -Eliza, dau. of Peter Adams. 

BAILEY: Benjamin Bailey of Penfield, Ontario Co. NY. to Townsend 
Twp in 1817. 

BAKER: Ansel Baker, son of Thomas. b. 
Fayette, Onondaga Co. NY to Norwlk Twp. in 

4 August 
1840. 

1818 at La 

BAKER: Hiram Baker, son of John. b. 1798 at Homer, Cortland Co, 
NY. Removed to Lyme Twp. 

BAKER: FOOTE: Spencer Baker and his wife, Betsey Foote came from 
Onondaga Co. NY in 1819 , settling in Fairfield Twp. 

BAKER: DAVIS: William Baker, b. in R.I. Family removed to 
Onondaga Co . NY. In 181 8 he married Leah Davis who was b. in 
Orange Co. NY. Family came to Fairfield Twp. in 1819. 

BANKS: John & Joshua Banks of Cayuga Co . NY to Greenwich Twp in 
1820. 

BARBER: . Hezekiah Barber came to Townsend Twp. in 1817 from 
Penfield, Ontario Co. 

BARKER: Ephriam F. Barker, of Cayuga Co., NY to Greenwich Twp. 

BARKER: Joseph Barker 1814 from New York to Fitchville Twp. 

BARRETT: SMITH: Zelotus Barrett was b. 24 Feb. 1798 at Mendon, 
Monroe co. NY. In 1816, .• e came to Clarksfield Twp. Married 
Betsey Smith in 1821. 

BELDEN: Hawley s. Belden of Ontario Co. NY. to Fairfield Twp. 

'JRANGF COUMTV C1\L\FORNlf-\ 
GENEALOG\Cf\L SOC\ETY 

\. ~ 
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BEMISS: Samuel Bemiss and sons Elijah & Rodney moved from 
Onondago Co. NY to Lyme Twp. in 1823. 

BENSON: Abij ah Benson settled in Fairfield Twp. in 1833 coming 
from Onondago Co. NY. 

BERRY: Clark and Spencer Berry came to Fairfield Twp. in 1823 
from Onondago Co. NY. 

BLACKMAN: BARRETT: Simon Blackman lived at Barrett's Corners 
coming from Cortland Co. NY in 1815. He married a daughter of 
Philander Barrett in 1824. 

BOISE: Dr. Otis Boise came from Cortland Co. NY to Lyme Twp. 
in 1836 or 1837. Later removed to Cleveland, Cuyahoga Co. Oh. 

BOWEN: William Bowen of Cayuga Co. NY. to Fairfield Twp. 1834 

BRADY: KNIFFIN: Charles Brady was married to Charity Kniffin. In 
1823, they lived in Westchester Co. NY • Moved to Scipio, Cayuga 
Co. NY. In 1824 , they came to Greenwich Twp. 

BRANCH: Walter Branch was born in Delaware Co. NY. In 1 828, he 
removed to Fairfield Twp. 

BRIGGS: D. W. Briggs left Washington Co. NY in 1818 to settle in 
Greenwich Twp. 

BRIGHTMAN: DOUGLASS: BROWNELL: Alvin Brightman, son of Daniel & 
Elizabeth (Brownell) Brightman was born 11 Jan. 1818 at Scipio, 
Cayuga Co. NY • In 1822 the family removed to -Bronson Twp. He 
married Pamelia c. Douglass on 8 Dec. 1842. 

BROOKS: William Brooks, a native of Onondago Co. NY moved to 
Monroeville Twp. in 1818. 

BROWN: c.s. Brown Of Madison Co. NY to Richfield. Twp in 1837. 

BURGESS: Moses M. Burgess removed from Greene Co. NY. to 
Greenwich Twp. in 1838. 

BURTON: E.S. Burton b. 1816 Warren Co. NY. came to Huron Co. as a 
young man. 

CAMPBELL: Andrew Campbell of from Manilius, NY to Ripley Twp. 

CARPEN~ER: Asa & Orson Carpenter came to Fairfield Twp. from NY 
in 1825. 

CARPENTER: Henry Carpenter of Ulster Co. NY. to Greenwich Twp in 
1 81 7. 
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CARPENTER: Samuel B. Carpenter NY to N. Haven Twp. 

CASE: TRACY: KNAPP: Tracy Case, son of Isaac & Eunice (Tracy) 
case was born 1 3 Aug. 1806 at Seneca, Ontario Co. NY. Tracy 
married Emeline Knapp on 1 June 1828. In 1815, t~e family moved 
to New London, Ohio. 

CHERRY: ADAMS: John Cherry and wife, Permel~a {Adams) of 
Sempronius, NY. came into Fairfield Twp. in 1821 • 

. . ·.· 
CHERRY: SNOW: Reuben M. Cherry and wife, Beril:a (Snow) also 
came to Fairfield T~p. He was born in Cayuga Co. N7. 

CHERRY: FOOTE: William Cherry, another brother and his wife, 
Hannah (Foote) came to Fairfield Twp. in 1825 from NY. 

CLARY: WILCOX: DAniel Clary w~s b. 1799 in Herk:.:ner Co. NY. In 
18.1.7 mqved to Ridgefield Twp. Married Mary Wilc::>x in 1825. He 
d. ~9 April 1863 in Ridgefield T~p. 

CLOCK:. Georqe H. Clock of NY. to Ridg_e.f ield Twp. i:t 1 81 7 • 
. • . 

COE: Luther Coe came to New Haven Twp. from NY. i:t 1816. 

COLE: Bethuel Cole of Ontario Co. NY. to Bronson ~wp. in 1823. 
David Cole came to Avery from Cayuga Co. :;y. Later moved 

to Bronson Twp. 
Edward L. Cole from Scipio, Cayuga Co. NY. ~o Bronson Twp. 

in 1821. 
Lemon Cole came to Bronson Twp. from NY. in 1824. 

COLEMAN: Absalom H. Coleman moved 1820 from Cay·.iga Co. NY. to 
Fitchville Twp. 

CONGER: PARKER: David Conger b. 28 Aug •. 1790 in E:rn, Albany Co. 
NY. In 1804 , moved to Semphronius, Cayuga Co. KY. In 1814, he 
married Sarah Parker, dau. of George & Phebe Pa=ker, moved to 
Bronson Twp. in 1819. 

COOKE: Asaph Cooke of Granvi~le, NY. to Lyme Twp. ~n 1818. 

CORTRITE: Barnard Cortrite , son of Garret v. and Electra 
Cortrite, was b. 25 Sept. 1832 in Ontario Co. NY. In 1864, he 
moved to Norwalk, Oh. 

COVEY: John Covey came to New London Twp. from Ste~ben Co. NY. in 
1816. In 1837, he moved to· Michigan. 

. . . 
CURTISS: E.H. Curtiss, son of Charles & Jemima C~=tiss was b. 6 
Oct. 1828 at Mendon, Monroe Co. NY. They came to Ohio and moved 
on to Wisconsin and Kansas, finally settling in ~ew L6ndon, Oh. 
in 1877. 
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CURTISS: Jotham W. Curtiss, sons, Hiram A. and Joesph c. built a 
boat in Paris, Oneica Co. NY. in 1 820 and made t!'le trip with 
family members to the mouth of the Huron River in Ohio. They 
settled in Fitchville Twp. 

DAILEY: TERSWILLIGER: HOWARD: James H. Dailey, son of Thomas & 
Sarah (Terswilliger) was b. 16 July 1817 at Shawangunk Twp. 
Ulster Co. NY. In 1 822 the parents moved to Cayuga Co. NY. In 

· 1823, they moved tc Livingston Co. NY. He came in 1833 to 
Bronson Twp. Married Esther Howard in 1843. She was dau. of 
Hosea & Heppy Howard cf Oneida Co. NY. 

DAY: Eliphalet W. Day of Cayuga Co. NY. to Fairfield Twp in 1817. 

DEMING: Jabez Deming came to Bronson Twp. in 1817 fr~m NY. 

DEMING: LIVINGSTON: ;~os Deming removed from Livingston Co. NY. 
to Bronson Twp. in 18-a. His wife was Fanny Wetherel~ Livingston. 

DENMAN: BOREMAN: WASH3URN: GRIFFIN: Martin Denman, son of William 
& Ann (Boreman) was c. 16 April 1806 at Neversink, Sullivan Co. 
NY. He married in 1330, Sally Ann Washburn, dau. of James & 
Judith (Griffin) Wasr~urn in Wawarsing, Ulster Co. NY. In 1833, 
Martin moved to Townsend Twp. 

DENTON: Jabez Denton came to Fitchville Twp. in 1825 from NY. 

DE WITT: Isaac DeWi-:t came to Fairfield Twp. :n 1826 from 
Onondaga Co. NY. 

DOUD: Soloman Doud of Cayuga Co. NY. to Greenwich Tw?. in 1821 

DOW: David Dow came tc New Haven Twp. in 1817 from N~. 

DUNKS: WILLIAMS: Lyma:i Dunks, son of Danie-1 & Oli ·:e, was b. 1 8 
Feb. 1812 at E. Mende~, Monroe Co. NY. In 1833 he married Almira 
Williams. In 1837 they moved to New London. 

EASTON: Perry Easton moved to Ridgefield Twp. :.n 1 81 8 from 
Ontario Co. NY. 

EATON: Richardson Eat~n moved from Lodi, Cattaraug~s Co. NY. to 
Peru Twp. in 1820. 

ELDRIDGE: Gardner & George· Eldridge came to Fairfield Twp. in 
~ 1822 from Sempronius, :ayuga Co. NY. 

ELLIS: RICKERT: John ~llis, son of Clark & Thursa E:lis was born 
8 Aug. 1816 at Onondaqa Co. NY. In 1838 , he settled in Greenwich 
Twp. He Married Rache~ Rickert . 

OPANGE COUNTY CfiUFORNIP 
<;ENEALOGICAL ~OCIETY 
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ELLIS William B. Ellis, son of Clark & Thursa Ellis was b~7 Oct. 

1 81 9 at Pompey, Onondaga Co. NY. Moved to Greenwich Twp. from 

Onondaga Co. NY. in 1838. In 1843, he married Mrs. Esther Rickard 

( Rickert). 

ELLSWORTH: PRENTISS: Ransom B. Ellsworth, a native of Vt. Married 

Eliza Prentiss of Onondaga Co. NY. They came to Fairfield Twp. 

in 1821. 

FANCHER: Thaddeus and Daniel Fancher moved from Ulster Co. NY. in 

1819-1920 and settled in Greenwich Twp. 

FARWELL: Lyman Farwell lived many years at Watertown, Jefferson 

Co. NY. before coming to ~orwalk, Oh. 

FOOTE: Samuel Foote caz:ie to Fairfield Twp. in 1 81 9 f rem Cayuga 

Co. NY. 

FORD: James Ford of Tompkins Co. NY. to Bronson Twp. in 1 8 3 3 • 

FRANKLIN: Reuben Franklin left Herkimer Co. NY. in 1 8 3 2 and 

settled in Richmond Twp. 

FRAYER: Isaac Frayer o: Greene Co. NY. to Hartland Twp. in 1832. 

GARDNER: Charles & Ric~ard Gardner removed from Steve~town, NY. 

settling in Ridgefield 7wp. 

GATES: TOWNSEND: Stephen W. Gates, son of William Gates. b. 29 

Dec. 1815 at Duanesburg~, NY. He married Sarah Townser.d. resided 

in New London, Oh. 

GEORGE: Elnathan George came to Bellvue, Lyme Twp. in 1815 from 

Genessee Co. NY. -

GILSON: Nahum Gilson b. 27 April 1793 at Saratoga Co. NY. In 

1819, he removed to Nor~ich Twp. 

GODFREY: Isaac Godfrey left Onondaga Co. NY. in 1834 , settling 

in Fairfield Twp. 

GREEN: Amos Green of Cayuga Co. NY. to Fitchville Twp. in 1826. 

John Green of Auburn, NY. to Greenfield Twp. in 1 81 8 • 

GREENE.: FOLLETT: Cuyler Greene b. 1 0 March 1 811 in NY. Came from 

NY. in 1833 to Bellvue, Lyme Twp. In 1836, he married Tryphena ~ 

Follett. 
Ebenezer Greer:e came from Cayuga Co. NY. to Fitchville 

Twp . in 1 8 2 4 . 
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GREENFIELD: Col. William Greenfield removed from Onondaga Co. NY. 
in 1822, settled in Fairf~eld Twp. 

GREGORY: William Gregory cf Cayuga Co. NY. to Bronson Tw;. 

GRIFFIN: Abij ah Griff in came to Greenwich Twp. in 1B3 from 
Hunter, Greene Co. NY. 

GUTHRIE: Eben Guthrie of Cayuga Co. NY. to Bronson Twp. 

HAGAMAN: Thomas Hagaman o: Cayuga Co. NY. to Bronson Twp. 

HAKES: VICTORY: FOX: TUCIG:R: Norman S. Hakes, son of Sa=uel A. & 
Hannah (Victory) Hakes, was b. 5 July 1818 at Nassau, R:nsselaer 
Co. NY. In 1 840 he marri:d Adelia, the dau of Oshea & Theresa 

(Tucker) Fox. at Rochest==, NY. Settled in 1840 at Brar.son Twp. 

HAMILTON: James Hamilton cf Granville, Washington Co. NY. removed 
to Lyme Township, in 1819. In 1826, he moved to Monroeville Oh. 

HARKNESS: FOLLETT: Dr. L.3. Harkness ,b. _1 April 1802 a= Salem, 
Washington Co. NY. In 1323 removed to Lyme Township. Married 

Julia, dau. of Eliphalet !ollett. 

HAUXHURST: Samson Hauxhurst from Ulster Co. NY. came wi~i family 

to Fitchville Twp. in 183:. 

HAVILAND: S.P. Haviland c: Putnum Co. NY. came to Green•ich Twp. 
in 1831 • 

HEAD: LIVERMORE: CRANE: Orrin w. Head I son of Jc::athon & 

Hepzibah (Livermore) b. ·9 May 1808 at Paris, Oneida Co. NY. 

e· Married Julia Crane in 19;5 at Marshall, Oneida Co. In 1:~2, came ... 
to Ridgefield Twp. 

HENDRYX: Anthony & Benjacin Hendryx came to New Lendor: Twp. in 

1815 from NY. 
John & Thomas :Iendryx removed from Brighter.., Monroe 

Co. NY. to New London Twp. in 1815. 

HICKOK: Henry Hickok of NY. to Fitchville Twp. 

HILDRETH: Benjamin Hildre~~ of Tompkins Co. NY. to Fairf:eld Twp. 

HILL: Frederick & Ira Hil: came to Bronson Twp. from NY. in 1828. 

HOPKINS: James Hopkins of Tompkins Co. NY. to Fairfield :~p.1834. 

Mark Hopkins mo7ed to Bellevue, Lyme Twp. in ·a1s from 

Genessee Co. NY. 
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HOWARD: William Howard, native of N .J. removed with fam:.ly to 
Delaware Co. NY. to Hartland Twp. in 1822. 

HOYT: Nathan Hoyt came from 3righton, NY. to New London in :817. 
Walter Hoyt came from :ayuaga Co. NY. to Fairfield ~Jp. in 

1827. 

HUESTIS: Rev. William C. Huestis came to Fairfield Twp. i~ 1834 
from Perry, Wyoming Cq. NY. 

JENNY: Mordicai W. Jenny of :ayuga Co. NY. to Greenwich Twp. 1818 
Obadiah Jenny, nativ: of Mass. came to Clarksfiel! Twp. 

in 1818 from Cayuga Co. NY. 

JOHNSON: 
1824. 

Twp. in 

in 1822 

Allen Johnson of Greene Co. NY. to Fitchville Twp. 

David Johnson cam: from Cayuga Co. NY. to Fai=f ield 
1830 

Marcus Johnson cat:e from Genesse Co. NY. to Per·.: Twp. 

R.C. Johnson came from NY. to Fitchville Twp in 1835. 
William Johnson ca~e from NY. to Hartland Twp. in 1833. 

JOINER: Ozias Joiner came f=om Cayuga Co. NY. to Greenfiel: Twp. 
in 1 81 8. 

KELLOGG: Orisimus Kellogg came to Townsend Twp. from Ba-:avia, 
Genesse Co. Ny. in 1811. 

KETCHAM: Isaac S. Ketcham =amoved from Manlius, NY. to ;tipley 
Twp. in 1832 or 1834. 

KILBOURN: Josiah Kilbourn , a resident of Onondaga Co. NY. came 
to Berlin Twp. in 1815. 

KINGSBURY: PENFIELD: Jeremiah Kingsbury & wife, Ellen Pe:tf ield 
came to Fairfield Twp. in 1821 from Onondaga Co. NY. 

KNAPP: J.D. Knapp of Onondaga Co. NY. to Bronson Twp. in 1830. 

KNIFFIN: James Kniffin came ~o Greenwich Twp. in 1824 from :ayuga 
Co. NY. 

LAWRENCE: Thomas Lawrence b. 8 May 1794 at Lewisboro,(So. 3alem) 
Westchester Co. NY. In 1833, he came to Bronson Twp. 

LAWRENCE: SMITH: George Law=:nce , son of Samuel & Hannah Nas b. 
1 March 1805 at Genoa, Cayuga Co. NY. In 1831, he married R..~odema 
Smith, dau. of Lockwood Smiti, came to Peru Twp. in 1831. 
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:EWIS: Adam A. Le~is of Jefferson Co. NY. came to Greenfield Twp. 
in 1827. 

:EWIS: FERRIS: Samuel B. Lewis b. 1790 at So. Salem, Westchester 
·:o. NY. He brought his wife, ~\my Ferris and family to Norwulk, 
Jh. in 1815 

:INDSEY: Dan Lindsey came fro~ Saratoga Co. NY. to Geenfield Twp. 
in 1 81 9. 

:ITTLEFIELD: Sanders Littlefie:d from Crown Point, NY. He ca~e to 
~idgefield Twp. in 1851 from E=ie Co. NY. 

:OWTHER: Edward H. Lowther came from Delaware Co. NY. to 
~reenfield Twp. in 1817. 

LYON: Charles Lyon of Cayuga :o. NY. came to Fitchville Twp. in 
1819. 

~ONAHAN1 Thomas Monahan of Cayuga Co. NY. came to Norwalk, 0. in 
1834, later moving to Hartland Twp. in 1835. 

:IAC INTYRE: James· Mac In tyre came from NY. to New Haven :'wp. 

YIARTIN: Gilbert Martin of Gre~n Co. NY. came to Fitchville :·.·1p. 
in 1819. 

~lARTIN: BOUGHTON: WALLACE: C~RABIN: Robert G. Martin, so:: of 
?rederick & Penelope (Boughto~> was b. 31 Jan. 1838 at Cove~~ry, 
::henango Co. NY. He came to !·~~nroevil le, Richfield Twp. in 1853 
:o live with brother, Seymour 3. He Married 1st Virginia Wal:ace, 
2nd Louisa Carabin. 

YlC FARLAND: Benjamin McFarlan~ of NY. to New Haven Twp. in 1S17. 

~IC KELLOGG: Clinton McKellogg , b. 8 Oct. 1°827 at Jeffersor: Co. 
~Y. came to Peru Twp. in 1844. 

~lC KNIGHT: Hannah McKnight o: Seneca Co. NY. married Alexa::der 
~cPherson in 1833. They moved ~o Bronson Twp. in 1839. 

~lEAD: Amos Mead of Dutchess :o. NY. came to Greenwich Twp. in 
1 8 31 • 

Cyrus G. Mead of White Plains, NY. came to Greenwich ~wp. 
in 1825. 

Abraham & Peter Mead o~ Carmel, Putnum Co. NY. settlej in 
?itchville Twp. in 1817. 

~EAD: BARGER: SMITH: W.G. Meai, Son of Alfred & Betsey (Bar;er) 
::, • 3 Sept. 1 808 at Genoa, Cayuga Co. NY. In 1 828 he mar=ied 
~annah Smith, dau. of Newman 5mith of Genoa. Removed to Bro~son 
Twp in 1833. 

(To be continued next issue) 
[Extracted and submitted by Dorothy Buswell, Grafton.. Ohio] 
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~ERRIFIELD: Joseph & William ~errifield of Brighton NY. cams to 
~ew London, Oh. in 1817 and 18:5 respectively. 

~ESNARD: Eri Mesnard b. in Cc~n. removed with family to Sara=oga 
Co. NY. in 1806. 1818 moved tc Onondaga Co. NY. Came to Fairf~eld 
Twp • in 1 8 3 6 • 

~ILES: Jasper Miles of Pen~ield, Ontario Co. NY. moveC: to 
~ownsend Twp. in 1817. 

~ILLER: Davis Miller of Washic;ton Co. NY. came to Fairfield ~wp. 

~ITCHELL: James Mitchell of NY. moved to Greenwich Twp. in 1811. 

:ULLIMAN: Bryant Milliman c: Livingston Co. NY. removeC: to 
~ownsend Twp. in 1816. 

!•!INER: Daniel Miner Na ti ve c: Homer, Cortland Co. NY. cama to 
Hartland Twp. in 1810. 

~ITCHELL~ BEACH: William Mitct~ll b.1 Jan. 1799 at Montgomery Co. 
~lY. In 1800 , his family mc·.-ed to Onondaga Co. NY. 1820, he 
=emoved to Greenwich Twp. Ma==ied in 182 9, Clarissa , dat:.. of 
~lias & Amanda Beach. She was b. 6 Nov. 1812 at Pompey, Ononiaga 
Co. NY. 

!·lOFFITT: Phillip Moffitt , Na=ive of Conn. resided in Onor:::aga Co. NY. Came to Fairfield Twp. in 1819. 

:·!ORSE: Daniel S. Morse of !-!:nroe Co. ~Y. to Bronson Twp. in 
~830. 

:·!OORE: He:iry Moore from NY. came to New Haven Twp. in 1 : 1 9. 
Joseph Moore came to :::>rwalk , Ohio in 1833 from 'l'omp::ins 

Co. NY. 

~ORGAN: Henry Morgan of Sunke=field, NY. to Fitchville in 1324. 

~IVER: Charles & John Niver =~ Seneca Co. NY. came to Non;ich 
:'wp. in 1833. 

OWEN: Joseph K. Owen of Orang: Co. NY. came to Fairfield Twp. in i834. 

?AINE: F.C. Paine b. 23 Nov. 1819 at Enfield, Tompkins Co. NY. 
and Walte= Paine of same co;;.'":.ty came .to Ripley Twp. in 1333. 

PALMER: Abyah Palmer of Cayc;a Co. NY. came to Fitchville ~wp. in 1818. 

?ARI SH: WILDER: Francis Dra;:e Parish, son of Elisha & :.ois 
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(Wi:der) Parish b. 20 Dec. 1796 at Naples (Middletown), Ontari:) 
Co. NY. Lived in Sandusky, Ohio in 1822, later moving to Oberlir., 
Lorain Co. 

PAR:-\ER: ELLIOT: Thomas Parker b. 1 6 Oct. 176 7 at Prov idenc:, 
R.I. He came from Cayuga Co. NY. ~o Peru Twp. Married in 1796 a~ 
Cay:iga Co. Ny , Sarah Elliot. Sh·e was b. 1 3 Aug. 176 9 at Dove=, 
Dut=hess Co. NY. · 

PEC~: Lyman Peck came from He=kimer Co. to Fairfield Tw~. 

PER.,INS: THOM: Jesse Perkins, sor. of Hoel & Mary Perkins, b. ~5 

Apr~l 1822 at Greene Co. NY. The family came to New London, o~. 

in i837. Jesse married Jeannette !horn in 1857. 

PEEY: Joseph Perry, a native of :~. J. , moved to Cayuga Co. NY. ::i 
1832, He came to Peru Twp. 

PHILLIPS: Abram Phillips b.11 Ju:ie 1799 at Windham, Greene cc. 
NY. In 1835, he traveled from Buf~alo to Huron, Oh. 1836 moved -:o 

Ha=t.land Twp. 
Ezekial Phillips of O::tario Co. NY. to Hartland Tw;. 

in 1830. 

PECARD: J.N. & Henry Picard of Cayuga Co. to Fitchville Twp. :.~ 

18 ~ 8. 

PIERCE: Charles Pierce of Green-: Co. NY. to Fitchville Twp :.:i 

1 8~6. 
Dr. Joseph Pierce of He~kimer Co. NY. came to Norwa~~' 

Oh:.o in 1815. 

PI!LEY: Reuben Pixley of NY. came to Bronson Twp in 1817. 

PL~CE: Thomas Place of Ulysses, T~mpkins C. NY. came to Fairfie:a 
T~·;i. in 1 8 3 4 • 

POST: PHELPS: Ashabel Post, so:: of Ashabel & Betsey ( Phel;s) 
Post. He was b. 20 May 1796 at Greene Co. NY. Removed -:o 
Fi-:chville Twp. in 1823, 1836 to 3erlin Twp., settled in Norwa:~, 
Oh. in 1859. 

Parley K. Post of Macison Co. NY. moved to Hartla:ld 
Tw;> • in 1 8 3 1 • 

PCNERS: Isaac Powers of NY. movec to New Haven Twp in 1816. On ~o 
Mi:h. in 1821. 

PR.~TT: DELANO: Nelson Pratt of Cclumbia Co. NY. came to Peru T-?· 
ir. 1827. In 1836, he married F:.nette, dau of Frederick Dela:io 
ar.j they moved to Norwich Twp. 
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PRIC:::: Elijah Price of Cayuga Co. NY . removed to Fairf ie l d Twp. 
in i326 . ( 1830 l i sted tooi 

PRUD:::N: Elijah Pruden and family c: NY. came to Norwich Twp . in 
1 8 3 i . 

PURC~: J oseph Purdy of NY. came to Sherman Twp. in 1818. 1822 to 
Tow~send Twp. Later moved to Branc:: Co. Mich. 

Maj or Purdy b. 9 Oct. 1797 at Westfield , Washington Co. 
NY. =ame to Ridgefield Twp. in 181c. 

PURC~: BENNET~: Ranson Purdy b. 9 July 1795 at Saratoga Co . NY. 
Remc~ed to Sherman Twp. in 1 817 . ~e married Sally P. Bennett in 
1 82 ~ . 

REAC: Han son Raed b. 178 2 i n Conn . ?amily removed to Bath, NY . In 1 81 i came to G=eenfield Twp. 

REEC: Shadrac'.:1 H. Reed of White ?la ins, NY . came to Greenwich 
Twp . in 1 8 2 5 . 

REM:~GTON: O. G . Remington b. 20 May 1823 in NY . In 1866 he li ved in Kew London , Oh. 

REYt-~JLDS: Amos Reynolds of Westchester Co., NY. came to 
Fitc::ville Twp. in 1 8 1 7. 

Dr. Henry Reynolds o f Cattaraugus Co. NY . to 
Gree::wich Twp. in 1836. 

RIC~~RDS: NEWTON : FELTON : Richard ~ . Richards , son of Richard i 
Nanc~ (Newton) Richards b. 18 Dec. 1819 at Newport , Herkimer Co . 
NY. ~e moved f rom NY. in 1 839 to ~ew Have n Twp. 18 42 . He married 
Mari~~, dau of James Felton, b.15 Feb. 1820 at Wayne Co. NY. 

ROB=:~s: Daniel Robbins of Wayne Cc. NY . to ~qartland Twp. in 1832 

ROBE:.=i.TSON : P. J. Robertson of Wast.:.ngton Co. NY. to Ridgefield Twp. 

ROBI:~SON: Stephen Robinson of NY . t:::> Greenfield Twp. 

ROOKS: Ezekiel Rooks of NY . to New ~aven Twp in 1816. 

ROWL~ND: DEAN: Aaron Rowland & !::eborah Dean were married at 
Putr.~~ Co. NY. in 1799. They moved ~o Clarksfield Twp. in 1818. 

ROYC::: : Ambrose Royce of NY . came ,+,q / Fa,1..:r:.f ~)...d 'r.Yl_P. in 1-8A. ~- ;r..x;i 1836, he moved to Hartland Twp. Jhf~!\/t3j- ,._,().~!\\Tl CALlrUKl\!Jf' r· --, ·~ 111 f1r:1r · .... Qr'1r-Tv RUNC:::LL : PARKE~: Abijah Rundell, b. 1'~ Cj rre \4¥-Hi'a~lo~ ~fs Co . 
NY. :ie married Betsey Parker o f Cayuga Co. NY . They removed 
fro~ Cayuga Co . to Milan, Oh. and i ~ 1817 came to Bron son Twp. 

• 





Name Pase-Line Lot fi Name Page-Line 

WILSON, Joseph 552 7 17 WOODWORTH, Stephen 552 
WILSON, Ralph 540 25 17 WRIGHT, Job 564 
WISNER, Jahal 540 17 WYEHAM, Phebe 566 
WIXAM, Robert 566 1 WYKOFF, Cornelius 556 
WOODWORTH, Erastus 552 24 WYKOFF, Joshua 558 
WOODWORTH, Jonathan 552 14 87 
WOODWORTH, Jonathan P. 552 11 
WOODWORTH, Nehemiah 552 15 YOUNG, Peter 560 

*************************************** 

- NEW YORK -
COUNTIES WHICH WHOLE OR IN PART WERE FORMED.FROM OLD 

TYRON OR MONTGOMERY COUNTY 

27 Jan 1789 ONTARIO 1 Mar 1816 OSWEGO 

16 Feb 1791 HERKIMER 12 Apr 1816 HAMILTON 

16 Feb 1791 OTSEGO 7 Apr 1817 TOMPKINS 

16 Feb 1791 TIOGA 23 Feb 1821 LIVINGSTON 

5 Mar 179~ ONONDAGA 23 Feb 1~21 MONROE 

6 Apr 1795 SCHOLARIE (one half) 2 Apr 1821 ERIE 

16 Mar 1796 STEUBEN 5 Feb 1823 YATES 

1 Mar 1797 DELAWARE (part only) 11 Apr 1823 WAYNE 

15 Mar 1798 CHENANGO 12 Nov 1824 ORLEANS 

15 Mar 1798 ONEIDA 29 Mar 1836 CHEMUNG 

8 Mar 1799 CAYUGA 18 Apr 1838 FULTON 

3 Mar 1802 ST. LAWRENCE (part) 14 May 1841 WYOMING 

30 Mar 1802 GENESEE 17 Apr 1851 SCHUYLER 

24 Mar 1804 SENECA 

28 Mar 1805 JEFFERSON 

28 Mar 1805 LEWIS 

21' Mar 1806 MADISON 

28 Mar 1806 BROOME 

7 Apr 1806 ALLEGHANY 

11 Mar 1808 CATTARAUGUS 

11 Mar 1808 CHAUTAUQUA 

18 Mar 1808 NIAGARA 

8 Apr 1808 CORTLAND 

SUMMER 1971 

23 
15 

4 
·20 
14 

1 

Lot fl 

38 
46 

75 



Name PaBe-Line Lot :/I Name Page-Line Lot :// 

REYNOLDS, James 564 23 STRIKER, Jacob 548 10 
RICE, Daniel 548 26 STUART, Enoch 560 2 58 
RICE, Mark 562 17 75 STUART, Thomas 542 3 
RIGGS, Zopha 564 12 SUTTON, Jacob 540 15 
ROBERTS, John 556 8 SUTTON, John 556 25 
ROBERTS, William 556 1 47 SUTTON, Nathaniel 556 24 
ROBINSON, Timothy 566 3 SUTTON, Zachariah 560 25 
ROSELL, Thomas 562 15 SWARTOUT, Anthony 540 22 
ROSS, Levi 550 25 SWARTOUT, Ralph 542 21 28 
ROTHWELL, Thomas 546 3 SWICKS, Benjamin 540 24 
ROW, Jacob 554 6 SWICKS, John 542 10 
ROWLEY, Wi 11 iam 564 6 SWICKS, Martin 550 26 
RUNDELL, Zedekiah 554 17 
RUNYAN, George 564 2 30 THOMAS, Joseph 552 5 
RUSSEL, Thomas 566 23 THOMAS, Miner(Pastor) 552 8 

THOMPSON, ~ohn 552 21 
SAILOR, Henry 566 17 TOMKINS, Richard 548 2 
SEBRING, Cornelius 558 23 29 TO[WE?)RS, Gideon 546 6 
SEBRING, Fulcart 544 1 19 TOWNSEND, Elijah 554 13 
SEBRING, Fulcert 556 23 19 TRAVIS, Sylvanus 554 11 
SEBRING, John 542 26 TROWBRIDGE, Caleb 568 3 
SEBRING, Rulo ff 558 9 TUCKER, Jonas 564 10 
SEBRING, Thomas 558 7 TUNISSON, John 554 9 69 
SEELEY, Bazaleel 566 14 
SEELEY, John 544 22 3 VAN HORNE, James 542 2 17 
SEERS, John 562 23 VAN LEW, James 556 14 
SHELDEN, Jonathan 550 18 VAN LUE, Frede.rick 560 16 44 
SHERMAN, Peter 548 16 14 VAN OTWICK, Isaac 550 22 
SHERMAN, Solomon 548 15 VAN SILE, John 542 25 
SIMPSON, Alexander 540 12 1 VANVLEET, George 558 4 
SIMPSON, Anthony 542 8 1 VANVLEET, Peter 558 3 46 
SIMPSON, John 540 11 1 VAN VOORHIS, Rodolph 554 22 58 
SIMPSON, John Junr 540 13 1 VAN ZANT, Barnardus 554 18 
SIMPSON, Matthew 550 4 {VAN) ZANT, Nicholas 546 12 
SIMPSON, Samuel 540 14 VAN ZANT, Peter 560 9 
SMITH, Grover 564 16 VERT, Coonrod 564 5 
SMITH, Jacob 560 15 43 VOORHIS, Henry 556 19 38 
SMITH, John 562 24 
SMITH, John P.(?) 556 11 .WAI{NE}, Alfred 550 7 
SMITH, Joseph 550 11 WALSWORTH, Wil 1 iam 550 9 
SMITH, Joseph 546 9 WARTMAN or WAKEMAN, 
SMITH, Obadiah 552 26 Abraham 556 5 93 
SMITH, Peter 540 19 7 WHARTON, Henry 560 17 44 
SMITH, Peter Jun 540 20 WHEELER, Ezra 548 17 
SMITH, Platt 552 25 WHEELER, Sinon or Simon 546 26 14 
SMITH, Reuben 564 26 WIBURN, Samue 1 550 14 33 
SMOCK, John 554 7 c WILKINS, John 562 12 
SNEIDICKER, Jacob 550 21 WILKINS, Leonard 562 11 
SPENCE, John 558 1 WILKINSON, Allen 556 21 
STEEL, Perez 564 25 WILLIAMSON, Joseph 548 22 
STEWART, John 558 13 WILSON, John 542 1 17 
STRICKER, Barney 548 5 WILSON, Joseph 540 26 17 
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Name Page-Line Lot fl Name Pase-Line Lot fl 

HULSE, Hugh 542 7 MEDAH, Dirk 560 24 
HUMPHREY, William 548 19 MERCHANT, Bernard 566 5 
HUNTER, Jonathan 566 11 MESSLAR, John 562 25 
HUNTER, Joseph 566 10 MILLAR, Aaron 560 22 
HUNTLEY, John 566 25 MILLAR, Abraham 560 23 
HURLEY, John 540 21 MILLAR, Ezekiel 554 10 

MILLAR, Isaac 564 4 56 
ILLET, Joel 568 4 MILLAR, John 554 15 

MILLAR, John 566 21 
J[?], Daniel 556 10 MILLAR, Jonathan 566 22 
JACKSON, James 544 16 35 MILLAR, Levi 564 18 
JACKSON, James 560 4 35 MILLAR, Moses 562 3 
JACKSON, James A. 558 16 MILLAR, Nathaniel 566 20 
JAGGER, Matthew 558 6 MILLAR, Peter 556 26 
JOHNSON, James 542 15 MILLAR, Robert 548 12 
JOHNSON, Peter 548 4 MILLAR, Stephen 552 22 
JONES, Benjamin 566 8 MILLAR, Thomas 554 16 

MILLAR, William 562 20 
KEELER, Ezra 566 26 c MILLS, Isaac 548 21 
KELLY, Charles 554 25 47,58 MILLS, John 568 2 
KENNEDY, John 552 2 51 MONGER, Benjamin 546 18 (Teacher) 
KERNEY, Samuel 550 15 MOORE, Abraham 548 3 
KIDDER, Abel 550 1 MOSS, Philip 560 11 
KIDDER, James 550 2 MURPHY, William 556 18 
KIDDER, Stephen 550 10 
KING, Barzi 11 ia 552 17 SE NEELEY, James 562 9 
KING, Nathaniel 552 20 SE NORRIS, Nicholas 556 6 
KING, Reuben 552 18 SE 
KING, Samuel 544 24 OLIVER, Robert 542 14 36 
KING, Tertullus 552 19 SE OSGOOD, Nathaniel 554 1 66 
KINNEY, Elijah 542 6 2 OSGOOD, Silas 552 4 66 
KIRKINDALL, Joel 546 24 OWEN, Nathaniel 566 16 
KI{RK]WOOD, John 546 21 
KNIGHT, Isreal 556 16 PATTERSON, William 542 22 
KNIGHT, John 556 15 PEASE, Abel 546 2 

PEASE, Asa 546 4 
LEACOCK, David 544 10 PEASE, Joel 546 5 
LEONARD, John 542 5 9 PERRY, David 560 26 
LINDSLEY, John (Pastor) 556 17 PIERCE, Benjamin 566 15 
LIVINGSTON, John 564 9 PIXLEY, Job 566 19 
LUDLOW, Francis 552 10 POLTER, Silas 550 3 c 
LUDLOW, Silas 552 13 74 POPE, Barney 548 11 

POWELL, Ira 544 23 
McCORMICK, David 540 23 16 PR[AT}T, Joseph 554 12 72 
McKAY, William 540 18 PRE{KAVS ?} , George 558 12 
McMATH, John 542 18 18 PRICHARD, Nathaniel 566 24 

MANNING, Enoch 558 10 RAPELYEA, Jeremiah 550 12 42 
MARSHALL, William 562 1 RAPELYEA, Peter 564 3 51 
MATTHEWS, Amasa 566 7 RAPELYEA, Jennie 550 20 so 
MEASWRALL or MERSHERALL, REASE, Joab 544 17 

Charles 558 2 46 REBELLE, Stephen 562 14 

SUMMER 19 71" 7:3 



Name Pase-Line Lot 11 Name Pa~e-Line Lot 11 
COOLEY, James 540 16 FINTON, William 562 4 
COON, MichaeJ 560 3 FOSSETT, George . 562 22 SW 
COOPER, Paul 558 5 37 FOSTER, Absalo~ 568 1 
CO{RN?]FIELD, Silas 564 8 FULENSSON, Henry 552 1 
CORYELL, Micheal 558 20 36 
COSSETT, Zadock 550 17 GARRITSON, Mary 552 9 
COVERT, Abraham 542 11 27 GAULTRIE, Paul 558 17 s 
COVERT, Abraham Junr 542 12 27 GAYLER, Chauncey 554 5 
COVERT, Bergen 556 3 48 GERRY, Benjamin 566 12 
COVERT, Eder 542 13 GILLESPIE, Joseph 566 13 
COVERT, HansE:• or House 542 .l7 GILLET, Seth 550 16 
COVERT, John 544 19 GILM[ORE), Benjamin 564 14 
COVERT, John 546 25 GILMORE, Richard 562 10 
COVERT, John B. 556 2 48 GODFREY, David 548 14 
COVERT, John J. 544 2 10 GOFF, Tertullus 560 7 c 
COVERT, .Joshua 556 4 48 GOLD, James 556 7 
COVERT, Luke 544 15 GOODIN, John 548 24 
COVERT, Peter 544 3 GORDIN, Archibald 550 23 
COVERT, Tunis 548 8 32 GRAHAM, Hugh 552 12 73 
CULVER, Phinehas 564 19 GRANT, Abraham 558 11 
CURREY, Robert 564 11 GRAY,' David 542 24 28 
CURSWELL, Samuel 542 16 GRAY, John 542 20 
CURTISS, Martin 548 25 GRAY, Matthew 544 11 28 

GREEN, John 552 16 c 
D{?], Joseph 554 21 GREGG, Jeremiah 564 20 
DAILEY, David 562 5 GRONINDIKE, John 550 8 
D[AI]LY(?), Jakob 544 9 
DAILEY, James 560 19 HALL, Abraham 554 20 70 
DAILEY, Robert 560 18 HALLISTER, Ezra 542. 23 
DAILEY, Wil 1 iam 560 20 HALSEY, Oliver 558 25 45 
Dt:'MOTT, Abraham 560 6 9 HALSEY, Silas 558 22 37 
DENN {I SON] , Isaac 554 8 72 HAND, Abraham 552 6 
DeWITT, Joseph 548 9 HANFORD, Charles 562 13 
DITMARS or DITMIS,Wm. 550 19 51 H[ARRI}S( ?) , David 544 14 
DODGE, Josiah 546 8 HARRIS, Garret 544 13 27 
DRAKE, Francis 556 13 93 HAVENS, Jabez 558 18 
DRAKE, Thomas 556 12 93 HAYES, William 550 24 
DUNLAP, Andrew 542 4 8 HEMROD, Wi 11 iam 558 15 36 
DUNLAP, Robert 546 19 5 HIATT, David 562 18 
DUNLAP, Robert 546 20 5 HIATT, Joseph 562 19 
{DUNLAP], Wi l 1 i am 546 22 5 HIGLEY, David 566 9 
DUNN, George 560 14 HO[?]T, John 546 13 

HOLLISTER, Ezra 542 9 
ELEY, Richard 564 17 HOLMES, Asa 554 3 84 
ELLIS, Archibald 560 13 HOWELL, {Jose}µh 544 4 57 
ELLIS, Lazarus. 560 10 HUFF, Abra.ham 544 8 
ELLIS, Levi 560 12 43 HUFF, James 558 26 
EMMENS, John 554 24 58 HUFF, Nicholas 544 7 20 
EVITTS, Daniel 564 24 HUFF, Richard 544 6 20 

HUFF, Wil 1 iam 546 1 
FARR, Richard 566 6 HUGER, Joseph 566 18. 
F.ERRIS, Benjamin 548 1 HUGHES, Peter 548 6 9 
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- NEW YORK -
CAYUGA COUNTY IN 1800 

OVID 

(cont'd from Vol 4 #1) 

- by Bruce D. Despain 

The township of Ovid was formed in 1794 from the military tract of the same 
name and contained one hundred lots as shown on the accompanying map. In 
1817 the town of Covert was formed from lots 26 and 34-100. In 1826 Lodi 
was formed from the western half of Covert. 
the map by dotted lines. 

These towns are indicated on 

As with Romulus, I have consulted the Seneca County history and attempted 
to assign as many settlers as possible to a specific lot. Only greatly 
mispelled names are provided with the alternate re-spelling as in the history. 
There are some holes in pages of the census returns, indicated in the index 
with brackets. In some cases the missing letters could be supplied by strong 
circumstantial evidence. Where a man was mentioned without reference to a lot 
the town is indicated: C=Covert, L=Lodi. Where the general area is known it 
is given by a compass point abbreviation. 

It is recommended that the reader consult the history, if possible, since in 
many cases additional information of genealogical importance ·is given. 

Name Page-Line Lot # Name 

[ ? ]NER, Abraham 546 17 
r ? J ' J aun e 546 2 3 
[ ? ] , Nehemiah 546 14 
[ ? ]ER, Rebecca 546 16 
[ ? ]RIN, Samuel 546 11 
[?]VINE(?), Tomkins 546 7 
[ ? ]~William 546 15 
ALLEN, JamE-s Hervey 550 5 
AMEY, Philip 552 3 
AUSTIN, Thomas 5 58 8 
AU1UN, Paul 556 22 C 

BAILEY, David 562 6 
BAILEY, James 562 7 
EAKER, John 548 18 
BALDRIDGE, Micheal 542 19 
BALDWIN, Jonas C. 544 5 11 
BARNEBY, Thomas 548 23 
EARTHOLEMEW, John 554 14 
BATES, Daniel 564 7 
BECKWORTH, Seth 544 20 
BENNET, Ephraim 562 16 
BERGER, John 560 5 
BILLS, William 550 6 
BISHOP, Stephen 558 24 55 
BLACK~ John 560 21 
BLAUVELT, John 554 26 60 

SUMMER 1971 

BOARDMAN, Allen 
BOND, Bethue 1 
BOND, Joseph 
BOUDINST, Elias 
BRAMBLE, Moses 
BRIGGS, John 
BRITTON, Richard 
BROCA, David 
B ROCA, Evert 
BROWN, Moses 
BRYANT, John 
BULLARD, Jesse 
BURDINE, Abraham 
BURROWS, Benjamin 
BUTTER, Joseph 

CHAPMAN, Jirah 
CLARKE, John 
CLARKE, Phinehas 
CLARKE, Zepheniah 
CLAUS, Garret 
CLAUSON, Garret 
COCHRAN, Peter 
COLE, David 
COLE, Moses 
COLLEY, Elizabeth 
CONKLIN, Micheal 

Page-Line Lot 41 

554 4 
554 2 
558 19 
550 13 
562 21 
560 8 
548 20 
548 7 
564 1 
564 21 
566 2 
564 13 
562 8 
546 10 
548 13 

544 18 
554 23 
564 22 
562 2 
544 12 
562 26 
556 9 
554 19 
544 26 
558 21 
544 25 

96 

77 

30 

3 

c 

L 
3 

71 
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- NEW YORK -
CAYUGA COUNTY IN 1800 (cont' d. from Vol.3 #4) 

- by Bruce Despain 

ROMULUS 

The present towns of Varrick and Romulus were together the town of Romulus in 
1800. The accompanying map shows the l ots and their numbers, 43 - 64 l ying in 
Varrick and 64-100 in Romulus. The area i n the upper right hand corner of the 
town is the Cayuga Re servation. This area was only sparcely settl ed in 1800, 
because of the presence of Indians. 

The history of Seneca County gives t he land owners of this early period. 
I have attempted to corre l ate the information given in the his tory with the 
names found on the census. The extra column gives the l ot number when this 
could be ascertained . If there was doubt as to whether t he information given 
applied t o the gi ven individual I inclosed the number in parenthesis. Lot 
numbers on the Cayuga Reser vati on are preceeded by "C". It is to be noted 
that many of the lots were not settled by 1800 , and others were s e ttled by 
squatters. 

Some men prominent in the se ttlement of Romulus, e . g ., Abram Brown on lot 71 
does not appear on the census though his probable heir s do . I was unable to 
note these. In any event it is advisable for the reader t o consul t the histo­
ry himself. 

Name Pase- Line Lot # Name Pase-Line Lot # 

ALBRIGHT, Francis 528 17 BORJIS, Benjamin 538 1 
ALEXANDER, J ames 530 12 (C66) BOYCE, Jacob 530 17 
ALEXANDER , John 530 14 BOYCE/BUYS, John · 530 15 en 

BOYCE, John 530 19 
BADGER, Elisha 536 17 BREWSTER, Jesse 532 9 
BADGER, Gideon 534 8 BREWSTER, William 534 1 73 
BAILEY, Abner 536 22 BROMLY, John 534 16 
BAILEY, James 534 24 88 BROOKS, John 536 24 
BAILEY, Jonathan 536 21 BROWN, Alexander 536 2 
BAILEY/BALEY, Samue l 538 23 94 BROWN, J ames 530 24 
BAILY, --- 540 5 BROWN, Jonathan 530 23 
BAINBRIDGE, Abner 528 5 BROWN, Samuel 530 18 
BAINBRIDGE, John 528 15 66 BURGES, Thomas 534 26 89 
BAINBRIDGE, Malin 532 13 72 BU(RNS?), Phi l ip 538 8 
BARNEY, William 532 24 BURROWS, · David 530 22 
BARR, J ames 532 17 60 BURT, John 538 6 83 
BARTLETT, Haynes 528 24 65 
BASUM, Pe ter 528 19 so CHARET, Louis 530 26 
BATEMAN, Jonathan 536 20 COMBS, Thomas 528 25 65 
BEACH, Ezekiel 528 11 
BEECH, Gabriel 528 10 DAY/DEY, Benjamin 528 18 49 
BEECH, Jonas 528 12 DEAN, Matthias 526 23 
BEERS, Henry 528 13 47 DE KOY/ D,COE, George 538 9 70 
BEERS, Sil as 532 6 74 DENNETT / DUNNETT, And r ew538 26 94 
BENNETT, George 530 13 ( C68) DENTON, Reuben 536 25 96 
BLAIME, William 534 22 (53 ) DEPUGH/DE PUE, David 532 1 75 
BLAINE, Thomas 538 7 DIGK(ERS.ON ) , Charles 538 15 
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Name Pa~e-Line Lot 1F Name Page-Line Lot 11 

DICKERSON, Charles Jr.538 17 LA FEVRE, Louis 538 12 
DICKERSON, John 538 16 LAMB, David 526 16 

LAMB, George 526 17 
EASTON, Josiah 528 8 LAMB, James 526 14 
EASTON, Samuel 528 9 LEWIS, Jonathan 532 14 

LEWIS, Joseph 534 12 
FENTON, Joseph 532 5 LOWDEN/LOUDEN, Jacob 528 20 55 
FLEMING, May 532 18 LOWDEN, Thomas 526 22 
FRISBIE, Abel 530 21 LUCAS, Isaish 526 19 

GABEL, Lial 532 7 McKNIGHT, Andrew 532 16 60 

GOBLE, James 530 2 McKNIGHT, James 528 23 64 

GORDON, Samuel 530 16 C80 McMATH, Alla 528 22 64 

GRAY, Henry 526 21 
GUSTIN, Thomas 536 9 MATTHEWS, John 538 21 (94) 

MEAD, Michael 536 26 96 

HAINES, Joseph 530 9 MILLAR, Stephen 532 11 72 

HALLOCK, Joshua 538 24 MORRIS, Timothy 528 7 

HALLOCK, --- Jr. 540 2 MOUNT, William 528 26 

HARLOW , W i 11 i Bl1:1 534 7 OSBORN, Adonijah 536 1 

HARRIS, James 536 6 OSBORNE, William 536 7 

HATHAWAY, Benjamin 530 1 
HATHAWAY, Isaac 526 24 PERDIE, John Jr. 538 18 

HATHAWAY, Jacob 528 16 PERDIE, John Sr. 538 19 

HATHAWAY, John 526 26 52 PERKINS, Thomas 538 25 

HATHAWAY, Joseph 526 25 PRICE, David 534 9 86 

HEAR(I)CK, Daniel 534 10 P ••• R, --- 540 3 

HOOD, Andrew 530 7 C62 
HOOD, George 530 4 RAY, Jonathan 532 26 

HOOD, Jane 530 8 REED, Daniel 530 20· 

HOOD, John 530 5 48 REED, Samuel 538 4 

HOOD, William 530 6 48 REEVES, Abagail 532 10 

HORTON, Thomas 534 4 REEVES, Joshua 536 13 

HUCKSMA(N), Nathaniel 536 16 ROSENBACK/BUSENBARK, 
HUFF, Peter 532 2 75 William 532 21 61 

H(UFF), William 538 14 
HUNT, Joseph 532 22 57' SAGE, John 538 5 

62 SAYRE, Daniel 532 25 73 

(HURL? )BURT, 540 1 (90?) SAYRE, John 530 3 72 
SEELEY, James 534 15 

JACOBUS, James 536 8 (52) SEELEY, John 534 14 86, 

JAYNE, Timothy 536 5 87 87 

JOHNSON, Isaac 534 25 SEELEY, Jonas 534 17 
SEELEY, William 534 3 79 

KEISLER, Frederick 528 21 SHATTUCK, Eliphater/ 

KERR, Joseph 532 15 60 Eliphalet . 534 20 80 

KINNEY/KINNE, Elijah SHATTUCK, William 534 19 80 

Jr. 536 3 95 SHERRAD/SHERWOOD,Stephen530 25 (84) 

KINNEY, Ephriam 538 10 SINCLAIR, John 528 6 
·SMITH, Andrew 532 20 71 

LACY, John 528 2 SMITH, Asa 534 2 79 

LACY, John Jr. 528 3 SMITH, Samuel 532 19 
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Name Page-Line Lot tfa Name Page-Line Lot tfa 

SPALDING, Edward 528 1 WALDEROFF , Abraha'Tl 526 15 

STONE, John B. 536 19 94 WALDEROFF, George 526 20 

STOTTLE, Pe t er 538 11 WALDRON, Samuel 538 2 82 

STOTTLE, Will iam 532 8 69 WALDRON, ---( Deacon?) 540 6 (99) 

STO(UT? ) , George 538 13 WATERS/WATRUS, James 534 6 79 

STOUT, Zebedee 538 3 WATERS / WATRUS, Walter 534 5 79 

SUTTON, Benjamin 534 13 86 , WHITE, Robert 530 11 C64 

~7 WHITEHEAD, Isaac 528 4 

SWARTOUT, Anthony 536 12 94 WILEY, James 534 21 

SWARTOUT, Anthony,Jr. 536 15 WILLIAMS, Bastian 532 4 74 

SWARTOUT , Barney 536 10 WILLIAMS, John 530 10 C69 

SWARTOUT, Nathanie l 536 14 WINTERS, Wi lliam 534 23 

SWEM(?) , John 536 11 WISNER, David 536 4 95 
WOODRUFF, Charles 528 14 

THURSTON, George 538 22 WYKOFF, Joseph 532 3 75 

TINDELL, John 532 23 
TUTTLE, Joshua 534 11 73 YERKIS,. Thomas 538 20 

TITTLE/TUTHILL,Phinehas534 18 79 
__ dw , 540 4 

VAN CORT , Michael 532 12 
VANFFOUTER, Garret 536 23 
VAN NOCKER, Anthony 526 18 
VAN WIE, John 536 18 

******************************************** 

DELAWARE RECORDS 

Continued from Vol. 3, #3, pg. 157 . 

The following materials a r e availab le a t the Geneal ogical Society of the 

Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Sa ints library in Salt Lake Ci t y either 

o n microfilm or in book form . 

KENT COUNTY : 
Chancery Docket Record , 1816-1829 and Gener a l I nd ex 1816- 1948 . 

Deeds , 1680-1850 & General Index 1680-1873 . 

Grants~ Surveys, abt 1680-187 3. Unindexed . 

I ndex Cards of Kent Coun ty , Land Warrants~ Surveys . 

Kent County Court Records (Orphan s Court, etc . ), 1680-1725. 

Kent County Guardian Accounts, 1750- 1850. Alphabet i cally arranged . 

Ken t Coun ty Land Warrants~· Surveys, 1683- 1774 . Alphabetically arranged . 

Kent Coun ty Naturali zation Paper s , 1834-1870 . Alphabetically arranged . 

Maps of Delaware Rivers . "The Clyde of America", embrac ing the Sta t e of 

Delaware and parts of Pennsylvania , New Jersey, Maryland. 

By A. H. Muel l er. Phi l adelphia (1921) . Unindexed . 
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New York 
Cayuga Co. 

"Marriages, Births, Deaths, 1686-1751 . " See Publications of Genealogi cal 

Society of Pennsylvania, Vol. 7, pp . 158-162 . 

"Marri ages , 1686- 1832 . " See Delaware Historical & Genealogical Recall. 

Vol. 1, pp . 3-4, 10-11 , 19-20, 26- 28 . 

~liscellaneous Deeds & Bonds, 1723- 1730 ; Land Grants 1680- 1843 , 1793- 1800 ; 
Land Paten t Book A, 179 .5 - 1844. Partly indexed . 1070 pp . 

Orphans Court Records, 1776-1847 and Ge neral I ndex 1766- 1937 . 
(8 rolls of microfilm) 

Tax Lists, 1726-1850 . Unindexed. (17 ro l ls of microfilm) 

Wills, 1680- 1860 and Index _S£ Wills, 1680-1948 . 

NEW CASTLE COUNTY: 

14 ' 

The northern county of Delaware, New Castle Coun ty was an origina l coun ty . 

All of the important records of this county were microfilmeQ i n 1948- 49 
by the Genealogical Society . 

"Abstract s of Records of Appointing Guard ians for Minors , 1742- 1755 ." 
See Delaware Historical~ Genealogical Recall . Vol . l, pp . 7- 8 , 13-14 , 
21, 30-31. 

Appren tice I nden tures 1846-1854. Also Original Land Titles 1647-1679 . 

Chancery Records of New Castle County. 1768-1852 . 

Deeds, 1673- 1850 and General Ind ex 1640-1873. (56 rolls of mi cr of ilm) 

Index Cards ~New Castle County Land Warrants ~Surveys . Al phabetically 

arranged . 

Marriages , 1685- 1819 . See Delaware His tori ca l & Genea l ogical Recall. 

Vol. 1, pp . 1- 3 , 9-10, 17-19, 25-26 . 

New Castle Coun ty Land Warrants & Surveys . Indexed . 

Ibid., 1671- 1769 . 

New Castle County Tax Lists, 1738-1852 . Alphabe tically arranged . 

Orphans Appeal Docket 1830-1915, and Guardians Accounts 1803- 1869 . 

Orphans Court Records, 1742-1853, and General Index . (8 roll s of fi l m) 

Records ~ the Court of New Castle on Delaware. Pub . by the Col on ial 

Society of Pennsylvani a . 2 vols . 1676-1699 . 

Myers, Albert Cook, Ed.: Walter Wharton ' s Land Survey Register 1675-
1679. West Side Delaware River, from New Castle Coun ty in t o Bucks 

County, Pa . Wilmington . The Historical Society of Delawar e (1955) , 
112 pp . 

Wills, 1682-1854. Indexed (7 rolls of film) 

A Cal endar of Wills . Abstracted by the Hislorical Research Commi s sion 

of the c;lonial Dames of Delaware (1911) . 218 pp . 
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KINGS COUNTY ADMINISTRATION PROCEEDINGS 1817- 1856 
The Society has just published Kings County, New York, 

Administration Proceedings, 1817-1856, compiled by 8-Ann 
Moorhouse, CG, FGBS, assisted by the late Joseph M. 
Silinonte. This book gives genealogists greatly improved 
access to a portion of the Kings County Surrogate's fi les. For 
example: 

Mary Gilmore died in Brooklyn on I Nov. 1843. The 
Surrogate's index shows that Fitch Taylor was issued Letters 
of Administrat ion, meaning that Mary had died intestate 
(without a will). If you are researching this family, you will 
check out the Letters and, of course, wi ll be disappointed that 
they only name the decedent and administrator. 

However, if you think that is all that the Surrogate's Court 
has on this case, you are making a big mistake. Behind the 
Letters there is a fi le containing the court clerk's notes and 
documents relating to the proceedings in the case. Depending 
on the date, the size and value of the file are going to vary, but 
it will almost certainly provide you with information not in the 
Letters. 

In the case at hand, the court file reveals the following, as 
abstracted by Miss Moorhouse: 

MARY GILMORE d. Brooklyn I Nov 1843; LIA 22 Feb 1844 to son­
in-law Fitch Taylor of Brooklyn; next of kin: husband Elijah Gi lmore 
of Salem, Salem County NJ and children Susan wife of Archibald 
Thompson of Burlington, Boone County KY, Julia Ann wife of 
Benjamin F. Lodge of Paris, Edgar County IL, Harriet Brooks of 
Burlington aforesaid OH (sic), and "Mareen" wife of John Penton; 
Citation, returnable 11 Apr 1844 to all, publ ished in the Albany 
Argus. (675) 

Mary's next of kin, like many described in the abstracts, were 
scattered in several states. The Albany newspaper notice was 
required when citations could not be personally served on next 
of kin. 

Our new book contains almost 2,000 such abstracts, 
starting with the earliest surviving file in 1817 and running to 
1856. The files reveal many different situations. All of the 
deceased either died in Kings County or died elsewhere but 
left property in the county. In this period Kings County's 
population grew rapidly, mainly because of the expansion of 
the City of Brooklyn. Many of the abstracted fi les pertain to 
o lder Kings County families, largely Dutch (see the Stoothoff 
abstract on the next page), but more of them reflect the large­
scale migration of the period into Kings County from other 
parts of New York, other states, and other countries. Numerous 
files also show migrations out of the county. Thus the abstracts 
may be relevant to genealogical research in numerous locations 
far from Brooklyn. 

Here is a sampling of the abstracts, starting with one for an 
African American resident of Brooklyn, some of whose 
relatives were still in slavery in the South: 

WILLIAM HATHAWAY d. Brooklyn 19 Aug 1843; LIA 17 Feb 
1844 to widow Eliza Hathaway; next of kin: mother Lucy (surname 
not known), and siblings Betty Johnson of Edenton NC and a sister 
whose name not known, also a brother whose name not. known and 
another sister whose name not known, all slaves at Edenton NC. (677) 

mer 2006 

As might be expected in 19th century Brooklyn, many of 
those who died left relatives in Ireland: 

ELLEN MULLEN of Brooklyn; d. there on or about 17 Aug 1850; 
LI A 12 Sep 1850 to nephew James Cain and, with his consent to join, 
to Daniel McDonnal of NY City; next of kin: 3 brothers Michael, 
Miles, Hugh "Tool", and a sister Catharine wife of Alexander 
McDonnal all of County Tyrone, Ireland; and the children of deceased 
sister Bridget (namely, said nephew James Cain of NY City, Patrick 
Cain, Ann wife of Daniel Mullen of County Derry, Ireland); and the 
children of deceased brother Matthew Mullen (namely, Peter, Hugh, 
Sarah and Jane Mullen residing County Tyrone, Ireland); and the 
children of deceased brother John Mullen (namely, Arthur, Hugh M., 
Sarah wife of John McCogh, Catharine wife of Daniel Conway and 
Ann wife of Thomas McCarden, all of County Tyrone, Ireland); 
assets totaled $1000. ( 1364) 

-or in England: 

WILLIAM ROBINSON of Brooklyn; d. there 7 Apr 1845; LIA 21 
May 1845 to brother Charles Robinson of Brooklyn; next of kin: 
siblings said Charles; John residing Bradford, England; Joseph 
residing Richfie ld, Otsego County NY; James residing 
Northamptonshire, England; George residing Bedfordshire, England; 
Mary Ann Rowlatt residing Huntingtonshire, England; and Anna 
Matilda Townsend residing Northamptonshire, England. ( 1688) 

-or in Germany: 

HENRY JURGENS of Williamsburgh; d.s.p. there 21 Oct 1851 of 
consumption; LIA 8 Nov 1851 to brother Martin Jurgens of NY City 
and, with his consent to join, to John H. Cordes of NY City; next of 
kin: siblings said Martin, Margaret Jurgens residing in the Kingdom 
of Hanover; and the children of Catherine Strucke, deceased, namely, 
Claus Strucke residing NY City and George Strucke residing in the 
Kingdom of Hanover, both minors. ( 151 I) 

-or in many other countries, such Christian Magens who had 
relatives in both Denmark and the then Danish West Indies: 

CHRISTIAN E. MAGENS d. Brooklyn I Nov 1854 of debil ity; LIA 
19 Dec 1854 to brother Edward W. Ma gens of Brooklyn; next of kin: 
sibl ings said Edward W.; Carl R. residing Elsinore, Denmark; and 
Eliza Hicks residing Brooklyn; and Julia Haagensen and Anne 
Magens both residing on the Island of St. Thomas, West Indies. 
(1 133) 

-or Zachariah Griswold who had a son in the Philippines and 
a granddaughter in Belgium: 

ZACHARIAH GRISWOLD widower; d. Brooklyn 26 Oct 1854 of a 
rupture; Citation issued to son Charles Griswold, residing Manila, 
Island of Luzon, Phil ippines, published in the Albany Evening Journal 
for 6 weeks beginning 3 Nov 1854; LI A 31 Dec 1854 to daughter 
Emily A. Griswold of Brooklyn and, with her consent to join, to 
William W. Skaats; next of kin: children said Charles, said Emily A. 
and Elizabeth J. both resid ing Brooklyn, and Ju lia G. Hosmer residing 
New Haven CT; and grandchild Frederick James Heron (ink blot by 
clerk left some of that entry illegible) residing Brussels, Belgium 
(whose parent, i.e., decedent's predeceased child, not identified by the 
clerk). ( 11 3 1) 
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KINGS COUNTY ADMINISTRATIONS, continued 

Some abstracts mention Canadians: 

DANIEL BOYLE of Liverpool, Nova Scotia, d. there 13 Feb 1855 
leaving assets in Kings County NY; LIA 2 Jul 1855 to widow Jane of 
said Liverpool; next of kin: said widow and children Rosanna 
Josephine, Mary and Teresa. ( 1251) ' 

9uite a few abstracts pertain to men who died in mil itary 
service. Some served in the Mexican War: 

BERNARD CRUMMY of Kings County, a soldier in the NY 
Volunteers under Colonel Ward B. Burnett, d. of wounds 20-21 Aug 
1847 at the Hacienda of Los Portalos, Churubusco, Mexico; while in 
Company "G" under Captain D. E. Hungerford; LIA 3 Jul 1848 to 
mother Rosanna ("x") Crummy who deposed that her said son left no 
widow and no child; and her husband (decedent's father John 
Crummy) also deposed that the decedent had enlisted as a Drummer 
and after the War, he was promoted from Drummer to the rank of 
Private; that decedent's brothers Henry, Edward and James Crummy 
received directions from decedent to tum over to their mother 
Rosanna the assets of decedent. ( 1948) 

-while others were in the Navy: 

JOHN O'NEIL, otherwise WILLIAM JONES, who entered the 
Service of the US on board the Frigate Constitlllion about 12 Dec 
1852 under the name of William Jones; d. at sea between May and 
Nov 1854 ofa natural death; LIA 19 1855 to father John ("x") O'Neil 
of Brooklyn and, with his consent to join, to decedent's sister Agnes 
Sloan of Brooklyn; next of kin: said father and said daughter. ( I 138) 

Many decedents had connections in New York City 
(Manhattan) or in the other Long Island counties: 

CA THERTNE STOOTHOFF d. Flatbush 25 Apr 1848 of 
consumption, leaving will 31 Dec 1849 declared null and void; LI A 2 
Jun 1854 to brother John StoothofT of NY City with the consent of 
William StoothofT of Jamaica, Queens County NY; next of kin: said 
brother John; Gertrude wife of Samuel Ryder of Bushwick, Ann wife 
of Stephen J. Voorhis of Gravesend (children of M--hard Stoothoff, 
deceased brother); and Catherine wife of Charles Hendrickson of 
Flatlands, Elizabeth Bennem of Gravesend, John Bennem of Success, 
Queens County NY, Ann widow of James Danly and Sarah wife of 
Bernardus Donly of Gravesend (children of deceased sister Joanna 
Bennem); and Cynthia Smith (clerk's writing not legible here) of NY, 
Catharine wife of Nicholas Bogart of Brooklyn, John Yan Duyne of 
Flatlands (ch ildren of deceased sister Catharine Yan Duyne); and 
Sarah Remsen of Flatlands (a daughter of deceased sister Ann 
Remsen); assets totaled $2000. (961) 

--or in New England or Upstate New York: 

WILLI AM P. WELLS of Brooklyn; d. there on or about 29 Apr 1846; 
LIA 12 May 1846 to widow Phebe R. of Brooklyn; Theodore Eames 
and Ruston S. Hammond to be appraisers; next of kin: Thompson 
Wells of ~esterly RI, half-brother Elisha C. Wells of Providence RI, 
Susan P. wife of Jacob Tremper of Westchester County NY, Charlotte 
C. wife of Theodore Ballou of Utica, Oneida County NY, and mother 
Susan Wells of Attica, Wyoming County NY; (widow's name not 
listed by the clerk); assets totaled $9000. ( 1733) 
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PROCEEDINGS 1817- 1856. 

Abstracted by 

B-Ann Moorhouse, CG, FGBS, 
and 

the late Joseph M. Silinonte 
Nored genealogist B-Ann Moorhouse, 
assisted by the late Joseph Silinonce (to 
whom the book is dedicated), has abstracted 

all the administration proceedings files ap to 
1856. 
This book could be a genealogical goldmine 
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Brooklyn and the other Kings County towns 
daring the first half of rhe 19th cenwry. 
Hardcover, 6x9, 360 pages, fully indexed by 
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INSCRIPTIONS TAKEN FROM TOMBSTONES I N THE 

QUAKER BURIAL GROUND 
Town of Somerset(Haight Rd . ) 

Niagara County, N.Y. 

J acob Haight 
Caty Sh8rps~een 

(hi s wife) 
H&ight , David 
SE.lrnh Burker 

(hi s wife)' 

Hannah Barker 
(hi s wife) 

Huight , Stephen 

Cece lia Humphrey 
(his wife) 

H ... ight , Alfred 

Louisa Culver 
(his wife) 

· I;IuYght, Mury Ann 

F . Newton Albright 
(her h11.sband) 

Haight , Huinphrey 
Mary Ann Merritt 

(his wife) 
Hoi ght, J oshun 

Dorcas Dut che r 
(his wife) 

B. June 3 , 1779 

~. Aug . 2, 1786 
B. July 3, 1804 

B. Oct . 28 , 1812 
B. Aug . 31, 1813 

B. Oct . 15 , 1822 

Haight , Snr oh Cotherine B. 1835 
(wifG of Lemuel J. Hnyes) 

Hni ght, Clurindo G. 
(wife of Ne ls on Sha ver 

Eddie Shaver (he r s on ) 

Ha i ght, Samuel B. 
Haight , John J . 
AmnndA I'nl'shHll 
nu v tl:i S. Pur-eMJ 1 

(her f a ther) 
HFd e;ht i H.cinw:ih S . 

(wife of L Ewm e J_ FL 

Haight, Ann Eliza 

B. 1838 
B. 1840 
B. 1840 (his wife) 
P. . Ti'nh. 16, J8l9 

H.q yes) 

D. Jun e 12 , 1855 

D. Nov . 24 , 1863 
D. Feb . 23 , 1880 

D. Aug . 23 , 1851 
Aged 50 yrs, 11 mo. 

11 do . 
D. Mar. 1 , 1860 
Aged 63 yrs .6 mo . 
D. Nov . 14, 1861 
Aged 55 yrs ., 4 mo . 

16 do . 

D. Aug . 25, 1893 
Aged 73 yrs . 9 mo . 
D. Apr . 14, 1871 
Aged 55 yrs 3 mo . 

13 do . 

D. Sept . 29 , 1906 
Aged 83 yrs .l mo . 

29 do . 
D. SP-pt . 21 , 1860 
Aged 42 yrs . 

D. Dec . 1, 1886 
D. Jon . 16, 1888 

D. Jan . 10, 1844 
D. Hune 7, 1893 
Aged 84 yr s . 9 mo 

17 do . 
D. Apr . 3, 1875 
Aged 73 yr . 8 mo . 
D. 1903 

D. Apr . 7 , 1872 
Aged 40 yrs. 3 mo . 
D. Au~ . 28 , 1872 
Aged 5 mo . 
D. 1926 
D. 1921 
D. 1879 
Ag8d 48 yrs . 9 mo . 

6 da . 
D. Feb . 11 , 1891 
Age d 48 yrs . 9 mo . 

6 da . 
n .. })o o. 21 ~ ,. J<))l 

ORANGE COU~!T" ~ALIFORNIA 
GENEA.LOGil.~. I.. ~OC1ETY 
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Quaker Burial Ground, Haight Rd.,· Town of Somerset (Cont'd) 

Haight, Charles E. 
Haight, Joshua J. 
Ha!ght, Albert H. 
Hattie Lum (his wife) 
Haight, Lucy Eloise 

B. Jan.· 1, 1843 · 
B. 1845 
B. Dec • 5, 184 9 
B. Nov~· 6, 1858 

(dau. of Albert H. 
Haight,· Rose 
.(dau. of Joshua J. 

Haight, Elinor · 
(dau. of Joshua J. 

Haight, Merritt 
Haight, Jacob c. 

Haight , · 
B. 1877 

& Emily Haight) 

& Emily Haight) 
B. 1859 

(son of Alfred Haight) 

Haightl Fred W. 
Fox, Elmer 
Cecelia Albright 

.(his wife) 
Ruby Fo:x; 

(wife· of Elwi?) Tayer 
·Sharpsteen, Humphrey 

Permella 

B. 1880 
B. 1840 
B. 1844 

B. 1866 

(wife of Humphrey Sharpsteen) 

Sharpsteen, Adam ~· 1832 
Sharpsteen, O. Eugene 1837 
Sharpsteen, Humphrey, Jr. 

(son of Humphrey ' Pamela) 

Sharpsteen·, ·orvilla 
(dau. of Humphrey & Pamela 

Barker·, David 

Vania· (wife of David) 

Barker, Sarah 

Bnrke1• 1 Smn.ue l ( 'ln Vfirmont) 

Barker, Tabor 

Barker, Samuel· 

Vall, William B. 
Vall, Augusto 

Hath.A-wily I Ann &;· (ma~ .. rlon llFlmo rr•c:::,,dmflO) 
(m. Lr 'rnboJ• BA.rker 

2.: Wm. B. Fox 
3. Sam Hathaway) 

D. May 14, 1916 
D. 1927 
D. Apr. 31 1922 
D. Jan. l, 1933 
D. Feb. 8, 1896 
Aged 4 yrs. 18 da. 
D. 1912 

D. 1921 
D. May·· 26, 1860 
Aged 3 yrs 8 mo. 

· 29 da. 
D. 1941 
D. 1892 
D. 1922 

D~ 1948 

D. Apr. 4, 1864 
Aged 78 yrs, 3 mo. 
D. Jan·.· 10, 1863 
Aged 66 yrs. 2 mo. 

9 da. 
19 
·18~ 

·n. Feb. 27, 1834 
Aged 1 yr 4 mo 12 da 
D. Sept. 10, 1846 
Aged 3 yr 3 mo.9 da. 
D. Nov. 3, 1886 
Aged 92 years 
D. Oct. 10, 1877 
Aged 81 yr 6 mo 
D. Dec. 13, 1851 
Aged 86 yrs 9 mo 

17 da 
D. Mar. 5, 1814 
Aged 54 yrs 9 mo 13 da 
D. Aug. 22, 1850 
Aged 52 yrs 8 weeks 
D. Jan. 8, 1874 
Aged 71 yrs 2 mo 
· 24 da 

D. Mar. 20, 1850 
n.· Oct.· l, · 1855 
Aged 10 yr 2.m9. 

16 da 
D. Jtme 30, 1895· 
A god .. 8'( y1·~ 5 da. 
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Quaker Buria l Ground, Ha i ght Rd ., Town of Somerse t (Cont ' d) 

Bowerman, Dani el 

Atwa t er, Mary M. B. Oct. 23 , 1822 
(wife of L. H. Atwater) 

Atwater, Mead B. J an. 24 , 1790 
Wi ng , William s . 
Ellen M. Humphrey (his wife) 

(dou . of Wm . & Maria Humphr ey 
Kemp , Samu el 
Maria (his wife) B. 1813 
Kemp , Willie (son of Samue l & Maria) 

B. 1813 Kemp , Elizabe th 
Gordner , Ira J. 
Harriet U. (his wife) 
Starbuck, Isoac 
Rebecca (his wife) 
St a r buck, Lyman 
Fuller , Hibbar d 

B. Nov. 2, 1825 
B. Dec. 29 , 1831 
B . 1788 
B. 1791 
( no date) 

Fuller, Phoebe (his wif e) 

Fuller, Jone 
(wife of Almond Frost B. Mar. 2, 1839 

Frost , Sol omon 
Anni:i (his wife) 

Frost , 1Lilla 
H. & Julia Frost) (dau . of Henry 

Dutcher , J ohn 
Eliza Dut che r (his 

(no further· r·ecor d) 
wife) 

Dutcher, Mary M. 
(dau . of J ohn Dutcher) 

Sarah Eliza 
(dau . of J ohll Dutcher 

Phipps, Willie H. 
(s on of Henry & Sarah Phipps) 

Aldrich, J ohnson 

RricheJ (hl s w11' t;) 

Aldrich, Maud M. (dau) 

Sarah A. Aldrich B. Nov. 
(wife of Pixley M. Jl't.mrp h:rey) 

6, 1820 ' 

Prudom, Mary(wife of rfhornD S P r·urlom) 

Prudom, .l\nn (Dau . of 111:-\ry & 'rhornlJ.s ) 

Prudom, William A. 

D. July 10 , 1873 
Age d 56 yr 4 mo 

· 17 da 
D. Feb • 2, 187 2 

D. Apr . 17, 1878 
D. Oct . 11, 1858 
Aged 34 yr 1 mo 26 da . 
D . 'Mar. 20, 1902 
Aged 71 yrs 6 ~o 23 de 
D. Apr. 27, 1872 
D. 1893 
D. June 9, 1856 
Ar,e 13 yrs, 8 mo . 
D . 1893 
D. Oct . 17, 1889 
D. Apr. 11, 1917 
D. Mar • . 22, 1844 
D. Oc t . 3, 1872 
(no dot e) 
D. May 29, 18_ 
l\r,nd 83 year's 
D. FAb . 27, 1881 
1-1.ged 76 ye ar~ 

D. June 15 , 1905 
D. J ll n . 28 , 1870 
D. Nov . 28 , l r70 
Ar,ed 98 years 
D. Nov . 25, 1863 
Aged 10 yr 9 mo 11 

D. Nov , 3, 18 

da 

Aged 29 yr 1 mo 15 da 
D. Jan . 10, 1831 
Aged 4 yr 11 mo 27 da 
D. Feb . 13, 1851 
Aged 6 weeks 
D. Fe b . 28 , 1863 
A~ed 1 yr 1 mo 20 da 
D. July28, 1869 
Aged 69 yrs 
D. Sept . 29 , 1875 
Aged 76 yr~ 6 mo 12 da 
D. Nov . 10 , 187 
Aged 42 yr 1 mo - 25 da 
D. Aug . 31, 189.5 

D. Dec . 12, 1892 
Aged 80 yrs l mo 7 da 

, D. Apr . ~~, 1879 
Aged 25 . Y~S 9 ·mo 2 .dn 
D. MRr. 26 , 1868 
Ar'.or.. 1 C) y' J.-n l _ )ti( . i n .1 .... , 

.· 
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Quak er Bur i al Ground, Haight Rd ., Town of Somerset (Cont'd) 

Wing , Danie l P. 
Sa r ah B. Wing (his 
Hoag, J oseph D. 
Hoag, And r ew M. 
Hoag, Hannah (his 
Hoag , Seaman 
Hoag , Weltha 
Hong , Norman 
Hoag , Andrew W. 
Hoag' Susan J . 
Hong , Allen 

B. 1798 
wife ) 1795 

B. 1836 
wife)B . 1834 

B . 1798 
B. 1790 
B. 1822 

No further 
B. 1833 

Hoag , Lydi a G. (his wife) 

Hoag, Paul 

Sarah (his wife ) 

Hoag, Kate J. 

Dent on, Henry W. 

Denton, Maria (his wif e) · 

Benton , Lydi a , (wife of Henry) 

Dent on , J ohn K. B. 1824 

r ecord 

Dent on, Pauline (his wife ) B. 1829 
Dent on, Samuel B. B. 1833 
Denton , Hannah K. B. 1833 
Denton , Alice E. B. 1851 
Denton , Henry W. B. 1857 
Dent on , Emma (his wife ) B. 1862 
Dent on, Flossie B. 1889 
Denton, Geor ge W. B. 1G58 
Denton , Cor a B. B. 1875 
Dent on, George W. Jr. B. 1912 
Dent on, Richard B. 1905 
Dent on, Susnn J . B. 1867 
Dent on, Cor a B. B. 1861 
Denton , J . Fos t er B. 1866 
Denton , Anna Maria 

Denton, Mary K. 

Denton , Mati e B. 1872 
(w1f8 o f Burt. rm Denton & 
dau . of Ira & H::i.rrlA-t. Go1.·tln e :r 

D. 187 8 
D. 1883 
D. Nov. 28, 1848 
D. 1901 
D. 1914 
D. 1865 
D. 1892 
D. 1823 

D. 1848 
D~ Apr. 20, 1855 
Aged 42 yrs 10 mo. 25 da 
D. Feb . 8 , 1852 
Aged 32 yrs 10 mo 
D. Nov. 3, 1867 
Aged 78 yrs 10 mo 22 da 
D. July 6, 1851 
Age 66 years 
D . Feb . 23 , 1861 
Age 31 years 
D. July 12, 1848 
11.eed 52 yrs 2 mo . 17 da 

·- D· . .. Jlln'e 16, 1821 
Aged 23 yrs 10 mo. 1 do 
D. Mar ch 21, 1875 
Aged 79 years 
D. 1912 
D . 19:2 
D. 1905 
D. 1900 
D . 1920 
D . 1903 
D. 1936 
D. 1927 
D. 1926 
D. 1948 
D. 1916 
D . 1948 
D. 
D. 1939 
D. 1930 
D. July 5 , 1858 
Aged 20 yrs ~ mo 4 da . 
D . Nov. 1, 1850 
Aged 21 -y!·o 2 mt) ~2 <la 
D . 1898 

· Encl 0 f Re"".oi-d:tng · 

ORANGE COUNTY CALIFORNIA 
GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 
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FEMALES. NEOROES, 
..~ . r rm. 

----------------- ---1------ -- ---- - -
William Phillips, .• . • . • • .. ••• . ••• ..• ••.• ••.. 
.John T,'hommedne, ... .. . ... ... . . . .... .... . . 
.Ta mes J,'hommedu<', .•. , • .. . .• • • . . •.. .•. . ... 
8h:ulrnch Terry, . . . • • .. . .• . • ••• • • .• . • · • · • . . 
J o:o:hua Smith, . ... . ..... . .. .... . . .. . ...... . . 
J:t<'OU Lonrrbotton,. . • , ...... . . . . . .. ...... . 
Nathan ,V.hl'l'lcr, ..... .. . . ....... . ..... . ... . 
Abnl'r Smith, . . ... . .• . • • • ..••• . ..• . . .....•. 
Obn<liah Smith, Jun•, .. ... •. • . • .. .. ...•• . . • • 
I saac Gerranl, .• , •• . • ••••. . •.....••.•...•.. 
\Villiam 'Varel, . . . • . •.• •• . • .•. • •.••••••.•.. 
Alcxnu<lcr i\I nncil, ... ..• • •. . . • . • .•••. . • •..•. 
J)anicl i:im ith, .. ..• . ..•••. . .• .. . .. • . •. . .• . . 
J\largarct Floyd,.., ... .. , . .• •... .• .. ..••.. ... 
J\lr~nn·t :-imith, ...•. .• •. •.. . ...• • .•.. • •. • •• 
.Toh :Smith, ... •.• • , .•••••• • . • • • ••••... .. ... 
lticl1nril Smith, ... •. .• . • • • ••. • . • • • •• . • ••.•• . 
Samuel i'\lillR, ..... •••.•••.. .• ...•. • ..•..... 
.J oscph Go11 l1l, ~en•, .. . •. . •• .•. • • .•.. . .. • . . .. 
.Tosl•ph (;oul1l, Jun•, . • .• , ••• . . •• . •. .• • ••. . • . 
'Yilliam l:i111ith, Jun', .• • •....• • •• .• • • 
~hnhal J\[archant, ... •..•.• • • •. .•. • .•••.•••.. 
N at.hani r l Taylor, ...••. ••. . • . . •.• • • • •..•• .. 
William Smith, Sen', ... .... . ............... . 
J\licah Smith, . . .•. • , , .. • •.. . •.• •• .... .. . • .. 
St_c•ph<'n Sm_ith, Sen', .•. •. • ••. • . • . • • • . •••... . 
Gilbert Sm 1th, ...•. . ••.• . . • . •• ....• .. . . •.. . 
J os<'ph Sm ith, . ••• .. . .... . •••••..• •• ••••••.. 
Gershan1 Smith, . .... .. . ................... . 
E1lmon<l Smith, Jun', .............. . . . .. .... . 
Floyd ::;mi th, ... , .•• . .. .. .• • • .• ••• •. ••••. .. 
1.:1(•11111<' 1 Smith, .•.... ••• . . . .••••• •• •.•• • . .•. 
.Tona~ J\lill ~ , ... , .... . ••.• ...•. •.•. . •. . .. ... 
,Jacob l\lillR, ..•...... • .. .. .•..•. •.• • •..• . .. 
ll'aac .Mill~, . .. , .•... . • •. .• • ..•..... • • •• ..•. 
• lo11athnn J\Iills, ..•..•.• .. •.. . . . . . .. • •• .. · •. 
Timothy .l\lill 11, . .•••• . • ••••.•• •. . ••• • • ••.• • 
1 lt•11j ami 11 Gould, . .••..• •. .••• • ••• . •. .. ..... 
'Villiam Bi,!!gR, . •• , • • • • . . • . . . . • . • . • • . . • . •. 
,J onatha11 L'hommedue, • • • •.•••.. • •. • .•.•••. 
]\(ary Riggs, . . . . .•... .. •. .••. • ••.•.• . . • • .. • 
Silas Biggs, . . ....... . .. . . . . .. . . . .. .... .. .. . 
Hcnjami11 Newton, ..• • .• •• ... • .• • • ... • ...• . 
lilcrrit Smith, .• ..... • ..••.••...••.••...••.. 
Abigail ward, .•. •• , ••. .••. . ••• • •••.••• . • • •. 
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8:11TTR TO\VN, June 25, l HG. 
This day penon11ll1 appearod John Stratton before mfl, and pYe oelb lh11t the foregoing liaL con· 

taioa a true aocouot of I.be Inhabitant.I oC the Town aforesaid. EPEN.IITUS SlilITH, Ch4i"11CJ11. 

J --.,v<YJ~ t)' '(\ • "'6 
:: //V l'famea'or lleada ot tamll71 In Ba1th1mpto11. !v 

Yr» s~ ..... 
.8° ..; 

.Tereminh Gartliner, •• ••••••• ••••• ••• . .. .. .. .. 
]~en jnmin J,cek, ..• . . .. • •• • • ••••• • ••••••• ••. 1 
Da,:icl L l'ck, ... •• • • , .•• • , • • •• , •••••. , • • •.•• .. 
J neobus Sherril, ..••. . •• , ...•.••.•.• , • ••.••. l 
Thomas I>ibblc, . •...•••• . • •.•. • ..• . • •• • •• •• l 
Christopher Dibble, .. • •• . • , ••••••.••..•••••• .. 
Davicl Edwards, .. . . ...... . . , •••.••• . • ••.••. 1 
Abraham E<lwards, .•• •• ••. •• •.•••••.•• • .••• .. 
Stephen Iled(!es, •. .••.•.••• • •••.• • .• • •• ••• • 1 
Jacobus Conkling, ........ . .......... . . . .. .. .. 
Snmuel Baker, . . . • .•.•. . , . . ••.•• , ••• • • • , .•• • .. 
Dnvid Osborn, ....•.. • . .••.••••• ,. , .••• , ••• .. 
Selnh Pike, .• .• .• . • •• • •• • • • •••• , ••• .. ••••. • 1 
Benjamin l'arsons, .. .. . .. . . .. .. . ...... . ... . . .. 
John Gann, .•. •... , .•• , • •• , •••• .••. , . • •• • •• .. 
Nathaniel 'falmagc, .... .... ... .. , .. , .. .. . . .. l 
David Talmage, Jun',. •. •• ••• •• • • • ••.••• • •• • .. 
llenry Sherril, ......•• • , •• • , , •••• . • •• • •..• • .. 
Francis Chatt:i.lin,, • , . • • • ••.• ••. • •• .•. ••••• .. 
Dnniel Zoper, . ..• .. .•. • . • •• • • • • . • •• •• • •• • • • .. 
'Vidow Catharine Domini, .. •.•••. •.• , .• • , • • • .. 
Abraham l\Iulford, ... .. . .. . . . . . , • • • • • • • • .• •• 1 
Abrnhnm .l\[ulford, Jun',. . , ••.••• . • ,, •• •• , ••• .. 
Nnth:micl Dominy, Jun', ••••••. • .• • • • ..• , . •• .. 
Daniel Conkling-,. . .. • .••• ••..• • .•.•• . •• • .• . . , . 
'Vidow Sarah Huntting, ..• • •.•••.••• .. . • , ••. .. 
Robert Pnrsons, . • . . . •.•. • • •• • . •.. . . . •.•• . •. 1 
Samuel Parsons, . •••. • •• • ••• •• .•.••• . ••• •• •. l 
Jesse Dayton, .. . •• • .•• , .•• , • • ••.•••• • . • , ••. .. 
J,t. 'fhonias Bnker, ...• • •.•••• • , •. •• . . •• • •••• . . 
Stephen Burnet, . • • , • . , , . • .• • • •• , • • • , • • • . • •. .. 
John .Mulford, Esq., .. .•... • •• •••...•••• . .. 1 
J ereminh Conkling, 3d,. . . • • • • . • • . • . • • • .... . .. 
Abraham Gardiner, Esq., .••••••.•••..• •...•. 1 
Jleury Parsons, .•.•.•.•.•. • ..••.•• • ...••••• .. 
Danil'l Osborn, ..•.•.. •.. • • , •• • •. • • • .••..••. l 
J onathon Osborn, . . . •.• . . . . . . .•• •••••• ••••. l 
J\nron Isaac11, . . . . .• .•• •.. • • ... . .. ••.• .••• . . 1 
William Conklin~, ... . ••.• . •.. •••• • •.•• • • .. • 1 
Mrs. J crnshn Gardiner, ...• . ••• .• ... • .•.••••. .. 
Burnet. :Miller, Esq., .•••• . •• •..• . . . .•. . ••• • • . 1 
William llcdrres, . . •.• • , , •• • • ••••••• . • ••• • •• .. 
Nathan 1\fnlfbrd, .. • . , • • .•• • •• , •• •• , ••• • • • •• .. 
lllr. S:mmel Ilnell, ..••••••••• • • • . .. .. .. .... 1 
Elishn ]\lulford,., • • • .• • • • • ••••• •••• • ••••• • •• 1 
lllnrv Cook,. •.. •• . , . •• • • • • •• • • • • ••• , • •• , ••• .. 
W d: Pcrmclin Rn!l:!CI,. •• •• •• • •• • .• •••••• •••• .. 
Mrs. l\Ichil.t\blt! Bnkcr, •.•••• • • • ••• • • • ••••• • • • . . 
Ste hen Ruucll, . ..•......• .. .... . ... . ...•.. .. p 

MAI.RS. FBllAU;t!. NF.O llOF.S. 
llalc .t fem. 
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1 1 1 1 .. . . 
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2 .. 1 .. . . . . 
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1 l l 4 .. . . 
3 3 l 3 .. .. 
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1 1 4. l .. .. 
2 1 2 1 . . .. 
2 1 1 2 .. .. 
1 .. 2 2 . . .. 
2 .. l .. 2 1 
2 .. 3 .. .. .. 
1 1 2 1 4 1 
1 1 l 1 .. .. 
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l 2 1 3 .. .. 
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Jfames or Bca41 or famUJI la ButlwDptnn. 

Jeremiah Miller, ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
J oscph Osborn, •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
JJC\Vas Osborn, .•••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Thomas Tahn:agc, ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
.T crcrn inh Os born, •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
)[n l\[nryOsborn, •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
N onh llnrn<'R, •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
J ereminh l\lillcr, J unr, •••••••••••••• , ••••••• 
Joseph Tillinghast, ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Thoml\8 Orsborn, ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
JosCJ>h Osborn, Junr, ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Dnn1cl Ilcclgce, •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
.T ohn Ilctlgcl'i, •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Dnvi<l l\lillcr, Junr, ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
)t;lc:u:or Conkling, •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
N nthnn JlctlgcR, .•••••••••••••••••••••••.••• 
John Chntficld, E~q', .•.••••••••••••.••••••• 
Anron Is:incs, J uncr, •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
J~lcnzcr .l\Iillcr, Esq', •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
)t;Jisha JoncR, •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Col. Dnvicl l\Iulford, •••••••••••••••••••••••• r Thon1ns J.."ilcr, •.••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
'Vhlo Zcrninh l\[illcr, • • • • • . ••••••••••••••• 
:Viclo Ilnnnnh 11<.~dgcs, •••••••••••••.••••••• 

Abrn.h:un l\lillcr, Es~', ••••• , •••••••••••••••• ' 
hon1:LS \Vickham, &q', .••••••••••••••••••• 
nanias Miller, •••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••• 
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{ccompcnsc Sherril, Junr, ••••••••••••••••••• 
?ccompcnec Sherril, •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
crcmin.h Shc1Till, •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
nthn.n Conkling, •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

;\Tillinn1 llnntting, ••••••••••••••••• , ••••••• 
N ntlrn.nicl Jluntting, ••••.••••••••••••••••••• 
J\tn )fnry Ilnntting, •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
])oc'' Snmncl llutcbinson, ••••••••••••••••••• 
• T crcm iah Conkling, •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
N nthnn Conkling, a, .•.•••••••••.•••.••••••. 
\Vido n.uth CotilCiing, •••••••••••••••••••••• 
Wido Sn.rah l\lillcr, ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
A n.ron 14""ithinn, ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• c npt. Dn\•id Fithian, ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
.,ion Gardiner•, .••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I 
ohn Gardiner, Eeqr, •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
athan Dnytoo, •••••••••• ~ ••••••••••••••••• 

J 
N 
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A 

illiam Bnme, •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
bnham lledges, •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

acob llt.~ges, ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
muel Mulford, ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Apt. Ezckeil Mulford, •••••••••••••••••••••• 
• Conkling, •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
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JRn..'\c Schrllingcr, .•••••••••••••••••••••••••• . . 1 1 
lT.ri:t1a l\lil1l", ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1 1 l 
Abrnh:un linker, ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• . . 2 2 
J crcn1inh Dayton, •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1 2 1 
N nthnnicl Bnrnes, •••••••••••••••••••••••••• . . 1 1 
Matthe\v Barns,. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •••••••••• . . 1 2 
Jacob Osborn, ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1 2 . . 
Jeclediah Conkling, ••••••••••••••••••••••••• . . 1 1 
Ed \Va rd Conkling,. •••••••••••••••••.••••••• . . 1 1 
Dnvi<l Baker, •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• .. 1 2 
Ezckcil Payn, •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• . . 1 1 
Samuel Mulford, ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1 1 .. 
Eliast llulford, .•••••••••••••••••••••••••••• .. 3 . . 
N atl1anicl Ilnnd, ............................ .. 2 2 
Benjamin ~re, •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1 l . . 
J onnthan E \vards, •••••.••••••••••••••••••• •• 1 2 
J nmcs WJ!er, ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• • l . . . . 
.Abraha1n J"opcr, ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• .. I 3 
Thornas Etl\varcls,· ••••••••••••••••.••••••••• 1 2 3 
Thon1as Ed,varcls, Jr., ••.••••••••••••••••••• . . I . . 
Sincus Conkling, ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1 2 2 
Zcbnlon Conkling, .••••••••••••••••••••••••• . . 1 1 
J.,t. San111cl Conkling, ••••••••••••••••••••••• . . 1 2 
Jcrcmin.h Conkling, ••••••••••••••••••••••••• . . 1 2 
N nthn.nicl linker, ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• . . 1 s 
llctl1inh Ilicks, .•••••••••••••••••••••••••••• .. .. . . 
Abrahnn1 Schellenger,. •••••••••••••••••••••• . . 1 1 
Jonathan Schellenger,. •••••••••••••••••••••• .. s 2 
)(rs. Phebe Pnrsons, •••••••••••••••••••••••• . . . . . . 
Jlenry Dayton, ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1 1 1 
John Stratton, ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1 1 . . 
J.rathn.n Ilnnd, ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• . . 1 2 
J oscph Ilic ks, ••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••• 1 3 1 
Jenne Huntting, •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• . . 1 2 
Elisha. Conkling, ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1 . . 2 
l\Inttl1c1v Osborn, ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• . . 1 1 
Benjamin }lopping, ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1 1 1 
Zebedee Osborn, ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• . . 2 1 
Elisha Osborn, .•••••••••••••••••••••••••••• . . i 2 
l\lrs. Elisabeth Osborn,. ••••••••••••••• • • •••• .. .. IO 

)f atthc\V Pavis, ••••••••••••••••••••••• • • • • • . . 1 1 
J onothnn Squier, ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• . . 1 1 
J ercminh Ilnnd, ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• • . . 1 . . 
J nmcA Ilnnd, ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• .. 2 ' Enos Talmage, ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• .. 1 2 
John Tai mnge, ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1 2 1 
George Stronge, •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• .. 1 1 
Widw. Hnnnah Miller, •••••••••••••••••••••• .. 1 I 
Ste hen Ed warde, •••••••••••••••••••••••••• .. 1 ' p 

(1no 

FBl:U.LBS. ~~~ 
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ct £, ., :-:; 
oto ;i ~· 
_a =a n a,'4 u"" .. .. 
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'G 

~ ~ -----
1 2 .. . . 
2 . . .. . . 
2 3 . . .. 
1 1 1 .. 
1 1 . . .. 
3 1 . . .. 
2 l . . .. 
2 2 .. . . 
2 2 .. . . 
2 2 . . .. 
1 . . . . .. 
2 2 2 1 
1 1 . . .. 
1 3 . . .. 
2 1 . . .. 
1 1 . . . . 
l 1 . . .. 
I . . . . .. 
4 2 . . .. 
I . . . . .. 
3 3 . . .. 
1 4 . . .. 
2 3 . . .. 
1 . . . . .. 
1 4 . . .. 
2 . . . . . . 
1 3 . . .. 
2 3 1 .. 
1 1 1 .. 
2 . . 1 .. 
1 . . .. . . 
1 2 . . .. 
3 2 . . . . 
2 . . . . .. 
2 2 1 .. 
1 2 . . .. 
2 I . . .. 
2 1 . . .. 
1 a . . .. 
1 . . . . . . 
1 . . . . .. 
1 1 . . .. 
1 . . . . .. 
1 1 . .. 
2 t .. .. 
2 .. .. .. 
2 . . . . .. 
1 .. . . .. 
1 1 .. .. 
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MALR3. FJUIALE.'I. NROl!ORS. 
)JaJt • rrm. 

e "'. ~ .. . . 
~ 

c- .. .. .. .. c:~ . .. .. .. Namet or IIead1 or tamlllet lo Jtaatbamplon. "' :_.; ~o ~:; e_o "' ... .; .... ..... li!l:' ::::;! . ..... ::; if "'Oil ., .. "' .. -c ... .. ., .. . ..... g :.>ti ..... .. ... ..... f'O ..... .& 0 
... .., .. ~o >o ~o ~o .8 c ... 0 .8 " p " c ~ ~"o p ~ p ~ p -- - - ----------J ohn St.rong-, . . . ' . ' .......... ' .. ........ ... .. 1 2 2 .. . . .. A brnh:un Conkling, . .... . . , •••• • ••••• • ••.••. . . 1 1 1 1 .. .. • r \'dcdinh Osborn,, • ••• • •• ••..••••• . • . • •• · • · • 1 1 4 2 . . .. .. :rir:1ry Ollborn, ... . ..................... • · · • · .. .. 1 1 5 .. . . ]~uuicc l .1 :"lt11, . •• • •• , • , •• • ••• •• • • •••••••• • • • • .. . . .. I 2 . . .. E zek<'il I land, .••• . ..•• . • • • •••••• • • • ••• • .••. 1 .. .. I 1 .. .. Gulielmns l\liller, , •••••••.••• •• •••• • ••.••• . . .. 1 . . 2 .. . . .. J acob l\lilier, •...••.• •• •.•• • ..• • .•• • •••.•• .. 1 1 1 2 .. . . J eremiah 'l'almagc, . ••••. • .••••• •••••••• .. •. . . 1 1 2 4 .. .. 'V ~xP.Cricnce Hand, •.••••••••. ••• • ..••.•• • . . . .. 2 2 3 .. .. Ab1ga1l IIand, .....•• • .•••.•.•....••. •••.•. .. .. .. 1 .. .. .. IJenry I lopping, . .. . .. . ..... . .. .. ........... 1 I 1 2 1 .. .. Patrick Gooltl, .• .• • •••.•••.. • . • .•• • •• • .. . . . .. 1 .. I .. .. .. Etlwanl Jone~, . ..•••••.•.... • •.•.••. ••• · ••· .. 1 2 2 3 .. .. E z<'kl'i l .Jone~, . . ...•.••.••...•••.•••..•. • . . 1 1 1 1 .. .. .. Ezekcil .Jone!!, Jun•, .... . ...•......•...••... .. 1 l I 2 .. .. • Tohn IInncks, . . .. . •• •••.... • •.••.•••• . ..•.. 1 1 1 2 1 .. .. ALrahan1 D iamond, • ••• . • .•.. . .••••• . ..•.. . · .. 1 3 1 .. .. .. I~nan Dinmontl, .. . •.•••...•.•...•.• • •. · ... . .. 1 '3 I 2 .. .. J ohn l\liller, . ..•.• . .... •• •.. . ....• • .•...• . . 1 .. 3 I 2 .. .. L' .John .l'llillcr, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1 2 1 1 . . .. Abraham II an cl, .•.• , • • •••.•••.• • ••••.••.•. . . . 1 2 1 1 .. .. Capt J ohn Dayton, .• . . , .••••••....• • · • · · · · • · .. 3 1 2 3 1 .. Daniel Dayton, . ..•••. . •••. . •..•••• . ••• . ••. 1 2 2 2 .. 1 .. Stcpl1en Stratton, . •. .•. • •••••. . ••....•...... 1 . . l 2 1 .. .. l\Int thc" · Stratton,, . . .•.•.• . ••.. ••••.•.• · ... .. l 2 1 3 .. .. John Parsons, Jun•, .• , ......... . .. . ... . ..... l .. . . .. .. . . .. John Pnrsons 3d, •••• , • •••••••••. . • • • • •••• • • 1 1 1 1 1 .. .. Edward Wick,. . . .. . ........... . .. . . . . . ... . . . . 1 1 1 3 .. .. ,John Pn.r~on11 5'\ . . . , ....... . ... . ... . ....... .. 

I 
1 . . 1 1 . . .. 'Villiam Mulford, ....... ••.•...• ••••. . .... . . .. 1 .. I .. I . . Elisha Dnvi~, ... . .. . •.•••..•.•• ••••. . . .•... 1 ' .. .. .. .. . . .. Cap' J ohn Dnvii<,. .... • .••.•• , •..•. . •.• . . •. .. I l l 1 . . .. Hc11jnmi11 Stratton, ..• • , • . .•.•••..• • •••..•.. . . 1 . . 2 1 . . I J t' rcminh J>nrsons, , , ••.•... . ••• . •.•...•.•. . . . . 1 3 1 .. .. .. l\l" Al.ii~ai l Dayton, ............ .. .. . .. . ..... .. .. . . 1 . . . . . . H e11ry H opping, Juu•, . . ... . ......... . .... . . . . 1 1 l .. .. .. ?tlulfonl Conkli11g, .......... . .... .. ........ . .. 2 I 2 2 .. .. J,111llam Parson!!, .• , •• , •• . , , ••..••.• • ..••••. . . 1 I I 1 .. .. 1 lobe r t Sl1eflield, .• , ••.•••....• • • • .....•••. . .. 2 1 .. .. .. .. .Zophcr 'V ood, .••... • •.•• • . •• • .•. ••• • ••...• .. 1 .. 1 1 .. .. Jo:iiah Cnn'k•: .. • . •••••. , •• • , •• • •.• . .••••. . .. I . . 1 2 .. .. Jo~eph Con ·ling, ••.••• • ••. • •• ••••.••• • • • •.. l 1 2 2 4 I 1 W ilhnm Gnggcr, .••• . , . • .. • • • •••••••• • •.••. . . 1 2 1 1 .. .. Nancy Gardiner, .•• , . . , • ..•.•••••.••••.• •• · .. .. 1 1 1 .. . . Ananias Coukling, • , •.•..••••• •. • . •.•••.• • . . . 1 1 1 1 .. . . Josckh Conkling, Jun•, •••• , ••• ••••• , • •• , •• , .. 2 1 2 3 .. .. CJnr · Troomon,, .. . ...• . ... . . .•.....•.••... .. 1 1 1 .. .. .. John H3nd, ........... ...............•..... .. 8 ' ~ 8 .. .. 

31 CENSUS OF SUFFOLK COUNTY. 
~ 7blolut\~ ConUnncd. ) 

I 
KALES. 

..... 
~ 

. :! c .. . ., •li ~o "' Namet or IIcadl ot flamlllea lD Eulbampton • ... ..... 
~~~ "' .. ~: .... o ... :.i ~ t ... .8 0 ..,o .z ..... a 

~ ~"o p 
~ 

]h\'itl H1111lld, ..••..•••.•.•••• • • • · •. · · · .. I 1 William J.11p1•r,. . ..•• • ..•• · • · • • · • · • • • • .. I :i A mos Lop1·r, . .• . , .. , •••.•.••••..••.•.. .. 1 1 El ins I land, ... ••••.••.••.••••• · •. . • • •• . . 1 1 John Gavett, ..•••• • ••...•••••.•.•••.• .. 1 1 Ebener.er II edges, .•••• • •••.• •••• • • ••.• .. 1 I Isaac Vanscoy, .. . •.•••.•• • ••••••• • .•. · .. 2 1 Samuel llanger, ..•••••.• • ••• • •••... . •. .. 1 3 Jercminh 'ferry,. ... •• •.•••••• • .••. . •• . .. 1 2 J ushua Larkin, . ............ . ......... • .. 1 3 N athaniel Domini,. ••••••••.••••• • .• • •• 1 .. 1 Henry Dominy,. ...•••• • ••.••••••..••. .. 1 1 John Field, . • ....•. • ••.•.•• • •••••••••• . . 1 .. Jeremiah Benn it, ...••• . ••.••••.•••.•• . .. 2 l Joseph Erl wards, ..•• • •.•.•.••..••. · • • • 1 2 1 Zebulon Bennett,. ..••.• • •••• • • •• • • • • · · 1 .. 1 James Field, ..... .. ....... . ........... .. 1 I John J,estcr, ..... . • •• • . •••.• • ••.••..•. .. 1 4 John Parsons, 4th, .•• • .• • •••••• • • • • · • • .. 2 3 .T olm l'arson11,. .....••• . .•.. •. • • • • • · • · · I 3 3 
1 Wiilo. Hannah l\:lillcr, .••••... • ••••. • • · . . . . Dn.\'id l\l illcr, . . •••..•••••••• . • • . . • . ••• .. 1 1 Elisha. l\lillcr,. .••• • •••.• . •.•••... · • • • • . . I .. Gn.malicl Benn it, • ..•..•••••• .• •. • • · • • • .. l 1 Edward Bennit,. •.••••.••• . ••• . •.• • • • • .. 1 4 Richarcl IGng,. .••.•••..• • .••.... . •••. .. 1 1 

Daniel J{ing, ...•••. • • • • · · • • • · • • • • • · • · • .. 3 3 
J)avid Talmage, . . •.•••••••• . . • ••••··•· .. 1 2 

1 2 Timothy Miller,. ... • •..••••••• • • • • · • • • .. 
William Eyre,. .•.••..•..••.•.• • • • • • • · • .. J .. George 1\liller, .•• . .•••• • ••...•.•. • • · • · .. 1 3 

1 .. 2 Stephen Cooper, . . ... • . .• • • • .• .• • • • · • · · 
l 3 Stephen Cooper, J unr.,. .••••••• . • • • · • · · .. 

Benj:lmin II edges, ..•.•. • ..•• • . · • • • .... 1 .. 1 
Philep lletl~cs, ........ . . ...... • · • • • • • • . . 1 .. 

1 2 3 
Jacob Ilnncl,. . . •. ..•••...•..• • ••.•••.. 

1 J eremiah Conkling,. . • • .•••.• • • •.• •. · ·. .. .. 
Sinem1 l)ibblc, . ••.. . .••.•• . ••• . .• • • •• · .. 1 3 

1 1>1crrey Parsons,. •..• . •••• • · • · • · • • • · • • · . . .. 
Nnthn.n l\l illcr, ........... . .......... • · .. 1 .. 
John Gartliner, Jnr.,. ....•••••••• • • · • • • .. 1 .. 

1 :J Joseph Miller, •.••.••. . •• . • ···•· · ····· . . . 
Totnl, ...... ....... ... ..... ........ Oil 240 20'1 

[17 ~6 

FJWALES. NEGROES. 
1lale I< l cm. 

~ . • . .. II .. .. [., • .. . "' . f..; ...... ..... ... .. :e if ., ,,. '°,,. .. . ... .. . 
1~ 

..... ..... ..... 
~o ~ o ~o 

" p " ~ p ~ p 
,_.. --

1 3 . . .. 
1 I .. .. 
1 2 .. . . 
2 .. . . .. 
1 .. . . . . 
3 1 .. .. 
2 3 . . .. 
l 2 .. . . 
1 3 . . .. 
1 2 .. .. 
l 1 . . . . 
1 .. . . .. 
1 .. .. .. 
1 .. .. . . 
I 1 .. . . 
2 1 .. .. 
I .. .. . . 
I 1 .. . . 
2 ~ .. .. 
1 1 2 .. 
3 1 1 .. .. .. . . .. 
1 1 . . .. 
1 .. .. . . 
l I .. .. 
l .. .. . . 
2 1 .. .. 
2 .. .. . . 
l 1 . . .. .. .. .. . . 
l 3 .. .. 
1 3 .. . . 
1 .. .. . . 
1 1 .. . . 
1 .. . . .. 
3 3 .. .. 
2 . . .. .. 
1 .. .. .. 
1 1 .. .. 
1 1 . . .. 
1 . . .. .. 
l 4 .. .. 

·- - ----
341 204 45 22 

" 1m 
ri · Li t nta1n1 a tme and ra1thfull acconnt or lhe N1 • 

J, John StraLton, do Swear Lhet ~e 8 uregoinst 1 C: in Lbe County of Sull'olk end ProYince or New ber or Jnhebltaot1 wllbln the J>l1tnct
1
or ~e~ ¥~mptobffn able'° obtain by apply ing aL each dwelling 

Y0tk eccording to the beet tnrormal on w• u-e . . Said DiaLrici. bou~, and by ell ~er W•Tl •Dd means In my Power ; w1Lb1D Ult JOHN STRAT.l'ON. Swona before - \he 26th da7 of J~ne 1'1_l6. 



JAp Toto!llAlp .: 

. 
, . 
Namu or Beach oCPamlllea ln tbe Precinct or l11Jp. 

Daniel '\Vheeler, .• • ..• • • ••.• ••••••• •• •••..• • 
Jacob haker, . . ......•• , •. ••..• • ••••.•. . .... 
.T eremiah terry, ••• •• • , , ••• ••••• . , • •. •••. ... 
Y.1·1111)011 homan,. • ...• , , •. •• .•••••••.• • . •.• . 
\Villi:un morris, . • • , •. . , ••. , . • ••. •• , .•••.••. 
James 111orris, . . ••••• • ••.•. , •••• ••••••••. • • . 
James morris, J uner, . • ••... .• .•• . ••• • .• ••• •. 
Obediah green, . • • • , .•••.• . ••• • •.•••..•• •• . • 
john green, .. ••. • ••.••.•. •• . • .• ... • • •• •.•. • 
\Villiam terry, . . • • • . •••••• .• •• •• • , • •••.••. 
J ohn Edward,... . • .... . ......... . ....... 
J\Ionl>ray Smith, ••• .. •• •.•• • •• , , ••• • .• , ••• • . 
J\I ir.ah \Vhccler, .•• • •••• • • • •.•••••• , ••••.•• . 
\\' it.low big~, . .. •• ••••• ••• •• •• •• ••• •• ••.••. 
Caleb \Voo<l, ••.•••. • ••..••••••••• • •••• , • .• 
\Villiam 8mith, ••.•. •••.• • •••••• • ••. • ••• •• . 
Henajah Strong, .•. •••.•.•. , .•••• • • , ••• •. . . . 
jacolJ willcts, Jun', . . ••• •.•••• • •••• • •• ••. •• . 
jacol> willcts, Sen', •.•. , •• ••.•• , . ••• • ••••• •• 
',chulon Saxton, .. • ••. , .•.• •••• • ••• , • • •. ••. z 

r 
N 
I 
J 
D 

john l\[ou brny,. . • • . . • • • . . • • . . . • • .... ... • , • 
!' r:tcl IIowcll, • • • • t I • t I I t • • • t t I I t I t • t I I t t I I 

ath:u1iel Smith, .•.••••.••••..•.•.••••••••. 
' lat Smith,. . • •• • . • •••••• , •. •• • • ••• . •• • ••.. 
oshnn luiffct., .. .... .... .. .. . ..•.......•.... 
:wid \Viii its, .. •• •.. ••• • ••• • •• •••• .••• • •• · 

john Scudder, . • .••• • ••••••••.•••••.••••• • • 
t>aac Thomson, •••• •••••• ••••••.••••••••••• i 

E 
c 

bcnczcr bower, ..•••••••••.•. • .•••.. • ••••• 
alcb Saxton, ..•••• •• ••••••••••.•• •. •••.••• 

Villian1 Nicol,. .• •• • •••.•••• ,.,., ••.•••. • •• ' 
i 
jam es Sm it.h, ...•.•••.•...••••• •••••• , • •• •• 
ticharil \Villets, ..••••• ••• ••• ••••••••• • •••• 
· acoh \Villcts, i;econd,. ••••••• • •. •• •.••• .••• J 

A cloni~ah Underhill, . • •• .. .....•• •••• ••• . • •• 
J 
I 
o~cph U"1lall, .. • .••••• , • •• , .• . •. • ••.••••••• 
,e111lly ;\lnrry, ... • , . . •.••••••••••• , . , •• .••. 
· acob Dow, ... •. , , , •• • , ••• • .•••• • •••• • •• , •• J 
jonath:rn llurch, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ath :111icl Oakley, .• ••• • •• ••• • •• . •••.••••••• N 
s amucl mn:iscy, ••••. •••••••..••••••••• , •••• 
jcs~c J logcrs, . ... .. ........ ..........• ..... 
~:unucl Carmon, .. ...•••.... . ..• .•••. ....... i:; 

J 
'I 
T 
c 
T 
s 

M:l:\C N onkM, . . • • • • • • • • • •• • •••• • •••••••••• 
"ilnothy \Vhclor, . .... . ..•.• .•••.•.•.•...••• 
homa~ \Vhlor, . . .• . . .. ..•. ..••.•.•.. ••. ... 

'nlcb Newton, . ....•....••...• . .•....• . ... 
imothy Smith, . ••• .....•.•.•.•...•... .•... 
iJ49 Smith, . . . . •. • ...••..•.•••.•••••••.•.. 

MALES. 
.,_ 

:! "":! :! 
" = .. .. 
" 

.. ., .. "" . "" ...,; <> c>o 
:iii." -., ., .. 

!=> t :i -· 0 .. ~ .. >0 ,.., .. .. o 
.8 _gc .. ... a 
< <"O p 
--.----.. I 2 .. 1 .. .. l 3 .. I 3 .. I 3 

I .. I 
.. 1 2 
1 .. I 
.. 1 1 .. 1 1 .. 1 2 .. 2 6 .. I .. .. ] .. 
1 1 1 
1 2 2 

.. 2 1 .. 1 .. 
I 4 3 .. 1 2 
1 1 1 
1 2 3 .. I 1 .. 1 .. . . 1 .. 
1 1 1 
1 .. .. .. 1 1 .. 1 .. .. 1 1 
1 1 1 . . 2 2 
1 1 l .. 2 3 .. 1 1 
1 l I .. 1 l .. 1 4 
I .. . . 
1 2 .. 
1 1 1 .. 1 l .. l 2 .. l 3 
l 4 3 
1 2 l . . 2 2 .. 2 5 .. 1 l 

PEMA.LES. NEGRO BS. 

.. :! :! :! ~ .. :l .. .. " ... 0 .... ... ,; "'.; c& "'"" ., .. .... -· -.. -· -· ., .. ~ .. ., .. ~ .. .. o .. o i.. O .. o 
.8 

.., 
.8 ... a a < ::i < p 

,_ -----
I 3 .. .. 
I 1 .. .. 
l 3 .. .. 
I I .. . . 
1 . . . . .. 
1 I .. . . 
1 3 .. . . 
2 .. . . .. 
l 1 .. . . 
1 I .. .. 
I 3 .. .. 
2 2 . . .. 
I .. . . . . 
1 1 .. .. 
1 2 .. .. 
3 3 .. .. 
2 2 3 2 
1 .. .. 1 
2 1 1 1 
4 1 . . . . 
4 I I .. 
5 1 .. .. 
1 1 .. .. 
1 2 .. .. 
I .. 1 .. 
2 .. .. .. . . . . 2 4 
I .. 2 3 
2 .. . . .. 
I .. .. . . 
2 1 8 7 
2 1 2 . . 
3 .. 4 1 
] 1 .. . . 
2 1 ] 3 
3 2 6 3 
1 .. . . . . 
I .. .. .. 
1 .. . . .. 
2 2 .. . . 
5 4 .. . . 
1 .. .. .. 
1 I .. . . 
1 2 .. .. 
3 2 .. . . 
3 .. .. . . 
2 2 1 . . 
2 1 2 !I 
l ~ .. .. 

/lllp - ConUnnod. 

)[ALES. FEMALES. NF.OnORS. 
tl:\le.i Fem. 

:! "'!! t e e e -.. c .. .. .. ! .; " ii Name1 or bcadl of Pam1Ue1 ln lhe Proclnct or llllp. ~,; -.. ~:; ~w .. ..... ... .; ...,; 
~;,· -:& . C) ~· .... "' °" "',. ,, .. 

~~~ -· -· _., _., -.. o .. ~- o .. ~ .. o - .fa .80 ,.g ac; .go .i 0 .g 0 .&° a c a < < p < p < p 

------------ --Joseph bliden burgh, • .• •••• , •••• ••••.••••.•• 1 1 2 2 .. .. . . Jolleph bliclenbnrgb, J nn', • • •• •• • , •••• • . •.•• . .. 2 3 1 2 .. . . John llu<lson, . . .. .................. . . ...... 1 .. 5 I . . .. . . 
---------- -- --The totnl Sum, •• , , •. ....• ••.•.•••.•.... • . 19 04 84 88 00 33 27 

taken by me, JOHN :MOUBRAY. 

I John Mobray do swear th:it the nforegoing List contains a true, faitbfull account of the number of Inhabitnnts within the snid Precint of falip in tho County of Suffolk in tho Colony of New York, nccording to the best Information, that I have been able to obtain by npplying at each dwelling honse, nnd by nil the ways and means in my power within tho said District. 
JOHN MOUBRAY. 

Juno 26, 1776. 
Sworn to before me, 

Is.u.o TuOJIPSON, J . 

Namc1ot1Ioad1 or Camllle. ID BontbamploD, Wott. 
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Stephen R eeves, . ..•••••. , • •••• •• •• 
IIennery Herrick, .• • •..•• , , •• . .. .. 
Stephen Foster, •• • • • .•••. • .•• , •••• 
William White, ... . . .. ........ ... ... 
Jonathan Halsey, ........ . ..... .... 
William Wolley, . . . .. .. , . .... . .. . . . 
Widow Bethiah Foster, .. . .......... 
Benjamin Foster, ...... .. ... . ..... . . 
John Snyrs, .. . . ............. ... .. .. . 
David Howell, Jun•,. • • .. • • • .• , •••• 
Nath:m Clark, . .. . .. . ..... . ......... 
Joseph Go!llsmith, ... .............. 
John llowoll,. •••.•••• • • , , •• • •• ••.• 
,J obn llowell,. • •••• • •.• , , ... ~ . , • ••• 
Stephen Foi;ter, Jun', ••• , ••• , •. • ••• 
Daniell Sanford, .•• , . • • , • , , .... , , •. 
Daniel Brown, . • •••••• • , , •• , ••••• , 
Widow Mary White, .. ... ......... 
Ch.aria Whi •.••. . ...•.•.••.•..•. 
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(Continued from page 4) 

BROCK, Amy Cooper . . . 11/5/2006 

CAPLIN, Eugene ... 7 /14/2006 

CHESLER, Eunice ... 4/7 /2006 

CHESLER, Henry ... 1/28/2006 

DIMONT, Dorothy ... 6/4/2006 

DUMAS, Barbara E .... 7 / 1/2006 

DUNCAN, Amelia Amato ... 9/12/2006 

HASKELL, Jr., Dr. Melville H .. .. 1/25/2006 

HEIM, Dorothy ... 2/26/2006 

HURST, Grace Astikian .. . 7 /20/2006 

KAPLAN, Sanford . .. 4/27 /2006 

KLAIDMAN, Jo-Emma "Joey" ... 4/6/2006 

KRECH, Thomas James . .. 4/29/2006 

LIGHT, Emanuel M .... 4/20/2006 

LUDOVISE, Orlando Charles ("Ludo") ... 11/5/2006 

MANSUR, Edward R. ... 10/29/2006 

McAFEE, Marguerite Barbara .. . 4/13/2006 

PATRONETE, Sam] .... 1/ 19/2006 

RALEIGH, Inez MOrrison ... 9/10/2006 

ROTH, Debra ... 7 /6/2006 

SCHIER, Werner C. ... 7 /8/2006 

SIMON, Irving Martin ... 5/27 /2006 

SPERO, Stanley L. ... 7 /18/2006 

Orange Co., Register: 

AUSTIN, John William ... 5/3/2006 

BIONDO, Andrew ... 8/28/2006 

LUDOVISE, Orlando C. "Ludo" ... 11/5/2006 

MILLER, Walter E. Jr .... 8/15/2006 

MURPHY, Mary Jo ... 4/3/2006 

REINKER, George H .. .. 9/14/2006 

SNOW, Phyllis Prather . .. 6/15/2006 

WALLSTROM, Thomas D .... 7/4/2006 

WAY, Thomas Henry ... 7 / 16/2006 

Con tributed by Marilyn Carlson 

Editor's Note: The document that this was extracted from contains 
much more information than appears here. If there is an entry of 
interest contact me for the whole ston;. Campbell thru E - listed 
herewith. We will continue this in our next publication - keep watch­
ing. 

CAMPBELL, MRS. HARRY REID (Esther Funk Schultz), 
b.Sept. 30, 1894, College Point, N. Y., dau. of Daniel Yeakel 
Schultz and Flora Funk Schultz, r. 501 W. 123rd Street, 
Apt. !SB, New York, N.Y. 10027, m. Harry Reid Campbell, 
Feb. 12, 1945. 

CARLL, CRYSTAL m. - see Hufford, Mrs. Clarence E. 

CARY, FRANK, b. July 18, 1888, Foxboro, Mass, son of Otis 
Cary and Ellen Emerson Cary, r. Main Street, Plainfield, 
Mass., m. Rosamond Bates May 25, 1916 - died May 1, 
1953. CHILDREN: Helen Emerson b. Apr. 8, 1917; Martha 
Jean b. May 6, 1919; Otis b. Oct. 20, 1921; Mary Al ice b. 
Sept. 17, 1925. 

CASS, LOIS L. - see Faris, Mrs. Emil S. 

CHANNON, WILLIAM P ., r. 73 Berlin Avenue, Southing­
ton, Coiu1. 

CHARLTON, MRS. JOSEPH WILLIAM (Maude Emily 
Clements), A.B. Latin, b. Aug. 12, 1891, Lima, Ohio, dau.of 
Owen Albert Clements and Margaret MacCann Clemen ts, 
r. 1407 Elm SlTeet, Grinnell, Iowa 50112, m. Joseph William 
Charlton Aug. 22, 1921 - died Jan. 31, 1957. 

CHRISTIE, EDITH A. - see Pattee, Mrs. James M. 

CLAGGETT, MRS. RALPH PALMER (Pauline Munson) b. 
May 27, 1892, Trevor, Wis., dau. of Fred L. Munson and 
Grace Plumb Munson, r. 6611 Traverse Avenue, Benzonia, 
Mich. 49616, m. Ralph Palmer Claggett Aug. 27, 1919. Chil­
dren:Catherine Jeannette b. July 19, 1927; Harlow Munson 
b. Apr. 15, 1932. 

CLARK, HAZEL IRENE (Hazel Irene Clarke), b. Mar. 23, 
1894, Medina, Ohio, dau. of John A Clark and Helen Tho­
mas Clark. r. 130 West Lafayette Road, Medina, Ohio. 

CLARK, MRS. ROBERT KEEP (Eunice Fulton Whipple) 
"Eunie", b. Sept. 22, 1895, Tabriz, Persia, dau of William 
Levi Whipple and Mary Allen Whipple, r. Box 247, Fish 
Creek, Wis., m. Robert Keep Clark June 11, 1934 - died 
Nov. 23. 1964. CHlLDREN: Elizabeth Whipple b. Aug. 19, 
1924; George Whipple b. Aug. 31, 1928; Allen Whipple b. 
Dec. 31, 1936; Margot Whipple b. Mar. 27, 1939 - died June 
14, 1942. 

SOtli !Reunion of, 1916 (!Jfwdin ~ ~6 (Continued on page 6) 
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CLEMENTS, ESTHER J., r. 1407 Elm, Grinnell, Iowa. 

CLEMENTS,MAUDE E. - see Charlton, Mrs. Joseph W. 

COLE, MAY BANCROFT, b. Sept 20, 1894, dau. of Charles 
John Cole and Stella Cole. r. 1049 Granada Blvd., Clearwa­
ter, Fla. 

COMBS, SADIE F. - see Peters, Mrs. Madison C. 

COOK, MRS. FRANCIS P. Oessie D. White), r. 2433 Bella 
Vista Drive, Vista, Calif. 

CORFMAN, STANLEY ALBERT, b. June 2, 1893, Pittsfield, 
Ohio son of Albert C. Corfman and Minnie Fuson 
Corfman. r. 6 woodland Drive, Darien, Conn., m. Anita J. 
Tritschler Sept. 6, 1921. CHILDREN: Philip Albert b. July 
19, 1926); Annette T. b. Feb. 28, 1923 

COURTNEY, LOLA W. -see Bryant, Mrs. Glen. 

COWAN, PATSY G. - see Mollison, Mrs. Welboume A. 

COWDERY, LAWRENCE TAYLOR 11Larry 11
, b. July 23, 1893, 

Oberlin, Ohio son of Kirke L. Cowdery and Mary Taylor 
Cowdery, r. 4624 Cleveland Road, Syracuse 15, N. Y. m. 
Ruth Ordway Richardson Apr. 30, 1920. CHILDREN: 
Robert Lawrence b. Apr. 21, 1922 - died Mar. 1937; John 
Taylor b. Oct. 15, 1923; Jean Richardson b. Oct. 15, 1923; 
Ralph Richardson b. Apr. 28, 1927; Roger Kirke b. Apr. 28, 

1927. 

COWLING, EDINA - see Marberry, Mrs. Jason M. 

CRAIN, HOMERE., r. 464 Moreley Avenue, Akron 2, Ohio. 

CRAVEN, JAMES McDOUGALL "Mac", b. Mar. 17, 1894, 
Downingtown, Pa. son of Charles Edmiston Craven and 
Anna McDougall Craven. r. 185 Hall Street, Brooklyn, N. 
Y. 11205, m. Mabel Consuelo Pinna - died Sept. 3, 1952. m. 
Ethel Case Nov. 7, 1953. CHILDREN: Kenneth b. Feb. 26, 
1922; Consuelo b. July 4, 1923; John Pinna b. Oct. 31, 1924; 
Mabel Pinna b. Sept. 2, 1926. 

CROSSET, MAUD G. - see Pay, Mrs. George W. 

CUMINGS, MILDRED J. - see Fuller, Mrs. Lynn I. 

CURTISS, MRS. JOSEPHINE S. Oosephine Steinhoff) 11Jo11
, b. 

Sept. 21, 1894, Medina, Ohio dau. of Charles A. Steinhoff 
and Florence Frazier Steinhoff. r. 1375 W. Taylor Street, 
San Jose, Calif. 95126. m. A. John Curtiss, divorced. 

DA VIS, MRS. EARL A. (Hortense Mitchell), r. 3084 Corydon 
Road, Cleveland, Ohio 44118. 

DA VIS, HELEN L. - see Baily, Mrs James V. ? 

de LAUBENFELS, MRS. MAX WALKER (Beth Jones), b. 
Nov. 19, 1899 dau. of Lynds Jones r, R. D. 2, Box 211, Cor­
vallis, Oregon. m. Max Walker de Laubenfels Aug. 10, 1921 

- died Feb. 4, 1958. CHILDREN: Peter Max b. Mar. 22, 
1923; Leroy Arthur b. Apr. 5, 1924; David John b. Dec. 5, 
1925; Allan Neal b. May 22, 1934; Marilyn Beth b. Jan. 5, 
1936. 

DEMETER, STEPHEN L., r. c/o 0-W Rexall Drug Store, 998 
S. Western Avenue, Los Angeles, Calif. 90006. 

DEMKO, JOSEPH, - r. R. D. 1, 12190 Kile Road, Chardon, 
Ohio44024. 

DEMKO, MRS. JOSEPH (Anna D. Zoufalik), r. R. D. 1, 12190 
Kilo Road, Chardon, Ohio 44024. 

DREDGE, EARL WELDON "Scoop", b. Oct. 30, 1893, 
Springfield, Ohio son of David S. Dredge and Sarah Hick 
Dredq. r. 23450 Bryden Road, Cleveland 22, Ohio. m. Aide 
Evelyn Ricard, Mar. 20, 1919. CHILDREN: Helen Louise b. 
Mar. 8, 1923; Lawrence David b. Oct. 30, 1927. 

DUNHAM, DOROTHY W. - see Leonard, Mrs. Morris M. 

DUNHAM, ETHEL D., r. Address temporarily unknown. 

DUNHAM, SADIE L. - see Norris, Mrs. Lester S. 

DUNN, ALBERT H., JR., r. 15 Addison Street, Arlington, 
Boston 74, Mass. 

DUNN, JAMES PARFET, b. June 23, 1894, Ft. Collins, Colo. 
son of Albert H. Dunn and Sarah Littlefield Dunn. r. Du­
Pars General Office, 16250 Ventura Blvd., Encino, Calif. 
91316. m. Sarah Bailey, Sept. 15, 1918 - died July 24, 1954. 
CHILDREN: Florence Louise b. July 9, 1918; Helen Daska 
b. Oct. 6, 1920; James Littlefield b. Feb. 19, 1924. 

DYE, LUELLA - see Litton, Mrs. Sam. 

EMERY, MRS. AMOS ROWE (Marietta Alvira Peterson) she 
uses 11Vera", b. Oct. 11, 1893, Stambaugh, Mich. dau of Au­
gust Peterson and Martha Michalson Peterson. r. 5 Sixth 
Street, Brookville, Pa. m. Amos Rowe Emery July 26, 1921. 
CHILDREN: Miriam Annette b. May 19, 1922; Cadwal­
lader Matson b. Dec. 18, 1924; Byron Mathew b. Dec. 31, 
1926; Amos Martin b. May 28, 1928. 

EMMONS, R. MARJORIE, - see Sessions, Mrs. John A. 

EWART, MRS. THOMAS A. (Ona M. Heath), r. 472 W. Hill 
Street, Long Beach 6, Calif. 

Editor's Note: Continuation in the next issue 
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Rew York Lost c Yound - July 1996 

Scottish Settlers from Islay & Jura 
(in the Western Isles of Scotland) 

Who Were Awarded Lots In the Argyle Patent 
an 

Washington County, New York 

113 

Captain Laughlin Campbell having served successfully in the early Colonial wars in America 
wished to establish a settlement of his kinsmen in what is now Washington Co., NY. that was then beyond 
the frontier. He consulted with Lieutenant Governor Clarke al Albany and was promised an allotment of 
30,000 acres without the usual heavy fees, if he could provide a colony of hardy Scottish Highlanders who 
would guard the invasion route favored by the French and their Indian allies from Canada. 

He hurried back to his native Islay where many of the 'crofters' (similar to America's share croppers) 
listened avidly about the fine new lands they could own. His recruitment was so successful, not only on Islay, 
but also among his kinsman on neighboring Jura and the mainland. Three boatloads sailed, the first from 
Islay in 1738, the second, also from Islay and third, from Jura, both in 1739. Most of these Scots spoke only 
their native Gaelic and none could ·write or read even that language when they landed in New York City. 
Captain Campbell arranged temporary quarters and tried to complete his arrangement for the land. 
"Grasping, corrupt officals demanded, not only excessive fees, but the gifi of one-half of the lands allotted. 
Neither the emigrants nor Captain Campbell could afford to pay .. . " It was twenty-six years after the first 
ship left Islay, in 1764, that a patent was eventually granted for about 40,000 acres. The trustees then set 
about distribution among the original emigrants, and the widows or children of those that had died. By 1765 
the tract was sun•eyed and deed warrents were issued for one hundred and thirty three lots. 

Many claims were made in various petitions between the arrivals of the ships in 1738, 1739 and 
1740 and the actual distribution. Only those who received an actual lot number received land, despite any 
listings on earlier documents. The names of those lot holders identified are listed. It should be noted that 
surnames had come into use in the Highlands of Scotland only a few years prior to the sailings. The names 
given were usually clan or subclan names and do not necessarily identify close family relations. Wives 
retained their own surnames when married and did not take their husbands surname. Also, some spellings 
changed or the name itself was changed if the pronuciation of the original proved to difficult for the English 
speakers they encountered in America. The prefix M', Mc, or Mac are interchangeable and all mean "son or' 
and reflect common Celtic usage. 

Those awarded lots were as follows: 

M~· Anderson, arrived November 1740, widow with two daughters. She died before 1764 and the 
daughters designated Mary Anderson, Sr., Lot 126, 300 acres; Mary Anderson, Jr., Lot l 0, 300 acres. 

M~· Beaton, arrived 1738, a widow '\\ith a married son. By 1763 name was spelled Beton, Lot 62, 300 
acres. 

John Caldwell, arrived June 1739 with Mary Nutt, his wife and two sons Alexander and James. By 1763 he 
and his two sons had gone to Pennsylvania and no information was available. A daughter Elizabeth, living in 
New York awarded Lot 123, 250 acres. 

~RANGE CQLJl'.\TV CAL\FORNI /.\ 
GENEALOGtChL SOCIETY 
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Alexander Campbell, arrived July 1738. By 1763 he had married and with a family lil·ed in Amboy, New 
Jersey. Lot 28, 350 acres. 

Anna Campbell, arrived NoY. 1740. By 1763 married \\ith six children and spelling given name as Anne 
Lot 55, 300 acres. 

Archibald Campbell, arrived Nov. 1740. Archibald, Jr., Lot 24, 250 acres. 

Catherine Campbell, arrived June 1739 awarded Lot I, 250 acres. 

Donald Campbell, arrived July 1738 with Mary McKay, his wife and Margaret, Robert, James, and Isabel, 
his children. Robert Campbell, Lot 40, 450 acres and James Campbell, Lot 100, 300 acres. 

Duncan Campbell, arrived No\'. 1740 with Anna Campbell, his wife and daughter Catarine. By 1763 he 
had three sons and two daughters. Duncan, Jr., Lot 26, 300 acres and Duncan 3rd, Lot 88, 300 
acres 

Duncan Campbell, arrived June 1739 with Sara Fraser, his wife. Duncan, Jr., Lot 116, 300 acres. 

Duncan Campbell, of ye family of Dunn, arrived Nov. 1740. He died and his brothers daughter, Mary Ann 
Campbell awarded Lot 5, 350 acres. 

Duncan Campbell, of ye family of Duntoon, arrived Nov. 1740. He married in New York and had four 
children, Lot 36, 450 cares. 

James Campbell, arrived July 1738 with Anna McDougall, his wife and Archibald, Laughlin, Elizabeth, 
and Janet his children. Archibald's daughter, no name given, awarded Lot 14, 250 acres. 

John Campbell, arrived No\'. 1740. Married in New York, his son George awarded Lot 133, 300 acres. 

Malcolm Campbell, arrived Nov. 1740, Lot 46, 300 acres. 

Mary Campbell, arrived July 1738, Lot 35, 250 acres. 

Ronald Campbell, arrived July 1738. He died by 1763 and his portion requested by his brother. George 
Campbell, Lot 93, 300 acres. 

Elizabeth Cargill, arrived No\'. 1740. Lived in Tappan and married there. Awarded Lot 2, 250 acres. 

James Cargill, arrived 1740. Has children, was awarded Lot 49, 250 acres. 

Jean Cargill, anived June 1739. Married in New York to Mr. Van Vleck. Awarded Lot 49, 250 acres. 

John Cargill, arrived Nov. 1740 and lived in New York and had children. Awarded Lot 74, 300 acres. 
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Dugald Carmichael, arrived June I 739 with Catherine McEucn, his wife and Janet, Mary, Neil and 
Catharine, his children. By 1763 he was dead and one son living, named John. The order of 1764 indicates 
an award of 300 acres; however, no lot number available. 

John Christy, anived No,·. 1740 with Isabel McArthur, his wife and Hannah and Mary, his daughter. The 
son Alexander awarded Lot 76, 350 acres. 

Angus Oark, arrived Nov. 1740 with his wife Mmy McCollum and Catherine and Mary, his daughters. The 
parents died prior to 1763 leaving two sons and one daughter. The eldest son Daniel had died leaving a son 
and daughter. Daniel Oark (grandson?) awarded Lot 29, 350 acres. 

William Oar"' arrived June 1739 with his wife and one son, John. Awarded Lot 124, 350 acres. 

Janet Ferguson, arrived July I 738 with her son Alexander McDonald. Son was awarded Lot I I 7, 250 
acres. 

Catharine Fraser, arrived July 1738. Daughter Elizabeth Lot 27, 200 acres. 

Robert Fraser, arrived June 1739 and Mary McLean, his wife plus Charles, Sarah, Catharine, Mary and 
Isabel, his children. William Fraser, son of Charles, who was the eldest son of Robert, and two sisters was 
awarded Lot 34, 350 acres. 

Alexander Gilchrist, arrived July 1738, Lot 83, 300 acres. 

Duncan Gilchrist, arrived July 1738 with his wife Florence McAllister and daughter Mmy. At the award in 
I 764 Margaret, Lot 68, 250 acres and Duncan Lot 138, 500 acres. (Margaret Gilchrist, came in 1740 but 
was not on passenger lists but on petitioned in 1763. This may possibly be the Margaret listed above.) 

John Gilchrist, arrived 1738, Lot 79, 300 acres. 

Neil Gillaspie, arrived June 1739 with Mary Mcllepheder, his wife and two sons, Gilbert and Angus. 
Awarded Lot 4, 450 acres. 

James Gillis, Lot 108, 500 acres not in passenger lists, married to sister of Duncan Taylor. 

Angus Graham, arrived Nov. 1740, Lot I 14, 300 acres. 

Alexander Graham, arrived July 1738. Willimn Graham, Lot 98, 300 acres. 

Mary Graham, arrived July 1738 but died before 1763. Mary's child (no name given) Lot 120, 300 acres. 

Mmy Hammel, arrived Nov. 1740. By 1763 she had died, but left a daughter, name not recorded, who was 
awarded Lot 137, 250 acres. 

Charles McAllister, arrived June 1739 with Catharine Mcinnish, his wife and John and Margaret his 
children. Margaret, Lot 39, 250 acres and Charles (believed to be the youngest son) Lot 97, 300 acres. 
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Duncan McAllister, arri\'ed June 1739 with Effie Keith, his wife. Barbara McAllister received Lot 125, 
300 acres. 

Dugald McAlpine, arrived July 1738 with Mary McPhaden, his wife. Lot 12, 300 acres. 

Robert McAlpine, arrived Nov. 1740, Lot 121, 300 acres. 

Alexander McArthur, arrived July 1738 with Catherine McArthur, his wife and John, Donald, Duncan, 
Catharine, and Florence, their children. Byl 763 Alexander is dead and in 1764 Catharine received Lot 67, 
200 acres and John, Lot l 02, 400 acres. 

Alexander McArthur, arrived June 1739 and Catharine Gillies, his wife and Duncan and Flora, his children. 
Duncan received Lot 44, 450 acres. 

Duncan McArthur, arrived July 1738 and Anna McQuin, his wife and Anna, Mary, Margaret, and John his 
children. Anna, Sr., Lot 7, 250 acres, Anna, Jr., Lot 96, 300 acres, and John, Lot 86, 350 acres. 

John McArthur, arrived Nov. 1740 with his son Neil and daughter Christian. They received Lot 134, 300 
acres. 

Neil McArthur, arrived July 1738 with Mary Campbell, his wife and Alexander, John, and Christian, his 
children. By 1763 Neil had died, the widow and five children living and in 1764 they received Lot 54 and 
Lot 57 with no acreage noted. 

Patrick McArthur, arrived July 1738 with Mary McDougall, his wife and Charles, Colin, and Janet his 
children. Patrick received Lot 111, 350 acres and Charles, Lot 51, 350 acres. 

Donald McOoud, arrived July 1738 and Catharine Graham, his wife and John and Duncan, his sons. In 
1763 Donald had died and there was a daughter, Mary McOoud who in 1764 recieved Lot 140, 250 acres. 

Archibald McCore, arrived June 1739, Lot 85, 200 acres. 

John McCore, not in passenger lists, Lot 33, 300 acres. 

John McDonald, arrived June 1739. Alexander McDonald, Lot 58, 250 acres. 

Neil McDonald, arrived July 1738 and Anna McDuffie, his wife and Donald, Archibald and Catharine, his 
children. James (a son) Lot 61 and Neil Lot 107, 500 acres. 

Allan McDougall, arrived July 1738 and Eli7.abeth Graham, his wife and Margaret, Anna, and Hannah his 
daughters. By 1763 Allan had died leaving a widow and one son and four daughters. Angus, the son, 
awarded Lot 80, 300 acres. 

Archibald McDougall, arrived July 1738 with Christian Mcintyre, his wife and Alexander and John his 
sons. Archibald, Lot 109, 450 acres, John, Lot 95, 400 acres, Alexander, Lot 129, 350 acres. 
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Duncan McDougall, arrived June 1739 and Janet Calder, his wife and John, Alexander, Ronald, Dugald, 
and Margaret, his children. Duncan, Lot 75, 500 acres. 

Hugh McDougall, arrived July 1738, Lot 99, 300 acres. 

Angus McDougall, arrived June 1738, Lot 30, 300 acres. 

Ronald McDougall, arrived July 1738 with Bettie McDougall, his wife and John and Alexander his sons. In 
1764 Alexander awarded Lot 16, 400 acres. 

Alexander McDuflies, died at sea, wife Anna Campbell and children Archibald, Duncan, James, Mary, and 
Isabel arrived in 1739. Ann McDuffies, Lot 15, 350 acres. 

Archibald McDuffie, arrived June 1739 and Catharine Campbell, his wife and John and Duncan, his sons. 
John McDuffie, Lot 21, 250 acres. 

Dudley McDuffie, arrived Nov. I 740 and Margaret McDougall, his wife and Dudley and Mmy, his children. 
By 1763 Dudley had died leaving a widow, two sons and two daughters. Dougall McDuffie, Lot 92, 350 
acres. 

Malcolm McDuffie, arrived July 1738 and Rose Docharty, his wife and Margart and Janet his daughters. 
Malcolm received Lot I 04, 550 acres. 

Donald McEachron, arrived July 1738 with his wife Anna McDonald and his daughter Catharine. By I 763 
Donald had died leaving a widow, three sons and three daughters. In 1764 Neil McEachron, Lot 64, 450 
acres and John McEachron or McMitchell, Lot 60, 300 acres. 

Anne (McNeil) McEuen, arrived Nov. 1740, widow of Hugh McEuen, and children Alexander and Mary. 
Hannah McEuen, Lot 69, 400 acres. 

John McEuen, arrived June 1739 with Anna Johnston, his wife and son Malcolm. By 1763 the children had 
expanded to five sons and the spelling of the name had changed to McEwen. John McEwen, Lot 59, 500 
acres. 

Mary McEuen, arrived July 1738. In 1764 Marion McEuen awarded Lot 110, 200 acres. 

John McGilvery, arrived Nov. 1740 with Catharine McDonald, his wife and Hugh, Donald, Bridget, and 
Mary, his children. The family also used the spelling McElery and Mcilvray. In 1764 Hugh McUvray, Lot 
118, 200 acres. 

Archibald McGown, arrived June 1739 with his children, Duncan, John, and Margaret. By 1763 Archibald 
was dead and in 1764 his grandson, Archibald McGowne awarded Lot 17, 300 acres. 

John McGown, arrh·ed June 1739 with Anna McCuarg, his wife and Malcolm and Angus, his sons. John 
McGown, Jr., Lot 112, 250 acres. 

Archibald Mdlepheder, arrived June 1739, changed his name to McNeil, Lot I I, 300 acres. 
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Donald Mcintyre~ arrived July 1738. His son Malcolm Graham, Lot 31, 350 acres. 

John Mcintyre, arrived Nov. 1740, Lot 135, 350 acres. 

Duncan McKay~ arrived Nov. 1740. By 1763 he died at sea and his cousin Mary McKay made claim and in 
1764 Edward McCoy (new spelling) awarded Lot 115, 300 acres. 

Archibald McKellar, arrived July 1738 with his wife Janet Reed. By 1763 he had died leaving a widow and 
eight children and in 1764 Dugald McCallor (new spelling) Lot 22, 550 acres. 

Charles McKellar, arrived July 1738 and Florence McEachem, his wife and Margaret, Catharine, and 
Maiy, his daughters. By 1763 he died leaving a widow and seven children. Edward McCallor, Lot 82, 500 
acres. 

George McKenzie, arrived July 1738 and Catharine McNiven, his wife and sons, Donald and Colin. In 1764 
awarded Lot I 0 I, and name spelled McKinzie. 

John McKenzie, arrived July 1738 with his wife Mary McVurrish and Archibald and Florence, his children. 
Florence, Lot 4 7, 200 acres. 

Duncan McKinvan, arrived Nov. 1740 with Marian McCollum, his wife and Donald and Mary, his 
children. Lot 6, 350 acres. 

Lauchlin McLean, arrived Nov. 1740 and married Mary Ross and had a daughter Catrina. The daughter, 
Catharine on the warrant, was awarded Lot 9, 300 acres. 

Donald McMillan, arrived July 1738 with his wife Mary McEachem. His kinsman Allan McDonald, a 
New York tavern keeper, awarded Lot 3, 300 acres. 

Donald McMillan, arrived June 1739 with Janet Gillies, his wife and son Alexander. By 1763 there were 
three sons and two daughters and the name spelling was altered to McMullen, Lot 127, 450 acres. 

Alexander McNaughton, arrived July 1738 with his wife Mmy McDonald and John, Moses, Janet, and 
Eleanor, his children. In 1764 he was a trustee of the Patent, Lot 32, 600 acres. He was first justice of the 
peace of Argyle. The name appears on some documents as Nachten and McNachten. 

John McNeil, arrived July 1738 with Elizabeth Campbell, his wife and Barbara, Peggy, Catharine, Betty, 
and Neil, his children. Elizabeth awarded Lot 43, 300 acres. 

Margaret McNeil, arrived July 1738, Lot l 03, 250 acres. 

Roger McNeil, arrived Nov. 1740, Lot 89, 300 acres. 

Duncan McPbaden, born in Craignish, Scotland, arrived Nov. 1740 with Florry McCoUum, his wife and 
John and Duncan his sons. The son Duncan, now spelling the name McFadden, Lot 52, 300 acres. 
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Neil McPhaden~ arrived June '1739 with Mary McDearmid, his wife and two daughters, Divorgill and 
Margaret. Wife and one living daughter Margaret, married with two children: Lot 37, acreage not noted. 

John McPhail, arrived June 1739 with wife Christy Oar~ John McFail, his son, Lot 48, 300 acres. 
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Duncan McQuarrie, arrived June 1739, alias Brown. accompanyied by wife Mary Mcllepheder and 
children Donald, John, Gilbert and Christian. In 1763 spelled McQuore and on warrents John McGuire. 
Lot 42, 400 acres and Duncan McGuire, Lot 81, 500 acres. 

Florence McVurich, arrived June 1739. Awarded Lot I 05, 300 acres in 1764, name then spelled McVaricb. 

Alexander Montgomery, arrived July 1738 with Anna Sutherland, his wife. He was a trust.ee of the Patent, 
Lot 77, 600 acres. 

Hugh Montgomery, arrived July 1738, Lot 65, 300 acres. 

James Nutt, arrived June 1739 with Rebecca Creighton, his wife and Robert, John, and Elizabeth, his 
children. Lot 91, 300 acres. 

Elizabeth Ray, not on passenger lists, Lot 90, 200 acres. 

Duncan Reid, arrived June 1739 with wife Mary Semple and children Alexander, Nicholas, Angus, and 
Jennie. A trustee of the Patent, Lot 20, 600 acres. 

John Reid, arrived June 1739, and Mary Hyman, his wife and son, Donald. Lot 70, 450 acres. 

Roger Reid, arrived June 1739, Lot 53, 300 acres. 

Catherine Shaw, arrived June 1739, Lot 41, 250 acres. 

John Shaw, arrived Nov. 1740 with wife Merran (Sarah) Brown, children Donald, Mary, and infant born at 
sea, Margaret. Daniel (Donald), Lot 132, 350 acres. 

John Shaw, arrived June 1739, and Mary McNeil, his wife and sons Neil and Duncan. John, Sr., Lot 113, 
300 acres; John, Jr., Lot 130, 300 acres; and Duncan, Lot 128, 300 acres. 

Neil Shaw, arrived June 1739 with wife Florence McLaslin. Neil Shaw, oldest grandchild, Lot 87, 600 
acres. 

Duncan Taylor, arrived July 1738, accompanied by wife Mary Gillies and daughter Mary. A trustee of the 
Patent, Lot 122, 600 acres. 

Dugald Thompson, arrived June 1739 with wife Margaret McDuffie and Archibald, Duncan, and Christie 
his children and his brothers four children. Lot 119, 400 acres. In 1763 spelled name Tomson. 

Roger Thompson, arrived Nov. I 740. Widow Eleanor, Lot I 8, 300 acres. 
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James Torry, arrived June 1739 with wife Florence McKay and children Mary and Catharine. Mary, Lot 38, 
250 acres and John, a son, Lot 45, 300 acres. 

Jean Widrow, arrived Nol". 1740, Lot 94, 300 acres. 

Source: History of Washington County, New York. Washington County Historical Society 1956 ...... ___ _ 

Why A Sudden Exodus From The New England States In 1816? 

In 1816 and 1817, despite the hardships of travel and poor roads, tens of thousands of New 
Englanders from Vennont to Rhode Island and Maine to upstate New York left for the West. The exodus 
was so general that whole towns were threatened with desertion. What convinced these immigrants to leave 
family farms and to\\ns that dated from well before the Aniericari Revolution? 

Strange as it may seem, the cause of this exodus occurred half-way around the world the year before. 
In April, 1815 on the Indonesian island of Sumbawa the volcanic eruption of Mt. Tambora, which has been 
ranked as the most explosive volcano of the last 10,000 years, ejected twenty-five cubic miles of ash and 
debris into the atmosphere. Its more famous neighbor, Krakatoa, when it erupted in August 27, 1883 only 
ejected five cubic miles, from a force equivalent to 200 megatons on TNT, and this was enough dust to cause 
world-wide red sunsets for a year. The Mt. Tambora eruption caused a small nuclear winter in both America and Europe the year of 1816, often called, "the year without a summer." There was snow and killing frosts in 
New England during each month of the summer season, on the thirtieth of May frost occurred as far south as 
Virginia. During early June deep snow covered the uplands of Vermont, New Hampshire, New York, and 
Maine and in Massachusetts where the preceding day the temperature had been 92°F. at noon, by morning 
standing water had frozen one-eighth inch thick. Sheep that had been shorn died of cold and summer birds 
flew into houses seeking shelter. Many tender crops were destroyed and in Europe the entire \\inter grain 
crop of Germany and Switz.erland was lost. 

People began to leave for the more southerly western lands in Ohio and Indiana. From Maine alone, 
"on a single day a train of 16 wagons with 120 men, women, and children from Durham departed the state 
accompanied by their minster." The History o[Maine Agriculture by Clarence Day indicated 15,000 left 
Maine alone. The dust from a South Sea volcano so changed the weather in the year of 1816 that people over 
12,000 miles away were forced to became pioneers. 

Source: "The Year There Was No Summer" by MaryN. Ganter that appemedinEarb--AmericanL!fo,June 1992. 





\ 

New York 
Wayne Co. 

OCCGS iRIEFERIENCE ONl V 
ARYE Vol. 26, No.4 - Winter 2005 HEAR YE - HEAR YE 

Methodist Church in Penfield continued 

In the summer of 1829 or 30 a society of 
Methodists was organized by Rev. Philo Woodworth 
then of Victor Ct. at the house of James Chase, the 
house is now standing on the hill a little south from 
the Penfield Mills. This society at its organisation 
consisted of the following named persons-John 
Tillottson, Leader, Mrs. Lucy Owen, Mrs. Phebe 
Chase, Mrs. Phebe Hull, Mrs. Sarah Barrett, Mrs. 
Lucy Williams and Mrs. Lois Mann. These, all 
except the last named who is still living, died in 
peace-they rest from their labors and their works 
follow them. 

Soon after its organisation this society was 
turned over to the care of Rev. Jonathan Heustis of 
blessed memory then Pastor in charge of Penfield 
Circuit and the place for meeting wm changed to 
this village at the house of Jonathan Barrett after 
being driven from one private house to another for a 
length of time the society by the blessing of the Lord 
slowly increasing in numbers and we believe in 
graces too found a stopping place for worship for 
about two years in what wm denominated the "Old 
Penfield Store". Then the charge during the 
pastoral labors of Rev. Jonathan Benson purchas'ed 
a portion of the "Globe building", since burned, 
which stood opposite the Brick Church where for 
several years it continued to worship. God owning 
its labors and slowly but certainly enlarging its 
borders until June 29"' 1843 when it moved into the 
neat and commodious church that stood nearly on 
the ground occupied by the beautiful and convenient 
Temple we today (Feby 17, 1870) dedicate to the 
service and worship of Almighty God The former 
church wm dedicated by the Rev. Samuel Lucky 
D.D. deceased 

The following is a correct list of Preachers 

Edward Bausch was a son of John J. Bausch 
who started Bausch and Lomb. In this ad dated 
1879 he was a partner with Thomas Dransfield 
as optometrists. 

who have labored with this people and the order 
of their appointments. Philo Woodworth and -
Doud, by whom the class was organized, 
Jonathan Heustis nearly two years now dead 
James S. Lent one year dead A. N. Fillmore one 
year, Johathan Benson two years, L. D. Perry 
msociate the second year, James Hall one year, 
Gideon Osband one year dead. Amos Hard two 
years, Leverett Richmond one year, Horatio N. 
Seaver two years, during whose pastorate the 
Church now rebuilt and today rededicated, was 
built and dedicated, Wm. P. Davis two years dead. 
E. Thomm one year, Henry Hickok one year, A. N. 
Fillmore one year, T. B Hudson two years, Samuel 
Luckey one year dead S. W. Alden two years, C. L. 
Bown two years, Robert Hogoboom two years, Wm. 
Manning two years, N. A. DePew two years, James 
L. Edson one year, Porter McKinstry two years, 
Geo. G. Markham one year, L. D. Chafe two years, 
Wm. B. Holt one year, Rev. A. L. Baker present 
pmtor (two years). The rest you know. In view of 
the whole may we not say what hath God wrought. 

The following is a list of contributors to the 
erection of former church and who have died during 
the 26 years since its completion and dedication, to 
wit, Wm. Wood, Joseph B. Roe, Lebbeus Ross, Noble 
Moore, Henry Paddock, Newman Crippen, Stacy 
Merritt, John Soule, Clark Gray, Daniel E. Lewis, 
Andrew Lincoln, Henry Sampson, John Ballard, 
John Hiler, David Wilson, Benjamin Allen, Leonard 
Hipp, Polly Perry, Jesse Welcher, Benjamin 
Whitehead 

In concluding this brief history let us pray 
that the glory of the latter house may exceed the 
glory of the former house. 

Penfield Feby J7'h 1870 A.Raymond 

BAUSCH & DRANSFIELD, 

From the 1879 Rochester directory. See article 
on page 5. 

lat111mauca1, Pllilmouhical, Telegraph an4 au kinds or OJttcal 1111rB11enfl, 
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Wayne County, NY Deaths from Universalist Sources 1828-1878 

Readers need to be aware that a given date may refer 
to either a death or a funeral, and it may not be 
possible to tell which is indicated. Information in 
brackets has been supplied by the compiler for 
assistance in research. Abstracted and compiled for 
Hear Ye Hear Ye by Karen E. Dau, Rochester NY, 
Archivist for NY State Convention of Universalists. 

CLARK. In Newark on 24 Jun of consumption, 
Mary A. Clark, age 27. Wife of Warren P. Clark. 
Predeceased by her 2 only children, a daughter Ida 
and a son Willie. Funeral Wed. 26th by Rev. R. F. 
[Richmond Fisk]. (Christian Ambassador, Auburn 
NY, 13 Jul 1861) 

CLARK. In Newark, Willie P. Clark. Funeral 2 
Dec in the Universalist church by Rev. R[ichmond] 
Fisk. (Christian Ambassador, Auburn NY, 22 Dec 
1860) 

CLOSS. In Rose on 31 Oct of consumption, Miss 
Anjenetta Closs, age 24. Twin sister of Mrs. 
Juliaette C. Wade, also of Rose. Funeral by Rev. 
Dunning, Presbyteriau,of Huron. (Christian 
Ambassador, Auburn NY, 26 Nov 1853) 

COALBURN. In Rose on 3 Jul, as the result of an 
accident, Simeon Coalburn, age 19. Funeral 5th by 
Rev. Kinsley, Methodist. (Christian Ambassador, 
Auburn NY, 4 Aug 1855) 

CONNOVER. In Newark on 5 Aug 1852, funeral of 
Wallace Connover, age 4 Y2 months. From the 
record of Rev. Charles Augustus Skinner. 

COOK. In Butler on 24 Jul,_ Cook, age 6 weeks. 
Son of Nathan and Jane Cook. Funeral the following 
Sabbath by Rev. T[heodore] D. Cook. (Herald of 
Truth, Rochester NY, 29 Sep 1837) 

COOK. In Butler on 25 Mar, Anna Cook, age 81. 
Born in Taunton, Massachusetts on 2 Feb 1775, 
daughter of Joseph Esen. Came with her father to 
Plainfield, Otsego Co. when it was a wilderness. Her 
first husband was EJijah Guild, who was buried on 
their farm. Her second husband was Nathan Cook. 
She settled in 1816 on the farm where she eventually 

husband died 14 years earlier. "She was a firm 
believer in the salvation of all mankind." (Christian 
Ambassador, Auburn NY, 12 Apr 1856) 

COOK. In Butler 15 Sep, Nathan Cook, age 28. 
Survived by his wife and one child. Another child 
died the previous 24th of July. Funeral 16th by Rev. 
T[heodore D.] Cook. (Herald o/Truth, Rochester 
NY, 29 Sep 1837) 

COOK. In Butler on 18 Apr (per EMGA) or 19 Apr 
(per WL), Nathan Cook, age 71 years and 2 months. 
An active Universalist. Survived by his wife and 
children. Funeral 30th by Rev. K[neeland] 
Townsend. (Evangelical Magazine & Gospel 
Advocate, Utica NY, 19Apr1842 and Western 
Luminary, Rochester NY, 9 Aug 1842) 

CORNAL. In Galen on 27 Aug, Solomon Cornal, 
age 65. Funeral 28th. (Christian Ambassador, 
Auburn NY, 2 Oct 1852) 

CRAWFORD. In Arcadia on the 7th inst., Andrew 
J. Crawford; age 76. Funeral the following day in 
the Universalist church at Newark by Rev. J. J. A. 
[Joseph A. Aspinwall]. (Evangelical Magazine & 
Gospel Advocate, Utica NY, 30 Jul 1847) 

DA VIS. In Ontario on 7 Jan, Betsy Davis, age 60. 
Wife of Ebenezer Davis. (Christian Ambassador, 
Auburn NY, 20 Feb 1858) 

DEUEL. In Galen on 14 Dec, Darius Herbert 
Deuel, age 6 months and 9 days. Son of Walter and 
Keziah M. Deuel. Funeral by Rev. A.G. (Christian 
Ambassador, Auburn NY, 27 Dec 1862) 

DOLPH. In Clyde on 20 Feb, Sarah N. Dolph, age 
22. Wife of H. S. Dolph and daughter of Horace 
Landon Esq. of Collins, Erie Co. Funeral in the 
Baptist church by Rev. K[neeland] Townsend 
[Universalist]. (Western Luminary, Rochester NY, 9 
Mar 1844 and Evangelical Magazine & Gospel 
Advocate, Utica NY, 22Mar1844) 

died. Motheroftwelve;predeceasedbyfour. ORANGE CQLJl\ITY CALIFORNIA continues ... 
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Wayne Co. Universalists .... continued 

ALSOP. In Williamson on 27 Mar, Hon. Robert 
Alsop, age 62. Brought up as a Quaker. Was for 
many years a member ofD. Pickering's 
[Universalist] Society at Hudson. Funeral 31st by 
Rev. N[elson] Sawyer. (Western Luminary, 
Rochester NY, 30Apr1844) 

ARMSTRONG. In Newark on 24 Aug 1863, funeral 
of Alvin Armstrong, age 66. From the record of 
Rev. Lewis Cresaba Browne. 

BALDWIN. In Arcadia on 18 Jan, Stephen 
Baldwin, age 64. (Christian Ambassador, Auburn 
NY, 20 Feb 1858) 

BARNEY. In Newark on 17 Jun, Nancy Barney, 
age 51. Wife of General V. G. Barney. Also 
survived by a son and a daughter. Funeral 19th in the 
Universalist Church at Newark by Rev. M[oses]. B. 
Smith. (Christian Ambassador, Auburn NY, 1 Jul 
1854) 

BARNEY. In Newark on 1 May of diphtheria, 
Nancy E. Barney, age 8 years less 15 days. Only 
child of Wm. T. and Theresa Barney. Funeral 4th by 
Rev. G. W. M. [George W. Montgomery]. 
(Christian Ambassador, New York NY, 21 May 
1864) 

BARNEY. In Newark on 12 Apr of consumption, 
Peter J. Barney, age 47. Had been in declining 
health for 10 or 15 years; before that time had been 
noted for business enterprise. Gen. V. G. Barney of 
Newark was his brother. Funeral 13th in Newark by 
Rev. J. J. A. [Joseph A. Aspinwall], who wrote the 
obituary. (Evangelical Magazine & Gospel 
Advocate, Utica NY, Fri 18 Jun 1847) 

BARNEY. In Newark on 25 Jan, Theresa G. 
Barney, age (34?]. Wife of Wm. T. Barney. A 
member of the [Universalist] Sabbath School and 
Church. Funeral by Rev. L[ewis] C. Browne. 
(Christian Ambassador, New York NY, 10 Mar 
1866) 

BARNEY. In Newark on 5 Oct 1866, Vincent G. 
Barney, age 71. (Christian Ambassador, New York 

BARNS. In Newark on 17 Nov 1863 of heart 
disease, Hon. Thomas Barns, age 63. A grandson of 
Rev. Thomas Barns, a pioneer Universalist minister 
in New England. A district legislator in 1855; a 
member of the local Universalist Society; a fruit 
cultivator by trade. Funeral in the church by Rev. L. 
C. B. [Lewis C. Browne]. (Christian Ambassador, 
New York NY, 2 Jan 1864) 

BARTLE. In Newark on I Feb of consumption, 
Miss Alice S. Bartle, age 23. Predeceased by her 
father and a sister. Funeral Sunday the 5th by Rev. 
G. W. M. [George W. Montgomery of Rochester]. 
(Christian Ambassador, New York NY, 24 Feb 
1866) [G.S. in North Main St. Cem. for Alice S., 
dau. J.P. and L.B. Bartle, 4 Oct 1842-1Feb1866] 

BARTLE. In Newark on 25 Apr, Andrew Bartle, 
age 86 years and 9 months. Husband of Chloe 
Bartle, deceased. (Christian Ambassador, Auburn 
NY, 7 May 1853) Funeral by Rev. Charles Augustus 
Skinner, from his record. 

BARTLE. In Newark on 7 Mar, Chloe Bartle, age 
83. "Mrs. B. and her husband, who is still with us, 
were emphatically 'Bible Universalists. '" (Christian 
Ambassador, Auburn NY, 17 Apr 1853) Funeral by 
Charles Augustus Skinner, from his record. 

BARTLE. In Newark on 24 Jan, Col. J.P. [James 
P.] Bartle, age 71. Born in Freehold, Greene Co., 
NY 31 Jul 1791. Moved to Junius, Seneca Co. at age 
19; was living in Phelps, Orleans Co. in 1812, in 
Orleans, Ontario Co. by the spring of 1816, and in 
Vienna in 1817. Came in 1822 to Newark, which 
was then Miller's Basin-the name was changed that 
year. Lived in Newark 51 years; served as 
postmaster for 14 years and as Legislator in 1834. In 
1840 retired to his farm where he lived until his 
death. Funeral Tue 27th in the Methodist Church by 
Rev. G. W. M. [George W. Montgomery of 
Rochester]. (Christian Ambassador, New York NY, 
6 and 13 [paper is misdated the 14th] Feb 1863). 
(G.S. in North Main St. Cem. for James P. Bartle, b. 
and d. dates nearly worn away from stone] 

BARTLE. In Newark, Louisa Bartle, age 70. Wife 
, qfthe late Col. James P. Bartle and mother of the 
wife of Dr. [Richmond] Fisk, [Adelaide Fisk]of 

continues .... NY, 16 Mar 1867) 
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Wayne Co. Universalists .... continued 

Grand Rapids, Ml. She had been a member of the 
Universalist Society in Newark for about 20 years. 
Funeral on the 8th ult. by Rev. Dr. [Asa] Saxe of 
Rochester. (Christian Leader, Utica NY, 8 Feb 
1873) [G.S. in North Main St. Cem. for Louisa B. B. 
Bartle, 26 Jun 1802-6 Jan 1873] 

BARTLE. In Arcadia on 28 Mar, Nelson J. Bartle, 
age 45. A nephew of Mrs. Chloe Bartle, who died 
the previous 7th of March. (Christian Ambassador, 
Auburn NY, 17Apr1853) Funeral by Rev. Charles 
Augustus Skinner, :from his record. 

BENNET. In Jacksonborough, MI on 22 Dec 1836 
of consumption, Julia Bennet, age 41. Wife of 
Allen Bennet, Esq., "late of Clyde," and formerly of 
Mohawk village, New York. Also survived by 3 
children. (Evangelical Magazine & Gospel 
Advocate, Utica NY, 13 Jan 1837) 

BICKFORD. In Macedon on 15 Sep., Burton 
Bickford, age about 1 year and a half. Only son of 
Lyman and Alvira Bickford. Funeral in the Baptist 
church in Macedon by Rev. J. R. Johnson 
[Universalist]. (Evangelical Magazine & Gospel 
Advocate, Utica NY, 29 Oct 1847) 

BIDDLECOM. In Macedon on 1 Nov 1861, Bell 
Biddlecom, age 1 year and 2 months. Daughter of 
Charles Biddlecom. (Christian Ambassador, Auburn 
NY, 22 Feb 1862) 

BIDDLECOM. In Macedon on 16 Sep, Thomas 
Biddlecom, age 92. Fonnerly of Oneida Co., where 
he raised a large family. Two sons became 
Universalist ministers: David Biddlecom, who died 
in 1846, and Daniel R. Biddlecom of Galesburg, IL. 
A son and a daughter took care of him during his 
final illness. (Christian Ambassador, Auburn NY, 9 
Nov 1861) 

BLACKMAN. In Newark on 14 Mar, funeral of 
Joseph Blackman, age 90 years, 2 months and 3 
days. Married first to a daughter of Rev. Thomas 
Barns, an Early Universalist preacher in New 
England. At the funeral of[Col. James P.] Bartle the 
previous January, he had insisted upon walking over 
3 miles in the Masonic procession. He was the father 
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of thirteen children. Survived by his wife, 2 sons, 7 
daughters, 59 grandchildren and several great­
grandchildren. A Masonic interment was followed 
by a funeral sermon in the Universalist church, Rev. 
L. C. B. officiating. (Christian Ambassador, New 
York NY, 28 Mar 1863 and the record of Rev. Lewis 
Cresaba Browne) 

BOUGHTON. In Macedon on 9 Aug of 
consumption, Cora B. Gillis Boughton, age 23. 
Wife of George W. Boughton, who was the son of 
Rev. Harvey Boughton, pastor of the Universalist 
church in Macedon. Also survived by her mother. 
Funeral by Rev. Charles Fluhrer. (Christian Leader, 
Utica NY, 21Aug1875) 

BOWEN. In Newark on 31 Oct, Noah Bowen, age 
62. "He died as he had lived-a Universalist." 
Funeral in the Methodist chapel in Newark, assisted 
by Rev. Warden, pastor. (Evangelical Magazine & 
Gospel Advocate, New York NY, 15 Nov 1850) 

BRADEN. In Galen on 11 Dec of consumption, 
Lewis Braden, age 22. "The discourse on the 
occasion of his funeral was delivered by Rev. Mr. 
Hall, a Methodist ... in which he intimated that the 
deceased was beyond the reach of mercy!" 
(Christian Ambassador, Auburn NY, 27 Dec 1851) 

BROWN. At Manchester Centre on 25 Jun of 
consumption, Charles Brown, age 48. Funeral 26th 
by Rev. J. J. A. [Joseph A. Aspinwall]. (Evangelical 
Magazine & Gospel Advocate, Utica NY, 6 Aug 
1847) 

CABLE. In Arcadia on 29 Mar, Benjamin Cable, 
age 89. A native of Maine; settled in Arcadia in 
1814. His wife died some 5 or 6 years previously. 
They were converted to Universalism under the 
ministry of the late Rev. Wm. I. Reese. All but one 
of their several surviving children were also 
Universalists. (Christian Ambassador, New York 
NY, 16 Apr 1859) 

CA TON. In Lakeville on the 10th inst. of lung fever, 
Marquis D. L. Caton, age 2 years, I month and 4 
days. Only son of Dr. P. L. and Harriet Caton. 
(Evangelical Magazine & Gospel Advocate, Utica 
NY, 19Mar1841) 

continued in next issue. 
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Genealogical Classes 

Once again, the RGS Educators' Committee will 
conduct classes at the Downtown Central Library. 
On Sunday, November 20, there will be a three-hour 
workshop beginning at 1 :30 PM in the Gleason 
Auditorium. This is located at the back of the first 
floor of the B & L Building (the newer one). Topics 
to be included are census records, church records, 
civil records and local resources. The workshop will 
conclude with a tour of the Local History/Genealogy 
Division in the Rundel Building. 

Then on Sunday, February 5, 2006, there will be 
a class on "Computers and the Internet." This will 
also be held in the Gleason Auditorium. It will start 
at2 PM. 

There will be nominal fees for the handouts and 
to help cover the cost of publicity mailings. 

There is ample free parking in the adjacent 
Court Street Parking Ramp. 

Please contact "Ozzie" Salyards if you plan to 
attend. 

Tel.: 585-544-4783 
Email: wizardozzi@aol.com (Put "Class 

Registration" as a Subject) 
Address: 249 Belcoda Dr., 

Rochester, NY 14617-2948 

Membership Corner 

Hello Everyone, 
Many of you have asked, "How do I know 

when dues need to be paid?" The answer is on 
your mailing label of the Hear Ye, Hear Ye. If 
your labels says Membership Expires 6/30/2006 
or 6/30/2007, you have paid for the current year 
2005-2006. If your label has 6/30/2005, we hope 
to hear from you soon. Thanks to all of you who 
sent in your dues this summer. 

9atFtcia.LmJ 
Membership secretary 
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Other Society Liaison Chairperson 

In the effort to promote a relationship the 
genealogical community at large, the position Other 
Society Liaison was established. A monthly 
communication has been established and maintained 
with the following area genealogical groups: 

• Central New York Genealogical Society 
• Genesee Area Genealogical Society 
• Kodak Genealogical Society 
• Livingston County Genealogical Society 
• Ontario County Genealogical Society 
• Orleans County Genealogical Society 
•The Polish Genealogical Soc. ofNew York State 
•Western Monroe County Genealogical Society 
•Jewish Genealogical Society of Rochester 

Current program and special event information, 
supplied to us by area organizations, is presented at 
the RGS monthly meeting. The activities are 
presented on a continuous loop during the break and 
are prepared in printed form for those of us who 
prefer to have a hard copy. A printed copy is also 
posted at several Family History Center libraries and 
at the Genealogy Division in the Runde! Library 
Building. 

I am looking forward to another year of meeting 
new contacts, renewing old friendships, and learning 
of the various programs and activities being initiated 
and continued by the genealogical community. It is 
my hope, and that of the society, that by gathering 
and providing the information in the described 
format, we will not only inform our membership, 
but encourage others to become involved in family 
research and 
to attend and 
support those 
programs of 
interest to 
them.+ 
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CIG (Computer Interest Group) 

The CIG is for people interested in using home 
computers to help with their genealogical research. 
Topics range from reviewing genealogical software 
and web sites to using your digital camera in your 
research. Come with questions or share your 
solutions! Web sites are featured at each meeting that 
either help you maintain your home computer or help 
you with your research. 

When: 7 to 9 PM on the 2nd Thursday of the month, 
Sept. through June 
Where: Council Rock Primary School Auditorium at 
600 Grosvenor Rd. in Brighton. 

Featured presentations for the coming months are: 

Thursday, 8 September 2005 
Linux Operating System by Rob Bettin: See the 
basics on Linux and hear the pros & cons. Is it right 
for you? 

Digital Initiatives by Larry Naukam, head of the 
Local History Department at Rundell Library: Get a 
sneak preview of the exciting new ways to access 
family research data which are being brought to the 
users of the Rochester Public Library's Local History 
and Genealogy Division! Larry Naukam will show us 
several of the new projects about to have the wraps 
taken off. 

Thursday, 13 October 2005 
Handheld PDAs (Personal Digital Assistant) and 
Genealogical Software by Bob Wambach: Hear one 
member's experience with finding the right PDA and 
testing out the genealogical software that enables him 
to carry all of his research data in the palm of his 
hand. 

Thursday, 10 November 2005 
Updates in Technology: Back-up Software by Gary 
Proell from A PC Doctor.net: Come see a demo of 
the software that Gary Proell has written to simplify 
your life and backup hard-drives. He will address 
your computer questions and concerns. 

Membership dues 
The fee for joining the CIG is $5 for the 2005-2206 
year. This money is spent on room rental, program 
handouts, computer hardware and software. 

Fund raiser 
The CIG has been collecting empty ink jet cartridges 
and toner cartridges and recycling them. The money 
we receive offsets the cost of running the 
organization. You can bring them to either the CIG 
or ROS meetings where we will be providing a drop 
off box. 

Wayne County, NY Deaths from Universalist Sources 1828-1878 

Readers need to be aware that a given date may refer 
to either a death or a funeral, and it may not be 
possible to tell which is indicated. Information in 
brackets has been supplied by the compiler for 
assistance in research. Abstracted and compiled for 
Hear Ye Hear Ye by Karen E. Dau, Rochester NY, 
Archivist for NY State Convention of Universalists. 

ACKLEY. In Palmyra on 22 Apr of consumption, 
Mrs. Betsey Ackley, age 47. She had lived with her 
family in Newark for several years. Her husband 
belonged to the Sons of Temperance. Survived by 
husband and children. Funeral in Newark by Rev. J. 

Advocate, Utica NY, 25 Jun 1847). [G.S. in Newark 
village cem. for Betsey, wife of James Ackley, 26 
Apr 1847 age 36 years and 6 months. Also James A., 
son of James and Betsey Ackley, 7 Jun 1846 age 2. 
Also Jane, daughter of James and Betsey Ackley, (?) 
Mar 183( 6?), age 4 months] 

ALLEN. In Sodus on 2 Jun, Jedediah Allen, age 65 
years and 9 months. Predeceased by his wife, age 63, 
about 5 weeks earlier. Notice was written by Rev. 
A[lanson] Kelsey. (Christian Ambassador, Auburn 
NY, 18 Aug 1855) 

J. A[ustin]. (Evangelical Magazine & Gospel ORANGE CQLJl\JTY CAL1FQRNIA continues ... 
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Wayne County, NY Deaths from Universalist Sources 1828-1878 

Readers need to be aware that a given date may refer 
to either a death or a funeral, and it may not be 
possible to tell which is indicated. Information in 
brackets has been supplied by the compiler for 
assistance in research. Abstracted and compiled for 
Hear Ye Hear Ye by Karen E. Dau, Rochester NY, 
Archivist for NY State Convention of Universalists. 

CLARK. In Newark on 24 Jun of consumption, 
Mary A. Clark, age 27. Wife of Warren P. Clark. 
Predeceased by her 2 only children, a daughter Ida 
and a son Willie. Funeral Wed. 26th by Rev. R. F. 
[Richmond Fisk]. (Christian Ambassador, Auburn 
NY, 13 Jul 1861) 

CLARK. In Newark, Willie P. Clark. Funeral 2 
Dec in the Universalist church by Rev. R[ichmond) 
Fisk. (Christian Ambassador, Auburn NY, 22 Dec 
1860) 

CLOSS. In Rose on 31 Oct of consumption, Miss 
Anjenetta Closs, age 24. Twin sister of Mrs. 
Juliaette C. Wade, also of Rose. Funeral by Rev. 
Dunning, Presbyterian, of Huron. (Christian 
Ambassador, Auburn NY, 26 Nov 1853) 

CO ALB URN. In Rose on 3 Jul, as the result of an 
accident, Simeon Coal burn, age 19. Funeral 5th by 
Rev. Kinsley, Methodist. (Christian Ambassador, 
Auburn NY, 4 Aug 1855) 

CONNOVER. In Newark on 5 Aug 1852, funeral of 
Wallace Connover, age 4 ~months. From the 
record of Rev. Charles Augustus Skinner. 

COOK. In Butler on 24 Jul,_ Cook, age 6 weeks. 
Son of Nathan and Jane Cook. Funeral the following 
Sabbath by Rev. T[heodore] D. Cook. (Herald of 
Truth, Rochester NY, 29 Sep 1837) 

COOK. In Butler on 25 Mar, Anna Cook, age 81. 
Born in Taunton, Massachusetts on 2 Feb 1775, 
daughter of Joseph Esen. Came with her father to 
Plainfield, Otsego Co. when it was a wilderness. Her 
first husband was Elijah Guild, who was buried on 
their farm. Her second husband was Nathan Cook. 
She settled in 1816 on the fann where she eventually 
died. Mother of twelve; predeceased by four. Her 

husband died 14 years earlier. "She was a firm 
believer in the salvation of all mankind." (Christian 
Ambassador, Auburn NY, 12 Apr 1856) 

COOK. In Butler 15 Sep, Nathan Cook, age 28. 
Survived by his wife and one child. Another child 
died the previous 24th of July. Funeral 16th by Rev. 
T[heodore D.] Cook. (Herald o/Truth, Rochester 
NY, 29 Sep 1837) 

. COOK. In Butler on 18 Apr (per EMGA) or 19 Apr 
(per WL), Nathan Cook, age 71 years and 2 months. 
An active Universalist. Survived by his wife and 
children. Funeral 30th by Rev. K[ nee land] 
Townsend. (Evangelical Magazine & Gospel 
Advocate, Utica NY, 19 Apr 1842 and Westem 
Luminary, Rochester NY, 9Aug1842) 

CORNAL. In Galen on 27 Aug, Solomon Comal, 
age 65. Funeral 28th. (Christian Ambassador, 
Auburn NY, 2 Oct 1852) 

CRAWFORD. In Arcadia on the 7th inst., Andrew 
J. Crawford, age-76. Funeralthe following day in 
the Universalist church at Newark by Rev. J. J. A. 
[Joseph A. Aspinwall]. (Evangelical Magazine & 
Gospel Advocate, Utica NY, 30 Jul 1847) 

DAVIS. In Ontario on 7 Jan, Betsy Davis, age 60. 
Wife of Ebenezer Davis. (Christian Ambassador, 
Auburn NY, 20 Feb 1858) 

DEUEL. In Galen on 14 Dec, Darius Herbert 
Deuel, age 6 months and 9 days. Son of Walter and 
Keziah M. Deuel. Funeral by Rev. A.G. (Christian 
Ambassador, Auburn NY, 27 Dec 1862) 

DOLPH. In Clyde on 20 Feb, Sarah N. Dolph, age 
22. Wife of H. S. Dolph and daughter of Horace 
Landon Esq. of Collins, Erie Co. Funeral in the 
Baptist church by Rev. K[neeland] Townsend 
[Universalist]. (Westem Luminary, Rochester NY, 9 
Mar 1844 and Evangelical Magazine & Gospel 
Advocate, Utica NY, 22 Mar 1844) 

continues ... 
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Methodist Church in Penfield continued 

In the summer of 1829 or 30 a society of 
Methodists was organized by Rev. Philo Woodworth 
then of Victor Ct. at the house of James Chase, the 
house is now standing on the hill a little south from 
the Penfield Mills. This society at its organisation 
consisted of the following named persons-John 
Til/ottson, Leader, Mrs. Lucy Owen, Mrs. Phebe 
Chase, Mrs. Phebe Hull, Mrs. Sarah Barrett, Mrs. 
Lucy Williams and Mrs. Lois Mann. These, all 
except the last named who is still living, died in 
peace-they rest from their labors and their works 
follow them. 

Soon after its organisation this society was 
turned over to the care of Rev. Jonathan Heustis of 
blessed memory then Pastor in charge of Penfield 
Circuit and the place for meeting was changed to 
this village at the house of Jonathan Barrett after 
being driven from one private house to another for a 
length of time the society by the blessing of the Lord 
slowly increasing in numbers and we believe in 
graces too found a stopping place for worship for 
about two years in what was denominated the "Old 
Penfield-Store". Then the charge during the 
pastoral labors of Rev. Jonathan Benson purchased 
a portion of the "Globe building", since burned, 
which stood opposite the Brick Church where for 
several years it continued to worship. God owning 
its labors and slowly but certainly enlarging its 
borders until June 29'1' 1843 when it moved into the 
ne~t and commodious church that stood nearly on 
the ground occupied by the beautiful and convenient 
Temple we today (Feby 17, 1870) dedicate to the 
service and worship of Almighty God The former 
church was dedicated by the Rev. Samuel Lucky 
D.D. deceased 

The following is a correct list of Preachers 

Edward Bausch was a son of John J. Bausch 
who started Bausch and Lomb. In this ad dated 
1879 he was a partner with Thomas Dransfield 
as optometrists. 

who have labored with this people and the order 
of their appointments. Philo Woodworth and­
Doud, by whom the class was organized, 
Jonathan Heustis nearly two years now dead, 
James S. Lent one year dead A. N. Fillmore one 
year, Johathan Benson two years, L. D. Perry 
associate the second year, James Hall one year, 
Gideon Osband one year dead. Amos Hard two 
years, Leverett Richmond one year, Horatio N. 
Seaver two years, during whose pastorate the 
Church now rebuilt and today rededicated, was 
built and dedicated, Wm. P. Davis two years dead. 
E. Thomas one year, Henry Hickok one year, A. N. 
Fillmore one year, T. B Hudson two years, Samuel 
Luckey one year dead, S. W. Alden two years, C. L. 
Bown two years, Robert Hogoboom two years, Wm. 
Manning two years, N. A. DePew two years, James 
L. Edson one year, Porter McKinstry two years, 
Geo. G. Markham one year, L. D. Chase two years, 
Wm. B. Holt one year, Rev. A. L. Baker present 
pastor (two years). The rest you know. In view of 
the whole may we not say what hath God wrought. 

The following is a list of contributors to the 
erection of former church and who have died during 
the 26 years since its completion and dedication, to 
wit, Wm. Wood, Joseph B. Roe, Lebbeus Ross, Noble 
Moore, Henry Paddock, Newman Crippen, Stacy 
Me"itt, John Soule, Clark Gray, Daniel E. Lewis, 
Andrew Lincoln, Henry Sampson, John Ballard, 
John Hiler, David Wilson, Benjamin Allen, Leonard 
Hipp, Polly Perry, Jesse Welcher, Benjamin 
Whitehead 

In concluding this brief history let us pray 
that the glory of the latter house may exceed the 
glory of the former house. 

Penfield Feby 17'h 1870 A.Raymond 

BAUSCH & DRANSFIELD, 

From the 1879 Rochester directory. See article 
on page 5. 

lalllematical, PbilosouhicaJ, TBIWB»h anl all nots or osttcal 1utrn1entJ, 
Ill Fucar QvAUna AllD AT CATAJ.OGua Pliicas. 

No. ;eo ABC.A.DB, opp. Pa.• ~, BOCBBllrBB, JI. r. 
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Wayne Co. Universalists .... continued 

DOTY. In Lyons on 2 Jan, Marcus T . Doty, age 68. 
Funeral in Sennett by Rev. R. F. [Rklunond Fisk]. 
(Christian Ambassador, New York NY, 3 Feb 1866) 
[G.S. in Soule Cem., Chestnut Ridge section, for 
Marcus Tulley Doty, 3 Jan 1866, age 67 years, 5 
months and 10 days. Also Lucy Baxter, his wife, l 0 
Feb 1867, age 62 years and 5 months] 

DUNNING. In Williamson on 30 Dec 1835, Merritt 

Mt. Hope Cemetery Interment Records 

Volume 3 is finally here! Interment records for 
years 1882-1892, nearly 15,200 names spanning 11 
years, are now available in book form and on CD 
(PDF format). Not only is this information a great 
genealogical research tool, but also a valuable 
historical resource. 

To complete the project six volunteers, Sharon 
Burch, Bob Coomber, Kathryn and Roger Heintz, 
Larry Lavery and myself spent hundreds of hours 
comparing the transcribed files to the original records 
at the cemetery. Great thanks is also due to the 
Friends of Mt. Hope-Frank Gillespie and the cemetery 
staff for allowing us the opportunity. 

Look for both the book and CD at the 
publications table at regular RGS meetings. The book 
sells for $25.00 (plus $5 shipping when required) and 
the CD for $10.00 (plus $3.00 shipping). 

Proofing of Volume 2 (mid. 1860-
1881) is also complete and we are 
anticipating publication of this volume 
early 2006. 

At the completion of the first three 
volumes of interment records 
(spanning 56 years), information from 
a searchable database of more than 
50,000 entries will be available to 
researchers. 

When I initially volunteered to 
chair this project, my goal was simply 
to assist in the completion of an effort 

11 

Dunning, age 11. In the death notice, Rev. Jacob 
Chase wrote an apology that he had been unable to 
officiate at the funeral. (Herald of Truth, Geneva 
NY, 8 Jan 1836) 

EV ANS. In Savannah on 25 Apr of consumption, 
Mrs. Louisa Evans, age 32. Survived by her 
husband and 2 children, and her parents. Funeral 
27th by Rev. G. W. M. [George W. Montgomery] . 
(Christian Ambassador, New York NY, 14 May 
1864) 

that had stalled and maybe learn a little something 
new along the way. What an incredible education I 
received! By becoming involved in all details of a 
project such as this, information about local history, 
culture, health issues, lifestyle patterns and more are 
revealed that are not as easily recognizable when 
research is specific to your own family's story. 

We have outstanding resources at our finger tips 
locally, but it is not always easy to identify that one 
little detail needed to get to the next step. My 
message is, get involved and help in any way you can 
to help make information available to fellow 
researchers - the rewards are amazing!!! 

5 arb Koehler 

Pictured at the presentation ceremony are (L-R) 
Larry Lavery, Roger Heintz, Project Chair Barb 
Koehler, RGS President James Swarts, Sharon Burch, 
Kathryn Heintz, and Robert Coomber. 
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Wayne County, NV Deaths from Universalist Sources 1828-1878 

Readers need to be aware that a given date may 
refer to either a death or a funeral, and it may 
not be possible to tell which is indicated. 
Information in brackets has been supplied by the 
compiler for assistance in research. Abstracted 
and compiled for Hear Ye Hear Ye by Karen E. 
Dau, Rochester NY, Archivist for NY State 
Convention of Universalists. 

SPEAR. "Mr. Lemuel Spear, of Macedon, 
committed suicide by hanging himself, on 
Thursday morning. It appears that there had 
been a protracted meeting [a religious revival] in 
session near where the deceased resided; he 
attended, got his feelings excited, and his brain 
bewildered, by listening to ... dark and gloomy 
pictures of the future, which probably caused 
him to commit the horrid deed. We come to this 
conclusion from the fact that about four years 
since, there was a similar meeting in the same 
town, Mr. Spear attended, and it had a similar 
effect upon him at that time. He became wild, 
and remained in a state of mental derangement 
for several weeks; his family were obliged to 
watch him; they feared he would then commit 
suicide; but the excitement passed off after a 
while, and he became in possession of his reason 
again. He was never, during his life, suspected 
of being in the ]east insane, with the exception 
of these two cases; but a] ways bore the character 
of being possessed of strong mind and most 
excellent judgment." An early settler. Survived 
by his wife and several children. (Herald of 
Truth, Geneva NY, 29 Apr 1836) 

STEBBINS. In Arcadia on 3 Jul, Miss Emily 
Stebbins, age 16. Funera] 5th by Rev. J. A. 
A[ustin]. (Evangelical Magazine & Gospel 
Advocate, Utica NY, 6 Aug 1847) 

STONE. In Clyde on 25 Aug, Eliza Jane 
Stone, age 22. Daughter of Joseph and Betsey 
Stone. Also survived by 2 brothers. Funeral 
26th at the home by Rev. H[enry] Roberts. 
(Evangelical Magazine & Gospel Advocate, 
Utica NY, 10Sep1841) 

-9-

SW ARTZOUT. In Lyons on 11 Feb 1853, Mrs. 
Jemima Swartzout, age 52. Funeral by Rev. 
Charles Augustus Skinner, from his record. 

TABOR. In Newark on the 24th inst., William 
Tabor, age 36. Born in Dover Plains, Dutchess 
Co. in 1821 and came to Newark in 1842. A 
partner in the mercantile firm of Tabor and 
Alleston. Survived by his wife, a son, his 
mother, and 4 brothers. Funeral 28th in ihe 
Methodist Episcopal church by Rev A[lanson] 
Kelsey, by request. (Christian Ambassador, 
Auburn NY, 16May 1857) 

THOMPSON. In Newark at the home of J. P. 
Bartle on 30 Dec 1857, Miss Jenette A. 
Thompson, age 29. (Christian Ambassador, 
Auburn NY, 20 Feb 1858) 

TIBBITIS. In Arcadia on 16 Oct, aarissa 
Tibbitts, age 62. Wife of Caleb Tibbitts. 
Funeral 17th at the home by Rev. A[lanson] 
Kelsey. (Christian Ambassador, Auburn NY, 5 
Nov 1853) · 

TOBEY. In Marion on the 25th ult. of 
consumption, Miss Lovenia M. Tobey. Her 
parents predeceased her. Funeral in the 
Christian church by Rev. R. F. [Richmond Fisk, 
Universa1ist], assisted by Rev. Stanton, the 
pastor. (Christian Ambassador, Auburn NY, 5 
and 26 Apr 1862) 

TOBY. In Marion on 5 Feb, Lucy Toby, age 65 
years and 4 months. Wife of Ephriam Toby. 
Former1y of [SuIJivan], Madison Co. Funeral 
7th in the Christian church by Rev. R. F. 
[Richmond Fisk, Universalist], assisted by Rev. 
Amasa Stanton, pastor. (Christian Ambassador, 
Auburn NY, 18 Feb 1860) 

TODD. In Pultneyville on 13 Nov, Albert S. 
Todd. E1dest son of Dr. A. Todd. Born in 
Lisle, Broome Co. in 1817 but lived most of his 
Jife in Pultneyvil1e. Funeral 18th by Rev. Asa 
Saxe [of Rochester]. (Christian Leader, Utica 
NY, 23 Nov 1878) 



HEAR YE, HEAR YE Vol. 27, No. 3 - Autumn 2006 HEAR YE, HEAR YE 

Wayne Co., NY Deaths from 
Universalist Sources 

TODD. In Pultneyville on the 4th inst. of 
consumption, Libanus M. Todd, age 27. Son 
of Dr. Asahel Todd of Pultneyville, formerly of 
Middlefield Centre, Otsego Co. Funeral 6th 
inst. by Rev. J. A. A. [Joseph A. Aspinwall], 
who wrote the obituary. (Evangelical Magazine 
& Gospel Advocate, Utica NY, 21 May 184 7) 

TODD. In Williamson on 15 Feb, William H. 
Todd, age 40. A son of the late Dr. Todd of 
Pultneyville and a lifelong resident of the 
county. Survived by his wife and 3 children. 
Funeral 19th by Rev. Asa Saxe [of Rochester]. 
(Christian Leader, Utica NY, 10Apr1875) 

TOMPKINS. In Wolcott on 22 Jun, Orestes 
Hubbard Tompkins. Infant son of Nathaniel 
W. and Bethiah Tompkins. Funeral in the 
Universalist meeting house by Rev. T[heodore] 
D. Cook. (Evangelical Magazine & Gospel 
Advocate, Utica NY, 21 Jul 1837) 

TOPP. In Pultneyville on 20 Mar of 
consumption, Albert V. Topp, age 23 years and 
6 months. Funeral at his father's home by Rev. 
Asa Saxe [of Rochester], assisted by Rev. 
Williams, Methodist. (Christian Leader, Utica 
NY, 12 Apr 1873) 

TOWNSEND. In Newark on 4 Aug, Elizabeth 
Townsend, age 13. Eldest daughter of 
Kneeland and Caroline Townsend. Funeral 6th 
by Rev. [Oliver] Ackley. (Evangelical 
Magazine & Gospel Advocate, Utica NY, 21 
Aug 1840 and Universalist Union, New York 
NY, 5 Sep 1840) 

TOWNSEND. "On board the steamboat 
Indiana, on his passage from Newark [NY] to 
Ohio, on the 8th of Nov. last" of consumption, 
Jacob B. Townsend, age 20. Son of Kneeland 
and Caroline Townsend of [Milan, Ohio]. 
(Western Luminary, Rochester NY, 19 Jul 1845) 

TOWNSEND. In Milan, Ohio, Kneeland 
Townsend. A fonner Universalist clergyman in 
New York State: settlements included [Albion], 
Gaines, Newark, and Troy. Born in Derby, 

- 10-

Connecticut in 1800. On the death of an uncle, 
he was called to take charge of a large land 
estate, and he felt that his duties rendered him 
unfit for the ministry. He officiated at funerals 
but otherwise was not in the active ministry. 
Funeral "17th." (Christian Leader, Utica NY, 
30 Sep 1876) 

TOWNSEND. In Milan [Ohio] on 9 Feb, Sarah 
Townsend, age 8 months. Daughter of 
Kneeland and Caroline Townsend [fonnerly of 
Newark NY]. (Western Luminary, Rochester 
NY, _19 Jul 1845) 

UNDERHil..L. In Wolcott on the 30th ult., 
Irena Underhill, age 3. Daughter of David 
Underhill. (Evangelical Magazine & Gospel 
Advocate, Utica NY, 16Apr1836) 

UNDERHil..L. In Alton, IL on Wed the 19th 
ult., from injuries suffered in a fire in the Alton 
House on the 16th, Robert Underhill. Son of 
Wm. Underhill Esq. of Wolcott, Wayne Co. and 
brother of Wm. Underhill Jr. of New York. He 
was a bookkeeper for the firm of Godfred, 
Gilman & Co. of Alton. Mr. Gilman sent Wm. 
Underhill a letter about his son's death and 
assured him that every possible attempt had been 
made to save Robert's life and that his death was 
greatly lamented. Funeral by Rev. Ives, Baptist. 
(Universalist Union, New York NY, 26 Aug 
1837) 

VALENTINE. In Rose on 13 Jul of 
consumption, Ann Valentine, age 34. Wife of 
the late Dr. Richard S. Valentine, who had died 
just over 2 years earlier. Survived by one son. 
(Christian Ambassador, Auburn NY, 7 Aug 
1858 

VALENTINE. In Rose on 1 Apr, Dr. Peter 
Valentine, age 63. He had experienced a 
"shock of paralysis" [probably a stroke] on 5 
Mar. Had begun the practice of medicine 
shortly after Rose was first settled, and had 
served on the Board of Supervisors for several 
years. He once wrote that he "leaned so~e . 
toward Universalism" but was not established m 
the faith. A son died the previous June. 
Survived by his wife and 4 children. Funeral 
3rd in the Baptist meeting house by Rev. Ladd, 
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Wayne Co., NY Deaths from 
Universalist Sources 

Presbyterian, assisted by Rev. Lathrop, 
Methodist. (Christian Ambassador, Auburn 
NY, 25 Apr 1857) 

VALENTINE. In Rose on 5 May of 
consumption, Richard Valentine, age 30 years 
and 8 months. A member of the medical 
profession. "As to the religious sentiments of 
the deceased, no one probably knew, as he 
belonged to no denomination here." Survived 
by his wife, one child, and his father. Funeral by 
Rev. Ladd, Presbyterian, assisted by Rev. 
Kinsley, Methodist. (Christian Ambassador, 
Auburn NY, 7 Jun 1856) 

VALENTINE. In Rose on 7 May of 
inflammatory rheumatism, Rachel Valentine, 
age 62 years, 7 months and 2 days. Wife of the 
late Dr. P. Valentine. (Christian Ambassador, 
Auburn NY, 14 Aug 1858) 

VANDERHOOF. In Newark on 22 Jul, 
Andrew Vanderhoof, age 53. (Christian 
Ambassador, Auburn NY, I 9 Sep l 857) 

VANDERHOOF. In Newark on 2 1 Apr, Mrs. 
Jane H. Vanderhoof, age 60. (Christian 
Leader, Utica NY, 5 May 1877) 

VOSBURGH. In Newark on the 8th inst., Anna 
z. Vosburgh, age I year, 5 months and l day. 
Second daughter of Dr. Wm. and Mary 
Vosburgh. (Christian Ambassador, Auburn NY, 
25 Feb 1860) 

WADE. In Rose on 7 Nov, WiIJis Edwards 
Wade, age 3 months and 20 days. Only child of 
Willis G. and Juliaette C. Wade. Funeral by 
Rev. Dunning, Presbyterian, of Huron. 
(Christian Ambassador, Auburn NY, 26 Nov 
1853) 

WADSWORTH. In Wolcott on 6 Apr, Fanny 
Wadsworth, age 76. Wife of the late John 
Wadsworth. An early settler. A Universal ist. 
Funeral 8th in the Presbyterian church by Rev. 
R. F. [Richmond Fisk, Uni versalist]. (Christian 
Ambassador, New York NY, 23 May 1868) 

- I I -

WALLING. In Waconda, II... on 15 Nov 1857, 
Lyllia Walling, age 3. Daughter of Myron 
Walling, formerly of Sodus, NY. Funeral 18th 
in Waconda by Rev. 0. R. [Orrin Roberts]. 
(Christian Ambassador, Auburn NY, 2 Jan 
1858) 

WARD. In Wolcott on Sat the 4th inst. , Lucy 
Jane Ward, age 19. Wife of Joseph Ward and 
daughter of Rufus Sabin. Her l 0 day old inf ant 
was buried the Tuesday previous to her own 
death. (Evangelical Magazine & Gospel 
Advocate, Utica NY, 18 Sep 1830) 

WELCH. In Clyde on 30 Jul, Samuel M . 
Welch, age 72. Survived by his wife and 
children. Funeral 1 Aug by Rev. Otis Morton of 
the Methodist Episcopal Society, "whose 
sermon caused the women that belonged to his 
own society to murmur." (Western Luminary, 
Rochester NY, 16 Aug 1845) 

WELLER/WELLES. In Newark on 23 Apr, 
Norton WeJler/Welles, age 1 year, 9 months 
and I day. You ngest son of John Norman 
Weller /Welles. Survived by his parents, sisters, 
a brother. ''The father has experienced 
multiplied a ffl ictions; the mother mourns her 
first bereavement." Fu neral by Rev. L. C. B. 
[Lewis C. Browne]. (Christian Ambassador, 
New York NY, 23 May 1863 and record of 
Lewis Cresaba Browne, in which !he fa mily 
name is given as Welles) 

YOUNG. Jn But le r on 18 Dec 1836 of 
consumption, Amy Young, age 42. Wife of 
Isaac Young and mother of three. Fu neral by 
Rev. T[heodore] D. Cook. (Evangelical 
Magazine & Gospel Advocate, Utica NY, 3 Mar 
1837) 

Concluded. 






